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CONDITIONS OF SALE OF HARMERS OF LONDON
STAMP AUCTIONEERS LTD.

SUBJECT TO WHICH ALL LOTS ARE OFFERED AT THIS AUCTION

Notice. Harmers of London Stamp Auctioneers Ltd., the auctioneers, exercise all reasonable care to ensure that all
statements as_to cancellation, centring, colour, condition, date of issue or of postalSJirfnHoniara'reliable
perforation, printing, provenance, quality, sheet position, status, usage, watermark, etc., in lot des ript: @
and accurate, and that each item is genuine unless contrary is indicated. However, the statements are not intended to be,
are not and are not to be taken to be, statements of fact or representations of fact in relation to the lot. lhey are
statements of the opinion of the auctioneers, and attention is particularly drawn to clause 5 below. Comments and
opinions, concerning the characteristics mentioned above, which may be found in or on lots as notes, catalogue prices,
writing-up or any other means of expression, do not constitute part of lot descriptions and are not to be taken as such

unless they are made or specifically verified by the auctioneers.

1. (at Each lot is put up subject to any reserve price imposed by the vendor. (bl Subject to sub-clause (at of this
clause the highest bidder for each lot shall be the purchaser thereof. (cl If any dispute arises as to the highest bidder the
auctioneer shall have absolute discretion to determine the dispute and may put up again and re-sell the lot in respect of

which the dispute arises.

2. (a) The bidding and advances shall be regulated by and at the absolute discretion of the auctioneer, and he shall
have the right to refuse any bid or bids. NOTE: Where an agent bids, even on behalf of a disclosed client, the auctioneer
nevertheless has the right at his discretion to refuse any such bid. (bl The purchaser of each lot shall immediately on its
sale if required by the auctioneer give to him the name and address of the purchaser and pay to the auctioneer at his
discretion the whole or part of the purchase money. If the purchaser of any lots fails to comply with any such requirement
the auctioneer may put up again and re-sell the lot; if upon such re-sale a lower price is obtained than was obtained on the
first sale the purchaser in default on the first sale shall make good the difference in price and expenses of re-sale which
shall become a debt due from him. (c) Where an agent purchases on behalf of an undisclosed client such agent shall be
personally liable for payment of the purchase money to the auctioneer and for safe delivery of the lot to the said client!

3. (a) The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of clients and vendors, but shall not be liable for errors or
omissions in executing instructions to bid. (b) The auctioneer reserves the right before or during a sale to group together
lots belonging to the same vendor, to split up and to withdraw any lot or lots at the auctioneer's absolute discretion and
without giving any reason in any case, (c) The auctioneer acts as agent only, and therefore shall not be liable for any
default of the purchaser or vendor.

4. (a) Each lot shall be at the purchaser's risk from the fall of the hammer and shall be paid for in full before delivery
and taken away at his expense by a purchaser in the United Kingdom within seven days from the date of sale, and by a
purchaser overseas within fourteen days from the date of sale, or such longer time as shall be agreed in writing between
the auctioneer and the purchaser, (bl If any purchaser fails to pay in full for any lot within the time stated in sub-clause (a)
of this clause such lot may at any time thereafter at the auctioneer's discretion be put up for sale by auction again or sold
privately; if upon such re-sale a lower price is obtained than was obtained on the first sale the purchaser in default on the
first sale shall make good the difference in price and the expenses of re-sale which shall become a debt due from him. (cl
Interest at 2% per month shall be payable by the purchaser on any overdue account, but the auctioneer shall have a
discretion to waive payment of the interest.

5. (at Each lot is sold as (i) genuine unless otherwise described in the sale catalogue or by the auctioneer; and (ii)
correctly described. The date of any certificate forming part of the description of any lot will be included in the
description, (bl A purchaser shall be at liberty to reject any lot if he (i) gives the auctioneer written notice of intention to
question the genuineness or, as the case may be, the accuracy of description of the lot within seven days (or, in the case
of an overseas purchaser, a reasonable time) from the date of sale; AND (ii) proves that the lot Is not genuine or was
incorrectly described; AND (jii) returns to the auctioneer within 30 days from the date of sale the lot in the same condition
as itwas at the time of sale; provided that the auctioneer may, at his absolute discretion, on receiving a request in writing
from the purchaser, extend for a reasonable period the time for return of the lot to enable it to be submitted to
expertisation. NOTE: The onus of proving a lot to be not genuine or incorrectly described is on the purchaser. The inability
of a recognised expert or an expert committee to express a definite opinion shall serve to discharge the onus on the
purchaser and shall be a ground for rejecting the lot concerned, (cl Where a lot has been submitted to expertisation all
costs of such expertisation shall be paid by the person who retains the certificate and item or items to which the
certificate relates, (d) Where the purchaser of a lot discharges the onus and acts in accordance with sub-clause (bl of this
clause, the auctioneer shall rescind the sale and repay to the purchaser the purchase money paid by him in respect of the
lot. fej No lot shall be rejected if, subsequent to the sale. It has been immersed in water, marked by an expert or expert
committee or treated by any other process unless the auctioneer's permission to subject the lot to such immersion,
marking or treatment has first been obtained in writing, (f) Any lot listed under "collections and various" or stated to
comprise or contain a collection, issues or stamps which are undescribed shall be put up for sale not subject to rejection
flam™ kLntha ifT by *h6 pu,cha™er w,th all (if any) faults, lack of genuineness and errors of description and numbers of
nrnvitinnc . A P* purchaSer shall have no right to reject the lot except that, notwithstanding the foregoing

this sub-clause, where before a sale a person intending to bid at the sale gives notice in writing to, and

??* any ?“ch 01 contaH?s anV llem or items undescribed in the sale catalogue and that person

[h ! I,em °Lth?sJ!l,ams In that notice, then that item or items shall, as between the auctioneer and

Sfnm ,nd 2\ f°rm p! °1,he deser.ption of the lot. (g) No lot illustrated in the catalogue shall be rejected on
the ground of canceliation, centring, margins, perforation or other characteristics clearly apparent from the illustration.

| Packages and parcels sent by overseas clients will obtain speedy Customs
clearance, duty free, if the following number is quoted on the outside after our
name:
VAT 238 6551 42
Please advise us separately and declare fully for your estimate of the market value.



SALES 4261-4263

Catalogue of

BRITISH
COMMONWEALTH

featuring outstanding

BRITISH WEST INDIES,
CANADA, FALKLAND ISLANDS, INDIA,
MALAYA, SOUTH AFRICA, etc.

The sale comprises the fine BRITISH COMMONWEALTH COLLECTION
offered by order of the Executors of the late Brigadier F. J. R. Heath, of Surrey;
the COLLECTION OF CANADA, etc, offered by order of the Midland Bank
Trust Co. as Executors of the late J. M. Loxston, of Herts.; the COLLECTION
OF FALKLAND ISLANDS formed bythe late James Boe Masterton, of Northumber-
land and offered by order of Mrs. Masterton; the COLLECTION OF INDIA
AND STATES AND ASSOCIATED TERRITORIES offered by order of
M. N. Buckley, Esq., of Sussex; and the selected properties of other owners.

TO BE SOLD BY PUBLIC AUCTION IN THREE SESSIONS ON

Tuesday, September 30, 1980

AT 13.30 HOURS

Wednesday, October 1, 1980

AT 11.00 AND 13.30 HOURS

See over for viewing arrangements for this sale

HAIDERSM"LONDON

STAMP AUCTIONEERS LIMITED
41 NEW BOND STREET, LONDON WI1A 4EH.

Telephonem01-629 0218 Telegrams and Cables: Phistamsel London W1
Telex: LDN 268312 IVESCOM G ATTN PHISTAMSEL

I j Qlassborow, R. N. Haffner, G. A. H. Childs, G. R. Pearson, Auctioneers

LONDON - NEW YORK - SAN FRANCISCO - SYDNEY

Price: £1 or £1.20 with List of Prices Realised



VIEWING TIMES

Lots will be on view on —
WEDNESDAY, THURSDAY, FRIDAY,
September 24-26 and MONDAY, September 29
from 10.00 to 16.00 hours

ALSO

On morning of first day of sale—
TUESDAY, September 30
from 10.00 to 13.00 hours

SYMBOLS USED IN OUR CATALOGUES

«fr unused (without gum unless otherwise stated); Part o0.g. (unused
with part original gum); O.G. (unused with full original gum slightly
disturbed or alternatively having a previous mount); Mint (unused
with original gum in Post Office state and mounted with a peelable
hinge): Unmounted mint (as mint but never hinged).

0 Used. E  Essay. P Proof,

fil Block of four. A Used on piece. ‘t~ Air mail.
B Used on letter, envelope, card, etc. R Reprint.
® Block larger than four. S Specimen.

C Cancelled
T Subject to Value Added Tax (Inland clients only)
In descriptions E = entire without letter, EL = entire with letter
H. & G. = Higgins and Gage Catalogue

A.C.S.C. = Australian Commonwealth Specialists’ Catalogue

CATALOGUE AND ESTIMATED VALUES

The quotations in the right-hand column of this Catalogue are
from Stanley Gibbons' and other Catalogues and Supplements
current at the time of lotting, unless preceded by the letter "E" when
they indicate our estimate of the approximate market value.

The number in brackets at the end of the description is the Stanley
Gibbons’ Catalogue reference number.

BIDDERS PLEASE NOTE
Collectors unknown to us must:—
1 Send adepositwith their bids
or
2 Supply philatelic references which can be verified
before the auction
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First Session

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 30, 1980

AT 13.30 HOURS PRECISELY

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH

COLLECTIONS AND VARIOUS

L°I No. Est. Value

T 1 The Collection, chiefly West Indies in blue "Die Briefmarken" album,
over 400 stamps, including Barbados; Bermuda with 1865-1903
perf. 14 3d., 1906-09 2£d. (2), 1908-10 2Jd. (2); British Guiana with
a range of Ship types, 1934-51 to 60c.; British Honduras with
1904-07 50c.; Dominica with 1874 1d., 1903 to 3d., 1907-08 to 3d.,
1908-21 to 2/—; Grenada with a range of Queen issues; Jamaica
with Queen issues; New Brunswick1851 3d. (faults),1860-63tol7c.;
Nova Scotia; etc., unmounted mint, part o.g. and used, poor to fine E £200

2 The Commonwealth Collection in green "British Empire" album,
a few hundred stamps, including Antigua with 1884-86 6d.;
Bahamas with 1884—981/- blue green, 1912-19 to 5/-, 1920 peace set;
Bermuda; British East Africa with 1890-94 to 5r.; British Honduras
with 1891-1901 to 50c., 1922-33 to $1; Canada with Special Delivery
1898-1920 10c. pair; Cook Islands; Fiji; Gold Coast with 1913-21 to
5/-; Grenada with 1913-21 to 5/-; Kenya with 1912-21 to 3r.;
Solomon Islands with 1913 set; Tasmania 1892-99 1/— block of four,
etc., part 0.g., unused and used, poor to fine E £200

3 A Collection of over 1100 Asian issues in two green loose-leaf albums, mainly

from 1953, including Bahrain; Ceylon; Hong Kong; Kuwait; Malaysia;

Maidive Islands; British Postal Agencies in Eastern Arabia; Qatar, etc., sets,

high values, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. . . E £75
4 Various British Commonwealth, some thousands in booklets, on stock-

cards and leaves, including Queen, Edward, George V, George VI

issues with Ascension; Barbados; Falkland Islands; Gambia, etc.,

some useful, some duplication, etc., many part o.g., poor to fine . E £550

5 The British Asia selection, hundreds of stamps, including Bahrain;

Burma; Cochin; Orchha; Charkari; Jaipur; Travancore; India with

few early imperf. issues, 1882-88 1r. block of four overprinted

"SPECIMEN", George V blocks with large violet handstruck "CAN -

CELLED", etc., mint, part o.g., unused or used, mixed condition,

some doubtful . . . . . . . . E £300
6 Various, some thousands, loose in cardboard box, on small booklets,

on covers, etc., including many modern, Canada, a few Foreign

some cigarette cards etc., poor to good . . E £120

7 Various Commonwealth in two stock-books and on Ieaves several
hundred stamps, mainly George V, including Ceylon 1921-34 to
5r. in blocks of four, a range of War Stamps including Jamaica and
Turks and Caicos Islands, etc., many o.g. or part 0.g. . . . E £100

R W Various Commonwealth, chiefly, in sheets or part sheets, hundreds
of stamps, including Malaya; Johore; North Borneo with 1897-1902
10c. and 16c. in blocks of four, etc., mainly unmounted mint, chiefly

fair to fine E £100
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COLLECTIONS AND VARIOUS (continued) n

COMMEMORATIVES: 1948 SILVER WEDDING, n
PAIRS EXCEPT GREAT BRITAIN, CONTAINED IN SPECIAL PRE-
SENTATION ALBUM, HIGH VALUES NEARLY ALL UNMOUNTED
MINT, OTHERS UNMOUNTED MINT OR PART 0.G., CHIEFLY
FINE, ALSO A FEW USED LOW VALUES . -

— ditto, sets of Falkland Islands Dependencies; Gilbert and Ellice
Islands; Hong Kong; Montserrat; St. Kitts Nevis; Somaliland Pro-
tectorate and Turks and Caicos Islands, the Gilbert £1 is 0.g., the other
top values all unmounted mint, some very slightly gum toned, fine

— ditto, the Collection of 406 stamps, many low values in blocks of
four, including Ascension; Gilbert and Ellice Islands; Great Britain;
Hong Kong; Malta; Pitcairn Islands, sets, etc., chiefly unmounted
mint or part o.g., chiefly fine . -

Literature: 'The Encyclopaedia of British Emprre Postage Stamps Vol. 1
Asia, good condition

Albums: Two black "G.H.S." type albums Wlth dust cases and some unused
leaves, fine

Royal Visit: 1901, Royal V|S|t of the Duke and Duchess of Cornwall to
Africa, Australia, Canada and stages, acomplete setoftwenty picture
postcards, including Ascension card with Great Britain 1d. lilac tied
by fine "ASCENSION/A/AU 30/01" cancellation; Gibraltar card
cancelled by Ship Letter, London pmk., etc. An extremely scarce set
(for Ascension card see photo-plate Il) . . .

ADEN AND STATES: The Collection of 365 stamps, including 1937 set (10r.
slightly stained), later sets, Kathiri, Qu'a'rti, South Arabian Federation, etc.,
0.g. or part 0.g.

ANTIGUA: 1862 rough perf 14 to 16 6d., smaII part o.g., centred to top,
tiny paper buckle and facial speck, otherwrse fine . . (1)

— 1863-67 1d. dull rose, an unmounted mint or part 0.g. block of
thirty (10x3) with part margin at bottom, some split or reinforced
perfs., a few slight faults, but a scarce multiple . . (6)

— The selection of Queen issues, 56 stamps, including 1863-67 1d. rosy
mauve (4), 1d. dull rose (4), 1d. vermilion (5), 6d. (six singles and a pair),
1869 4d. (5), 1882 2Jd. (6), 4d. (7), etc., part 0.g., unused and used, mixed

condition . . . . . .
— 1882, 2Jd. horrzontal pair, 4d some surface marks and tiny gum tones,
otherwise fine . (22, 23)

— The selection of seventy three stamps issues t0 about 1938, in-
cluding 1863-67 1d. (2), 6d., 1872 1d., 6d., 1876 1d., 6d., 1879 4d.,
1882 2Jd,, 1884 1d, 1903-09 to 1/-, 2/6, 1908-17 to 1/-, 1913 5/-,
1932 Tercentenary set to 2/6, 1935 Silver Jubilee set, etc., part o.g.
and used, chiefly fair to fine

ASCENSION: 1924-33 1d 1£d,, 5d, 1/-and St Helena 1922-36 Scrlpt |d
Id., lid. (2), 2d. (2), , 1/6, 2/-, all showing cleft in rock varieties, the
first two with corner sheet margins, part 0.g., some staining .

AUSTRALIA
1913-14 6d. claret, mint, few gum wrinkles or bends, fine . . (19)
1926-30, perf. 13£x12£, 1d. sage green (Dieland Die Il) in ablock of four
with two of each type, unmounted mint or part o.g., a few marks on
reverse, blunt and one missing perf., otherwise fine . . (95, 96)
1932 1/- yellow green, unmounted mint (hinged in margin), from bottom of
sheet, a few gum wrinkles, fine (140a)
~937-39, chalky paper, 5/-, 10/-, £1, unmounted mlnt except £1 part o.g.,
10/— from bottom of sheet, fine . . . (176,177,178)
Thin paper, 5/-, 10/-, £1, unmounted mint except 10/- part o.g.,
fine (for £1 see photo-plate I) . . . (176a, 177a, 178a)
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E £1250

£76.97

E £150

E £20
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E £40

£550
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E £120

E £60

£90
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£211
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Lot No.
27 fa

28 4§V
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Tuesday, September 30, 1980

AUSTRALIA (continued)

1948-56, 5/- to £2, o.g. or part o.g., 5/- faint bend, fine (for £2 see

photo-plate | ) e (224a-224d)
1959-64, white paper,5/-brown red, unmounted mint, from upper right corner
of sheet, centred slightly to bottom, fine . . (327a)
1963-65 set, unmounted mint, 5/- few greasy perfs fine (for £2 see
photo-plate | ) e (355-360)

The Collection of George V issues, a few hundred stamps, including
1913 to 2/-, 1913-14 6d. claret, 1929-30 10/-, 1931 Kingsford-Smith
set (2), 1931 Air 6d., (2), 1931-36 5/-, 1932 1/-, 1934 Victoria set
(both perfs.) (2), 1934 Macarthur set, with additional 2d. type B,
1934-48 no wmk., 1935 Anzac set (2), 1935 Silver Jubilee set (2),

1936 South Australia set (2), etc., part o.g. and used, poor to fine .

The Collection of chiefly George VI issues in green “Utile" album,
hundreds of stamps, including 1937-49 perf. 14*13£ 3d. Die |, Die Il,
5/-,10/-, £1, on both papers, coils, 1937 New South Wales set (2),
1940 Forces set (2),1942-44 2d. coil pair,1948-56 1/3 to £1 mint
or part o.g., set used, 1950-51 3d. grey green cmlpalr etc., part 0.9.
and used, chiefly fair to fine

The Collection of Ell issues, in red "Utile" album, hundreds of stamps,
including 1959-64 set, 1962 Games 2/3 (3), 1963-65 7/6,10/- (2), £1,
mint or part o.g., used, 1964-65 set (2), 1966-73 to $4 (3), etc.,
unmounted mint, part o.g. and used, chiefly fair to fine .

BAHAMAS: 1863-80 perf. 12J 4d. brownish rose, fine but for pulled perf.
tied to envelope addressed to Cincinnati by slightly smudgy cancellation.
New York "DUE/3/U.S. CURRENCY" dated duplex mark on front and
Cincinnati received mark on reverse in greenish blue, cover with small tear on
reverse and a little soiled and creased, otherwise fine. With B.P.A. Certificate
(1977)...

— ditto, perf. 14 1/- green, a block of twelve (6><2), neat circular 1881
cancellations (one a little greasy), fine but for a few tiny marks (39)

— ditto, ditto, 1/- green, 1884-98 1d. carmine-rose, 6d. in blocks of
four, 4d. block of six, unmounted mint or part 0.g., fair to fine

(39.48,53,54)

— 1918 to 1919 War Tax, the Collection of ninety-four, including 1918 (Feb.)
1/-, blocks of four, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g.

— 1942 Landfall set to 3/- all in complete unmounted mint panes of
sixty. Many constant overprint varieties . . . (162-173a)

— The selection of eighty-three stamps, issues to about 1938, including
1863-80 perf. 12J 6d., perf. 141d., 1/-. 1882 perf. 14 4d., 1903 5d.. 2/-,
1902 4d., 6d., 1906-11 set, 1916-19 3/-, 1930 Tercentenary to 2/-,
1935 Silver Jubilee set, etc., unmounted mint, part o.g. and used,
chiefly fair to fine

BAHRAIN: 1933 set, part 0.g., few blunt perfs otherW|se flne . (1-14)

_1938-41 set, o.g. or part o.g., few tiny imperfections, otherwise
T N s (20-37)

41 -sir® BARBADOS: 1861-70 id. deep green, an unmounted mint or part o.g.

42

43

44 g

block of nine (3x3), off-centre, but fresh and fine . (20)
The selection of seventeen imperf. "Britannia" types, including
1852-55 4d., 1855-57 id. pair and single, 1858 6d. pair, two singles,
1/- (3), etc., part o.g., unused or used, one perfd. stamp cut down,
poor to fine . . - - - -

The selection of sixteen perfd "Britannia“types, including 1861-70
4d. (3), 1873 3d. (3), 1873 5/- (2, one used, other part 0.g.), 1875-78
perf. 14 1d. and 4d. handstamped "SPECIMEN", 6d. (2) etc., part
0.g., unused, or used, poor to good . .

1917 War Tax 1d., overprinted "SPECIMEN", o.g., fine . (197)

or Value

£297

£100

£200

E £300

E £250

E £250

E £50

£60+

£106 +

E £55

£516+

E £80
£75

£120

£58.50 +

E £150

E £200
£23
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Cat. or £st. Value

BARBADOS: The Collection in small red stockbook, issues to about
1951, 224 stamps, including 1858 6d., 1/- (2), later Britannia types,
1882-86 1/- (2), 1892-1903 to 10d., 1897-98 Jubilee white paper to
8d,, 1904-05 8d., 1906 Nelson 6d., 1/-, 1920-21 Victory 3/-, etc., part
o0.g. and used, poor to fine . . -

— The selection of 176 stamps, issues to 1939, including 1852-57 1d,,

perf. Britannia types to 1/— (5), with 1873 3d., 1882-86 to 1/—, 1906
Nelson to 6d., 1909-10 1/-, 1916-20 2/-, 1918 3/-, 1925-35 2/6, etc.,
part o.g. and used, poor to fine .

BECHUANALAND: 1893-95 2d. bistre, an unmounted mlnt block of
forty-eight (6x8) from lower-left corner of sheet, some folded or split
perfs., two rows with horizontal crease, otherwise chiefly fine . (39)

BERMUDA: 1902 Queen Victoria 1d. postcard from Burts Island to
Holland, purple "PRISONERS OF WAR /PASSED CENSOR/-4-/
BERMUDA" mark (Ludington type "CM4"), Hamilton and
Wageningen circular dated markings. A few slight stains (see photo-
plate II) . .

— ditto, another 1d. postcard from Darrells IsIand to Holland two
ring circular "PRISONERS OF WAR /PASSED /CENSOR" marking
in blue-black (Ludington type "CM2"), part of message has been
censored, Hamilton and Gorinehem circular dated markings. A few
slight stains (see photo-plate Il) . . . . .

— ditto, local envelope bearing 1d., tied by Hamilton circular date-
stamp, triangular "PRISONERS OF WAR /Passed Censor/3/
BERMUDA" handstamp in violet, scarce local usage, a few minor
faults, fine (see photo-plate II) . . . .

BRITISH EASTAFRICA: 1890-94 la. (2), 1a. (2), 2a.,2ia., 3a. (2), 4a. yellow-
brown (single and pair), 4-Ja., 8a. blue (single and pair), 2r. to 5r., part o.g.,
some hinge remainders, some with straight edges, mostly fine .

— ditto, ia. and la. in unmounted mint (hinged in margins) blocks of twenty-

four (4x6) from left of sheets, a few split perfs., fine . . .(4,5)
— ditto, 3a. black on red, a block of twenty-four (4x6)from right of sheet,
unmounted mint (hinged in margin), fine . . (8)

— ditto, 4a. yellow-brown, a block of twenty (4x5),8a. blue, ablock of
twelve (2 x6), unmounted mint or part o.g., both with two straight edges,
fine . . (9,12)

— ditto, 1r. carmine, an lrregular block of twenty two unmounted mint or
part 0.g., ten stamps with straight edge, fine . . (14)

— 1895 (Nov.) set except 6a., part o.g., few smaII faults otherwise
fine . (between 49 and 63)

— 1896-1901 set with addltlonal 1r,, part 0.g. (hinge remainders), 4r. a little
stained, 5r. with diagonal crease, gum wrinkles otherwise chiefly fine (65-79)

BRITISH GUIANA: 1852 1c. black on magenta, used with margins all
round, small thin and few very light surface rubs, otherwise fine.
"Royal" Certificate (1979) (see photo-plate I) . . (9)

— 1853-59 4c. blue, margins at places (slightly cut- |nt0) tiny corner
crease, tied to envelope to Mahaicony by Demerara cancellation, similar
post mark on reverse, cover with faults, but scarce. With Philatelic Federation
of Southern Africa Certificate (1967), with no photograph . . (19)

— 1882 Black Impression Second setting, first printing, 1c. magenta,
a sheet of twelve (margins at top and bottom) showing six of each ship type,
seventh stamp (type 26) "1" with foot variety, unused, a few slight creases,

otherwise fine . (162, 162c, 164)
— The selection of nlnety -two stamps mcludmg a range of Ship types with
reprints of 1852 issues 1c. (10), (4), 1878 Provisional two horiz. bars

and one vert. (1c.) on 6¢. (With Royal Cert.), 1889 to 96c. (2), 1898 Jubilee
set, 1899 2c. on 10c. "GENTS" for "CENTS", 2c. on 15c. no stop after
"CENTS", etc., part 0.g., unused and used, poor to fine . . .

— The selection of issues to about 1921, 170 stamps, including a few
Ship types, 1889 values to 96c., 1898 Jubilee set (2) with additional 1c.
retouches, blocks, etc., part 0.g. and used, chiefly fair to fine

E £70

E £70

£86.40+

E £175

E £150

E £125

£99.25

£66+

£96+

£72+

£82.50+

£199

£170

E £350

E £30

£167+

E £40

E £40
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BRITISH OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES: SOMALIA: 1943-46
set to 1/-, 1948 set (2), 1950 set in pairs (2/50c. and 5/- pairs creased),
unmounted mint, chiefly fine

BRUNEI: 1906 set, part 0.g,, mainly fine, the 500 with afew smaII stains (1 12)
— 1907 1c. to 51, part o0.g., good to fine, the 30c. slightly creased (14-24)

— 1908-16 1c. (2), 2c,, 3c. (2), 4c. to 8c,, 10c. (3), 25¢c,, 30c,, 50c. (2), 51, S5

and 1916 5c., 8c., mainly good to fine, one 10c. unused, others part o.g.
.................................................................................. (25-38,40,41)

— ditto, 525 black on red, part o.g., fine (see photo-plate 1) . (39)

— The Collection of 106 issues from 1922 to 1946, including 1922 Exhibition
to 51, 1924—-37 to 51, 1947-51 to 510 (2), etc., o.g. or part 0.g., fair to fine

BURMA: 1937 set, mint or part o.g., few tiny faults, otherwise fine
and fresh . . . . . . . (1-18)

— The selection, 210 stamps, including 1937 to 25r., 1938-40 set.
Officials 1937 to 10r. (2), 1939 set, etc., mint, part o.g., unused or
used, poor to fine . . . . . .

— The selection, 105 stamps including Japanese Occupation 1942
(May) V. Myaungmya 8a., 1942 (June 15) la. (2), 1943 Independence
sets, 1943 Shan States, two sets, few forged "Peacock"” overprints,
part 0.g., unused or used, poor to fine

— Japanese Occupation: The selection of six unused Postal Statlonery
items and nine covers or fronts variously franked, poor to fine

— ditto, 1942 Myaungmya overprints, the slightly duplicated selection
of thirty-six stamps being a complete run with the exception of S.G.
J2, also Pyapon la., part o.g. or unused, one used, poor to fine

(J1-J19a)

— ditto, 1942 Henzada overprints, thirty-four stamps, including
George V Postage issues, 9p. (2), 2a., George VI Postage issues.
Ip., 4a., Official issues, 3p., 6p, lJa., 2a., etc., mint, part o.g. or
unused, poor to fine . . . . .

CANADA

1776 letter from St. Charles on the Sorrel to London, with "5/JY" bishop mark and
circular Quebec, "SHIP-LRE" and "12/AV” blshop marklngs all in black,
the letter with stains and soiling and folds

1829 "Table of the Post Towns on the bye and Cross routes in the Canadas with
the distances and the rates of postage for a single letter in Halifax currency" by
F. A. Stayner depy. Postmaster General in 1829, afew small stains and affixed
to album leaf . . . . . . .

1837 letter to London, red double circle "CITY OF TORONTO FE 20 1837~
and “PAID 9 & 25” marking, the reverse shows a good impression of Canada
Company seal arrival datestamp and step type "PENZANCE/SHIP LETTER"
marking, fine

1837 Champlain £t St. Lawrence Rall Road currency notes for 7Jd 15d,,
2s. 6d,, printed together on thin paper, some slight stains, the sheet appears cut
at left . - [ ] - -

"The Mirror of therature Amusement and Instruction” published by J. L|mb|rd
London, copies of the magazine for Feb. 11, Mar. 4, Dec. 16, 1837, each with
an article on Canada, some stains, fair to good

1839 abstract of transaction form addressed to London, double C|rcle "CITY
OF TORONTO U.C./FE 18 1839", framed "PAID" and red circular New
York datestamp, the reverse bears a fair impression of the Canada Company
seal, unframed "LIVERPOOL/SHIP LETTER" and arrival datestamp, some
staining . - - - -

1851 letter from Quebec to Toronto, circular "STEAM-BOAT QUEBEC NO 25
185L" and MS "3" in black, another letter dated Oc 20 1852 with similar
datestamp in red, both with Montreal arrival markings on reverse, filing folds,
the first with some discolouration .

Cat. or Bst. Value

£68+
£250
£100

£70+
£300

E £50

£120

E £100

E £150

E £80

E £175

E £150

E £30

E £10

E £30

E £10

E £10

E £50
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Lot No.
81

82

83
84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

PS

~£elE

CANADA (.continued)

Page 8

Cat orEst. Value

1851 6d. Plate Proof on thin paper in grey-black, horizontal pair, over-
printed "SPECIMEN" vertically in red, good to large margins, left hand
impression with natural paper creases and small black mark, overprints slightly
oxidised, otherwise fine

Registration Labels: Proof of Toronto Reglstered Ietter VIgnette and
receipt label, in black on vermilion, numbered '81', part o.g., a trifle soiled,
but scarce . . N . -

1852-57 Thin wove paper 3d. red, medium hard wove paper, 3d.
brown-red, marglns aII round, former cancelled in blue, small faults (6, 11a)

— 3d., 1857 7Jd. (3), id., used, id., 3d. margins all round, others margins at
places some faults . ]

— Medium hard wove paper 6d greenlsh grey, sllghtly smudgy concentric
circles cancellation, small to large margins, slight thinning, tiny corner crease
(clear of design), otherwise fine . . m (13)

Letters dated 1853 and 1858 and part entlres dated 1857 and 1858 each
bearing imperf. 3d,, margins at places, some slight faults

1857 7id. pale yellow-green, rather smudgy centrally struck concentrlc urcles
cancellation, close to very large margins, two tiny corner creases (clear of
design), otherwise fine . (22)

1861 cover from Hamilton to Nlagara beanng 1859 5c dated Sept 5 1861 and
another 1861 cover, from St. Thomas to Niagara bearing 1859 5c,, circular
"ST. THOMAS U.C. SEP 26 1861" cancellation, both covers with flaps tom,
a little soiled or stained .

1862 cover from Toronto to Coburg beanng 1859 5c (sllght re- entry at top-
right), cancelled diamond shaped bars, dated Feb. 6 1862, the cover with
enclosure a trifle damaged (mainly to flap) but fine .

1862 Masonic circular from St. Catherines to St Thomas bearing 1859 1c (tiny
tear at top-right), dated February 12 1862, slightly soiled or toned .

1863 Masonic circular from Hamilton to St. Thomas bearing 1859 1c. (affixed
close to edge and a little damaged, dated Mar. 14 1863, toned and 1866
wrapper from Chatham to Bathurst dated Sept 19 1866 bearing 1c. (surface
scrape at lower-right), showing black “1" marking .

1865 coverfrom Hamilton to United States bearing 1859 10c., dated Nov 27 1865
and with red "PAID / CANADA - 10 - CENTS" marklng, the cover a little
damaged at top but attractive (see photo-plate II) .

1865 mourning envelope from Montreal to Isle of Wight bearing 1859 12Jc.,
dated Jan. 12 1865, a few slight stains and the envelope flap a little tom
1866, a neat cover (flap missing) from Montreal to Saugerville bearing 1859 5c.,

dated Jan. 18 1866, fine

1868-71 ic. black, a block of flfteen (5x3) showmg the whlte chlgnon vanety
(No. 43), o.g., a few small stains, faint crease but a fine block . . (53)

A small selection of thirty-seven large Cents type, including fourteen 15c. values
with shades, 1869 1c. (4), etc., all used, chiefly good to fine .

The following sixteen lots, all bearing large Cents type are arranged according
to rates.

1881 "Statistiques Judiciaires" wrapper from St. Francois to Quebec bearing pair
ic. black, smudged cancellation, one stamp with tiny stain, dated Jan. 11 1881,

LT T = USRS PP PSRPRRRON E

1869 local Montreal circular bearing 1c. orange dated June 23 1869, a trifle
soiled, otherwise fine

1869 local Toronto envelope bearlng 1c orange dated May 1? 1869 the cover
a little torn at top, and a Prices Current addressed to Maine bearing 1c. orange
(perfs. cut at left), with blue circular "WM. THORN TORONTO AUG 19
1869" marking . .

1871 cover from Halifax Nova Scotla to Plcton bearlng 2c. and small Cents 1c,,
dated May 1 1871, a fine cover (see photo-plate II) .

1869 cover (with enclosure) from Hawksville to St. Jacobs bearing 3c (showing
plate crack), some perfs. cut or clipped, just tied, dated Nov. 4 1869, the cover
with some filing notes but neat and clean . . . .

E £40

E *40

E £30

E £50

E £40

E £40

E £25

E £40

E £35

E £40

E £20

£300+

E £60

£40

E £40

E £40
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Lot No-
102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

113

114

115

116

117

ta

Tuesday, September 30, 1980

CANADA (continued)

1868 cover from Hamilton to Princeton bearing 1c. (strip of three, top-left corner
slightly damaged), dated May 14 1868, the cover has been opened out and
rejoined, a little damaged at top

Four covers, all bearing 3c. values, Aug. 6 1868 from St John N.B. to Annapohs
circular dated pmk., affixed close to edge and perfs. damaged; Sept. 17 1868
dots type pmk. just tying, also from St. John addressed to Westmorland;
May 8 1869 from Digby to Sussex Falls, grid type pmk., the stamp with slight
faults at bottom; Jan. 19 1870 from Halifax to Newport .

Five covers, all bearing 3c. values, dated Dec. 24 1868, Dec. 26 1868 (also
showing "TOO LATE" marking). May 18 1869, Dec. 27 1869, the other with
unclear dates, showing differing bar type cancellations, fair to good, some
with slight faults . . . . .

Eleven covers and one prmted cm:ular all bearing 3c. values, dated
between August 1868 and March 1870, two pen-cancelled, one with
concentric circles (doubtful, has had another stamp removed),
others with bars, numeral or dated pmks., fair to good, some with
slight faults

1869 coverfrom Hamilton to Toronto beanng 3c pair, dated July 1 1869 the cover
a little damaged at top, otherwise fine .

1876 envelope to Scotland bearing 5c., dated "TORONTO JA 20 76" and marked
in MS. "p Canadian Steamer 22nd. January 1876", the cover a little damaged
at top, a slight crease at top-right slightly affects stamp which also has a
fewvery faint stains (see photo-plate XI)

1870 mourning envelope from Huntingdon to Scotland beanng 6c concentnc
circles cancellation (not tying), dated Feb. 15 1870 and with "GLASGOW
PACKET/PAID/MR 6 1870" marking .

1869 small cover from Montreal to New York beanng 6c dated June 7 1869,
a few faint stains, the stamp with lower-left corner rounded

1870 cover (flap missing) from St. Catherines West to London bearlng
2c., 6¢c. (both with minor faults), double ring numeral cancellation,
dated Feb. 21 1870, the cover with filing notes (see photo-plate II)

1870 large cover from Kingston to Toronto bearing 2c. (strip of four),
dated Sept. 2 1870, red "REGISTERED", framed "REGISTERED/
G.T.R."and portion of circular Grand Trunk Railway East datestamp
in black, a fine cover (see photo-plate II) . . .

1871 cover from Toronto to Edinburgh bearing 6c 12sC., fancy type
cancellations, dated July 3 1871 and with L|verpool U.S. Packet and
Edinburgh datestamps, inscribed in MS "p Cunard Steamer”, the
stamps a little damaged, the envelope flap torn and with filing notes
on reverse, an unusual rate (see photo-plate II) . .

The following twenty-two lots, all bearing small Cents type are arranged
according to rates.

An undated cover from St. John to Moncton bearing Jc., oval St. John N.B.
undated cancellation, the cover with a few tiny surface scuffs but fine (see
photo-plate XI) .

1888 (3), 1889 (2), Canadlan Pacmc Rallway pnnted Monthly statements of
earnings and expenses, each bearing 1c. values, addressed to Cullompton,
Devon, three different types of cancellations, two have arrival datestamps,
some slight soiling, one bearing a damaged stamp .

1878 General Patent Office circular from Montreal to New Mllford Pa undated
Harvey and Van Norman advertising envelope, oval "TORONTO" cancellation;
1894 cover inscribed “"Cards", addressed to England, unframed circular
"CANNINGTON MANOR ASSA DE 5 94" cancellation and arrival date-
stamps; 1897 Metallic Roofing Co. Toronto pictorial card to Moncton, all
bearing 1c. values and two other items, fair to fine

1878 Toronto Stock Exchange Weekly report, bearing 2c,, addressed to Scotland
dated May 27 1878, inscribed "Via New York" and with arrival datestamps, fine

1891 local cover bearing 2c,, cancelled "KINGSTON MR 3 91" and an 1894
local cover (flap missing) similarly franked, cancelled "RIVERSIDE TORONTO
JY 25 94", former fine, latter with a few small stains . .

Est Value

E £44

E £100

E £100

E £200

E £50

E £50

E £40

E £30

E £100

E £250

E £150

E £60

E £40

E £60

E £30

E £25
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Lot No.
118

119

120

121

122

124

125

126

127

128

129

131

132

133

134

E

%

CANADA (continued)

1876 cover to Toronto bearing 3c., cancelled "B" in black, circular "BRIDGE-
WATER SP 26 76" datestamp, the cover cut at right but fine (see photo-
plate XI) . ] - - -

1891 registered cover to Vermlllon Ohlo bearing 3c. and Registration 1875-92
5c., circular "WINNIPEG AU 20 91" cancellations, a few small stains, other-
wise fine . - -

Twenty-seven covers, each bearlng 3c values dated 1870 (2), 1871 (3),
1872 (2), 1875, 1876 (3), 1877, 1878, 1879, 1881, 1883, 1888, 1889,
1893 (4), 1896, 1897 (4), differing shades, pmks., etc., fair to fine .

1872 cover to Seneca dated Jan. 8 1872 bearing strip of three 1c.; 1874
Statistique Judiciaires wrapper franked 1c., 2c., 3c., dated Jan. 18 1874;
A similar wrapper franked 1c., 2c., dated Jan. 20 1874 and a printed envelope
bearing 1c., 2c., from Vancouver to Hull dated Nov. 16 1897 with "OTT &
PT. ARTH.M.0.NO.3" datestamp on reverse, fair to fine

1c. printed envelopes dated 1893 (2), 1895 franked additionally with Jc. blocks
of four and 1894 with ~c. (4), from Toronto to New York, good to fine

Three 1c. printed envelopes, dated 1895, additionally franked £c. (4), from
Toronto to United States, good to fine .

1894 1c. printed envelope from Toronto to New York addltlonally franked £c.
(block of four), 1896 1c. envelope with £c. (strip of four) from Blackwater to
Toronto and 1897 envelope bearing £c. (block of six) from St. John N.B.
to Boston, good to fine .

1876 cover to London franked SC dated Quebec June 22 1876, another cover
to London franked 1c. (2), 3c., from Montreal and dated May 27 1887,
a few perfs. a little damaged

1872 cover (cut at right) addressed to Dublln bearlng 5c blue fancy cancellatlon
dated Aug. 30 1877, a little soiled, a few filing notes; 1882 cover from
Hamilton to Dublin, franked 1c. (pair), 3c., dated Jan. 20 1882, a fold at right
passes between the pair

1886 cover franked 5c., dated Dec. 21 1886 and 1887 cover bearlng Zc 3c,
dated Jan. 21 1887, both addressed to Isle of Man, bars type cancelatlons
former inscribed in MS. "p Cunard Steamer via New York", latter "via New
York, filing notes, some slight soiling or staining

1873, three covers (one with missing flap), from Ottawa to Edinburgh bearlng 6c.
values, dated Mar. 28, Ap. 23, Jul. 11, with cork type cancellation, one a leaf
design, the covers alittle soiled, afew small tears .

1870,1875 and another with unclear year date, all bearlng 3c. (palr) 1872
with 3c. (2), and 1873 with 6¢c, one with blue bars cancellation, two
used from Halifax, good to fine, afew covers alittle damaged, etc.

1873, a neat cover (cut at right), addressed to Toronto, bearing 2c., 6¢c,, "SEVERN
BRIDGE 00 7 73" datestamp, "REGISTERED" and concentric circles
cancellations in violet-blue

1896, three Registered covers, franked 8c., addressed to Toronto, one opened -out,
another with flap missing, all with CIrcuIar dated cancellations, one with
"REGISTERED" and other with framed "R " markings, fairtogood

1890 cover to Isle of Man bearing 10c., dated July 17; 1891 Earle Publishing
House envelope to London bearing 1c,, 3c. (3), dated St. John N.B. Aug. 25;
1896 cover to Belgium franked £c. (6), 1c., 2c. (3), dated Feb. 13, the stamps
affixed close to edge, some perf. faults, etc., the covers with fold, filing notes,
small tears, some slight soiling .

1896, a Registered cover to London (part of back removed, folded) bearing 10c.,
cancelled "C" in circle, "REGISTERED" and Crown circle "SENATE CANADA
OC 5 96" markings in purple, also a "front" to England bearing 10c,, with
blackcircular"HOUSE OF COMMONS CANADA JUN 261896"datestamp

A cover to England bearing pair 10c,, rather unclear circular dated cancellations,
the cover a trifle soiled, a seal has been removed from reverse, leaving a soiled
area

Page 10

Q

E £3®

E £130

E £60

E £40

E £40

E £35

E £60

E £25

E £75

E £100

E £30

E £30

E £50

E £30

E £40
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Lot No.
135 H
136 -&EB
137 TV®

T 138 TV
139 TV

T 140 TV

T 141

T 142 O

T 143 O

T 1440

T 1450

T 146 O

T 147 O
148 O

T 1490

T 1500
151 -jir

T 1520
153 TV

T 154 0
155 tV

T 156 TV
157 Tr
158 Tr3
1sg M.
160 ir
161 h
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CANADA (continued)

1893,20c. vermilion, a block of four from leftof sheet, unmounted mintor
part o.g, centred slightly to right, folded and a few split perfs.
between vertical pairs, diagonal crease affecting left-hand stamp,

otherwise fine . . . .(115)
— 20c. vermilion, a block of four, unmounted mlnt or part o.g.,
folded perfs. between vertical pairs, fine . . . (115)

— 50c. blue, a block of eight (4x2), mint or part 0.g., centred to
lower-left, a few natural paper creases, and one stamp with thin
spots, otherwise fine (see photo-plate 1) . . . .(116)

1897 Jubilee

Jc., 5¢c., 6¢. (2), 8c. (2), 10c., 15c. (2), 20c. (2), 50c., part 0.g. or unused,
some faults, mixed condrtron .
Jc., 1lc. (2), 2c. (2), 3c., 5c. (2), 6¢. to $2,the 50c unused others parto g.,

fairtofine,the $1 and $2withslightthinnings . . (121-137)
6¢c. brown, part 0.g., light bends, tiny tear between perfs. at top, otherwise well
centred and fine . . (129)

50c. bright ultramarine, part og (hlnge remalnders causmg slight bend),
centredveryslightlytoupper-right,creasedcornerperf.,otherwisefine . (135)
$1 lake. Union Station Toronto bars cancellation, centred slightly to top, creased

corner perf., fine . (136)
Another copy. Union Statlon Toronto bars cancellatlon centred slightly to
upper-right, creased corner perf., fine (136)
Another copy, bars cancellation, centred sllghtly to top, tlny black speck on face,
slight horizontal crease, otherwise fine . . . (136)
$l to S5, bars or smudgy cancellations, afew slight faults . (136-140)
A somewhat similar lot . . . . (136-140)
$1, $3, $4, $5, used, some faults, SSvery poor . . (136,138-140)
$2 deep violet, Toronto Bars cancellations, centred to upper-right, fine .(137)
Another copy. Union Station Toronto bars cancellation, centred slightly to
lower-left, slight horizontal crease, otherwise fine . (137)
Another copy, with Union Station Toronto bars cancellatlon (sllghtly greasy)
centred slightly to upper-left, minor wrinkle, otherwise fine . (137)
53 bistre, part o.g., trace of tiny gum thins, small surface flaw, otherwise
fine (see photo-plate I) . .(138)
S3, $4, $5, S3 circular violet cancellatlons smaII tear S4, S5 smudged
cancellations, slightly creased, S4slightthinning . . (138-140)
S4violet, part o.g., a few perfs. atrifle short, otherwise fine (see photo-
plate I) . (139)
S4, S5, engraved forgerles in near |ssued colours used' sllght defects, but
unusual .
55 olive-green, part o. g a I|ttle creased trace of gum thm otherW|se
fine (see photo-plate 1) . (140)
Another copy, unused (regummed), centred sllghtly to t0p| gum has soaked
through slightly onto face, tiny scrape on face, otherwise fine . (140)

The selection, thirty-six stamps, including ic., 5c. (3), 6c. (2), 8c,, 10c., 15c.,
20c., 50c. (3), etc., part 0.g. and used, chiefly fairto fine . .

1898-1902, 10c. deep brownish purple, and 20c. olive green, blocks of
four, 10c. from left of sheet, 20c. from bottom of sheet, unmounted
mint or part o.g., off-centre, 10c. block with folded perfs. between
vertical pairs, a few small stain spots, one 20c. with diagonal crease,

otherwise fine (for 20c. see photo-plate I) . . (164,165)
20c. olive green, part o.g. (hinge remainders), centred slightly to lower-left,
slight horizontal bend, otherwise fine . . (165)

1898 Map 2c., three shades, in blocks of four, unmounted mint or part o.g.
(hinge remainders), some folded or split perfs., a few stain spots, otherwise
fine .

1901 Patriotic envelope addressed to Unlted States with Unlon Jack in top left
and on reverse words of Red, White and Blue, bearing 1897 Jubilee 2c.
(affixed upside down) and tied by Montreal flag cancellation .

Cat. or Est. Value

£520+

£120

£1600

£977
£1846.50
£140
£120
£375
£375
£375
£2525
£2525
£2175
£350
£350
£350
£950
£1800
£950
5 £30
£950
£950

E £60

£1480

£250

£144+

E £25
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CANADA (continued)
Lot No_ Cat. or Est. Value
162 O Various, practically all Queen issues, all used, on leaves, over 450,
including imperf. 3d. (pair, nine singles), range of large and small
Cents types and other issues with cancellations, including leaf and
Crown types, numeral and dated, entires, part entires, etc., an
interesting lot, poor to good . . '. E £700
T 163 The selection of twenty-two stamps, comprising 18591c., 10c. (2),12-Ec.
(4), 17c., large and small Cents types: 5c., 6¢c., used, 10c. part o.g.,
12f£c., 15c (3), used, 15c. part o.g. block offour(rejomed) 1893 20c.,
50c. (2) parto.g., unused and used, poorto fine . . - E £100

164 e Various covers, comprising 1851 stampless with red "PAID" marking, 1896
Official to Postmaster Flemington, twenty stamped covers bearing Queen

issues, many faked or doubtful, poor to good . . . E £50
165 §Vil] 1908 Quebec £c. sepia, a block of twenty-five (5x5) from top-left corner of
sheet, one stamp (No. 44) with re-entry, 0.g9., afew perfs. splitbutfine . (188) £125+
T 16S 1915 to 1916 War Tax, the Collection of fifty, including 1915 (Feb.) 5¢

20c., 50c., 1916 imperf. xperf. 8 2c. Die | (pair), 1916 (Sept.) perf. 12

2c. Die I, an imperf. pair of the 2c. brown Die I, etc., part 0.g. and

used, a few covers, mixed condition < . . E £160
167 E3 1922-31 imperf. 1c., 2c., 3c., in blocks of four, part o.g., some wrlnklmg or

creasing, the 1c. with disturbed gum, the 3c. with traces of small gum thins
(259-261)£224

168 TVS 1926 2c. on 3c., an 0.g. block of four, fine . . (264) £112

T 169 1926 two-lined 2c. on 3c,, surcharge treble, parto.g., fine. Sold as-is . E £30
170 5v 1927 Commemorative issue 1lc. to 12c. in imperf. pairs, 1c., 5c. horizontal,

2c,, 3c., 12c. vertical, 0.g., fine (Scott 141 a-145a) . . . . Scott S500

171 ~r  1928-29 perf. 12 50c. blue, o.g., fine . . . . (284) £225

172 ~ — ditto, 50c. blue, large parto.g.,fine . . (284) £225
173 +jir — ditto, the same in a large part 0.g. horlzontal pair, a few perfs. a trifle short

butfine (see photo-plate I) . . (284) £450

174 -jir — ditto, 50c. blue, $1 olive-green, partog flne . . (284,285) £475
175 Vv 1928-29 imperf.xperf. 8 2c. green, an o.g. horizontal strip of twenty, some

perf. folds, otherwise fine . .(287) £110

176 -jor 1935 set, imperf. xperf. 81c., 2c., 3c., Air Gc 0.g.or partog chleflyflne (341-355) £147

177 -ir — $1 brightblue,mint,fromtopofsheetwithpartimprint,fine . . (351) £65
178 The Collection of issues to George V, a few hundred stamps, including

1852-57 3d. (2), 185910c. (5),12ic. (7), 17c. (3), 1864 2c. (2), a range
of Large and Small “cents"types, 1893 20c. (4), 50c. (2), 1897-98 6c.
(3), 8c. (2), part 0.g., 1898-1902 7c. (3, part 0.g.), 1908 Quebec set,
Registration labels. Special Delivery with 1898-1920 10c., 1922 20c.,

etc.. Revenues, etc., part o.g. and used, poorto fine . . E £300
179 -f“E 1928 to about 1939, over 600 first flight covers, mainly mternal the
majoritywithairmailfrankingsandagoodvarietyofflights . E £250

180 -V 1946 20c., 50c., 51, in horizontal pairs from margin of sheet with imprint, the
first o0.g., slight crease at lower-left, the others mint (hinge remainders on
margin), fine . . . (404-406) £150

181 1957 Outdoor recreation 5c., thlrty -four mint panes offlfty mostlyfine (491-494) £425

182 -k The Collection of 293 issues between 1937 and 1967, in green loose-leaf
album, including 1937-38, 1942-48, 1946 to 51, 1951 51, 1953 51,

1963 51,1967 to 51, etc., 0.g. or parto.g., mainly fine . . E £160
T 183 ~y( Special Delivery 1927 20c. orange, a horizontal pair, imperf. vertlcally, 0.g.,
«n e ..E £30
184 — 1942-43 10c. green, Air 16c. ultramarine, both in mint sheets of fifty with
brown gum . . (S12, S13) £175
T 185 Official: The Collectlon of 186, mcludmg used values to Sl perf.

"OHMS", 1949 50c., 51,1949-50 50c., 1950-52 to 51,1950-51 51, etc.,
afew covers, the laterissues part o.g. and used, chiefly good to fine . E £250
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Lot No. -iiii'a
186 E!

187 b

188 h

189 O

190 ~i-ss
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CANADA (continued)

Stationery; Postcards and letter cards, fifty-four Queen, Edward and
George V, mostly used, some with additional franking, scarce cancels,
cachets, etc., fair to fine . . . .

— Pacific rallways postcards prlnted in green, 1897 1c. (2), multi-
coloured Edward 1c. (55), George V 1c. green (9), lc. carmine (24),
used, duplication, chiefly good to fine

— ditto, George V 2c. sepia Canada Post Card, sixty-six sepla views, numbered
between 51 and 510, practically all different, unused, good to fine

Cancellations: A Collection, about 346, Queen issues, practlcally aII
large or small Cents types, including concentric circles, numerals.
Crown, leaf, bar, dots, ovals, squares, flag, railway types, etc., some
coloured, amostinteresting lot, poorto fine

Pioneer Air Mail Flight, Oct. 1 1924 Estevan-Winnipeg $1 label affixed to
special envelope franked 3c. (a few rust stains), oval "VIA AEROPLANE/
Oct. 1st 1924/ESTEVAN, SASK", Winnipeg datestamp on reverse, also a
similar cover but franked 1c,, 2c.

191 -‘b'jVH] Semi-Official: Patricia Airways 1926 (250.) red and.green. on yéllow, a mint

192

193 t E

194

195 ia

T 196

198

199

200

201

T 202

203

204

sheet of eight, fine (San. S17) .

— Yukon Airways 1927 25c., used on copy of The Whltehorse Star", dated
April 13 1928, marked "Queen of the Yukon" first flight to Carcross, Yukon,
slight stains and tears . .

— ditto, ditto, another copy of the newspaper S|m|IarIy franked, inscribed

"Queen ofthe YukonfirstflighttoAtlin, B.C., Canada",similarcondition

— Air covers dated between 1926 and 1931, comprising Yukon Airways
(11); Laurentide; Klondike; Jack V. Elliot (2); Patricia Airways;
Elliot Fairchild Air Service (2); Elliot Fairchild Air Transport; Fair-
child; Western Canada; Cherry Red Airline; Maritime and New-
foundland, mostly good to fine

Three hundred and eighty-nine Air covers, practlcally aII flrst fllght with
special cachet, dated between 1928 and 1946, majority fine

A part o.g. and used Collection of several hundreds, issues from about
1926, including 1928-29 50c., $1 and including 1c., 2c., 5c. in imperf.
pairs, 1930-31 50c., Sl, 1935, 1937-38, 1942-45, 1946 to $1. 1951 $1,
later issues. Air Mail, Special Delivery, booklet panes, Commemora-
tives, covers, etc., mixed condition but auseful lot

The Collection of seventy-eight issues between 1927 and 1935, |nc|ud|ng
1927 Confederation sets, 1928-29 50c., etc., part 0.g. except three

Various issues from about 1897, in four small stockbooks, stockcards
and small sheets, etc., several hundreds, including dollar values,
blocks, Commemoratives, several scarce items, etc., many 0.g. or part
o.g., afew with faults, a useful and valuable lot

Various, chiefly issues from 1859 to about 1897, over 340 stamps,
including a range of the 1859 issue, large Cents type and 1897 with
values to 50c., some duplication, shades, etc., mostly used, poor to
good, some faults

Various on leaves, many hundreds and many common used but mcludmg
part o.g. with 1897-98 to 10c., 1898-1902 to 20c., 1928-29 50c., $1,
etc., poor to fine . . . . . . .

The selection of over 225, issues from about 1928, on stockcards,
including 1928-29 50c. (3), $1 (2),1930-31 $1 (10),1935 $1 (6),1937-38
$1, etc., about fifty are used, poor to fine

The selection of 138 stamps, including 1852-57 3d., 6d. (cut-into), 1857
7Jd. (cut-into), 1859 10c., 12Jc., 17c. (2), 1864 2c. (2), 1893 20c., 50c.,
1897 Jubilee $2 (tiny tear), 1898-1902 6¢., 10c., 1903-12 20c., 50c.
parto.g. (poor), etc., chiefly used, poorto flne

Various duplicated in stockbook and on three stockcards. many hundreds
mainly modern used but including a range of small Cents 3c., 1908
Quebec20c. (6), Registration 1875-928c. (4), etc., poorto good

Various, many hundreds, on leaves or in booklets, including Queen
issues, a few covers and a range of modern with blocks, also New-
foundland, etc., poor to fine . .

fst. Value

E £100

E £90

E £30

E £750

E £25

E £20

E £10

E £10

E £250

E £220

E £900

E £140

E £850

E £400

E £300

E £200

E £200

E £150

E £150
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Page 14

Cat orEst Value

A selection of 186 covers or cards, some bearing later Queen issues and
including modern, with first day, special pmks., cachets. Air Mail,

etc., fair to fine - - -

The duplicated selectlon of small Cents type over 500, in two small
stockbooks, including shades, etc., practically all used, poorto fine

A selection of 117 picture postcards, three on leather, mostly franked with
EdwardVIl orGeorgeVbutafewunused.fairtofine . . .

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE

1855-58 4d. deep blue, 4d. blue, tied to separate large part E's, 4d. deep
blue, virtually four margins, 4d. blue, margins at places, stamps and covers
fair . (6,6a)

— 4d. blue, a used block of four marglns nearly aII round justtouched in three
places, traces of staining (mainly round edges), otherwise fine . . (6a)

— 1/- brightyellow-green, margins all round, tiny thins, otherwise fine
and attractive (8)

— 1/— deep dark green, unused close margrns farnt traces of sorlrng on face,
a trifle thinned, otherwise fine . . (8a)

— 1/- deep dark green, unclear cancellatlon good marglns two tiny corner
creases (clear of design), possible tiny thinning, otherwise fine . . (8a)

1861 Woodblock 1d. carmine, 4d. pale grey-blue, used, margins at places,
slight faults, fair appearance . (13a, 14a)

— 4d. pale milky blue, slightly greasy cancellatlon repalred tear, and slight
thinning in margin, but of fine, large margined appearance . . (14)

1863-641 d. deep carmine-red, aparto.g. pairwith good to large margins,
lightgumbendsorwrinkles,otherwisefineandattractive . . (18)

— 4d. dark blue, an o.g. or part o.g. (hinge remainders) pair, close to
large margins, alittle wrinkled or creased, otherwise fine . . . (19)

— 4d. dark blue, a part o.g. pair with good even margins, some slight
staining, tiny thin spot, otherwise fine . . (19)

— 4d. pale blue, a part 0.g. pair with good to Iarge margrns gum wrinkles
and light staining, otherwise fine . . . (19a)

The selection of thirteen triangular issues, comprlsrng 1d. (4),4d. (4, one
an apparently unused 1861 Woodblock), 6d. (2), 1/— (3), unused and
used, mixed condition . . . . . .

The Collection, 276 stamps, including Triangulars 1d. (18, one pair), 4d.
(20, two pairs), 6d. (5), 1/- (8), Rectangulars with values to 5/- (4), etc.,
blocks, pairs, etc., part 0.g. and used, mixed condition .

Boer War 1900, a cover addressed to Canada bearing Orange River Colony £d.,
2d., 2Jd. and Transvaal id., 2£d., Field Post Office British Army S. Afrlca
cancellations of Sep. 19 1900 and with violet oval "CANADIAN CONTINGENT
SOUTH AFRICA SEP 19 1900" marking, Fin € ..o E £50

1900, six different illustrated Patriotic envelopes, all bearing 1d. and
addressed to the same addressee in London, some with faults

Mafeking 1900 bicycle 1d. deep blue, used, centred slightly to left, fine
(see photo-plate I) . . . . (18)

CEYLON:1857-59 9d. purple-brown, used, close to good margins, afew minor
defects, good appearance . . (14)

— The selection of imperf. Queen issues, comprlsmg 2d., 4d (3), 5d., 6d.
(3), 9d,, 10d., 1/9 (2), 2/-, all used, two 6d. with traces of qurng,
all with faults or repaired

— The Collection, a few hundred stamps |nc|ud|ng a range of S|de Face"
types with values to 2/-, 1899-1900 2r.25, etc., Officials, blocks, etc., part
0.g. and used, a few dubrous mixed condition .

— The selection of Queen issues in small blue stockbook, 118 stamps mcludrng
1857-58 white paper Jd,, 1857-59 1d, 2d. (2), 1/-, 1/9, 1861 rough perf.
2/-, 1863-67 to 8d. (2), 9d, 2/-, 1867-68 1d., 3d., 1872-80 to 96¢c,, a
range of surcharges, 1899 1r.50 on 2r.50, 2r.25 on 2r.50,1899-1900 to 2r.25,
etc., part 0.g., unused and used, poor to fine . . . .

E £125

E £100

E £40

E £15

E £30

E £75

E £30

E £50

E £50

E £50

E £50

E £40

E £25

E £30

E £200

E £40

E £150

£225

E £40

E £140

E £70

E £60
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Lot No. ] Cat. or Est. Value

T 228 if CEYLON: The selection in small blue stockbook, seventy-one stamps, including
1861 1d,, 2d., 4d,, 1863-67 id. (8), 1d,, 4d. pair, 5d,, 6d,, 1/-, later issues, etc.,
also the selection of sixty Egypt in small stockbook, o.g., part 0.g. or unused,

poor to fine . E £40
229 ei CHRISTMAS ISLAND: Slngapore used in Chrlstmas Island 1948 Sllver
Wedding set in horizontal pairs on local E, cancelled by Christmas Island
circular datestamps in blue, also Singapore 1953 Coronation 10c. used on E

in Cocos Islands, both in good condition . E £35
T 230 4V[p] COOK ISLANDS: 1892 White paper 1d. black, an unmounted mlnt block
of nine (3x3) with margins at top and by one side stamp, centred to right,
some split perfs., fine but for a few minor wrinkles or bends and one stamp with

faint patch of gum toning . . (1B) £117+
CYPRUS
231 -fr® 1880 1d. red Plate 215, a large part 0.g. block of thirty (6x5) from right of sheet,
some perfs. split, slight gum wrinkling, afew faint stains . (2) £180
232 -fr® — 1d. red Plate 218, an unused block of twenty-eight (7x4), some split or
reinforced perfs., fine 2) £224+

233 ia 1884 mourning envelope to Edmburgh bearmg 2ipi. blue, neatly tied by "982"
cancellation, circular "FAMAGUSTA/A/7 AP/84/CYPRUS" marking above

address, transit and arrival markings on reverse, flap with tear, fine E £50
234 if 1902-04 set, 0.g. or parto.g., fine . . . (50-59) £375
2351V 1904-10set with additional 10par., 30par., 0.g., flne (60-71) £120+
236 ~ 1912-15 set with additional 10par., ipi., 1pi., 9pi., part 0.g., chiefly fine (74-84) £75+
237 if 1921-23 set to 45pi. without 9pi. shade, o.g. or part o.g., fine (85-99) £200

238 if — 10/- green and red on pale yellow, large part o.g., slight gum bend
but fine. Rare (see photo-plate 1) . . . . .(100) £500

239 WV — £1 purple and black on red, large part o.g., two perfs. at bottom a

trifle thinned and a little short, otherwise fine. Rare (see photo-
plate I) . . .(101) £1000

240 if 1924 set to £1 and 1925 28 set 0. g or part 0. g chiefly fine

(102-117, 118-122) £275

241 it — £5 BLACK ON YELLOW, PART O.G., FINE. RARE (SEE COLOUR
PHOTO ON FRONT COVER) . . (117a) £4000
242 if 1928 set, o0.g. or part o.g., fine (123-132) £250
243 it — 1938-51 1pi. perf. 13] x12J, mint, from bottom of sheet fine (154a) £90
244 if 1960 Republic set, o.g., fine . (188-202) £170
T 245 it — ditto, 500m. and £1, mint, fine . . . . (201,202) £160
T 246 if — A similar lot . . . . . . . (201,202) £160
T 247 — A similar lot . . (201,202) £160

248 it The Collection of 169 issues from 1934 to 1967 in green loose-leaf
album, including 1934 to 45pi., 1938-51 to £1,1948 Silver Wedding £1,

1955-60, 1962, 1966 to £1, etc., o.g. or part o.g., chiefly fine . E £90
T 249 DOMINICA: 1882-83 surcharges J(d.) in black on half 1d., i(d.) in red on
half 1d., id. in black on half 1d,, all in unsevered used pairs on pieces, additional

id. in black on half 1d. part 0.g. unsevered pair, mixed condition (10,11, 14) £188

FALKLAND ISLANDS
250 A coloured leaf size English map, probably early or mid 19th Century, light crease
at extreme left but good condition, also a print of Viscount Falkland, a little
speckled . . . . . . . . . E £50

The "Franks"
251 El 1874 ENVELOPE TO MISS F. C. PACKE, 1 CAVENDISH SQUARE,
LONDON, W, ENGLAND, WITH A SUPERB STRIKE OF THE SMALL
BLACK FRANK IN UPPER-RIGHT CORNER, 1/- RATE MARKING
ON FACE, ON REVERSE RED AND BLACK ARRIVAL DATESTAMPS
OF JUNE 1874 AND EMBOSSED SEAL ON FLAP, SLIGHT VERTICAL
CREASE WHICH AFFECTS ONE BACKSTAMP, A TRIFLE SOILED OR
STAINED BUT A FINE AND RARE COVER. WITH "ROYAL" CERTI-
FICATE (1952) (SEE COLOUR PHOTO ON BACK COVER) . . E £6500
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"The Franks" (continued) Cat. orEat. Value

FEBRUARY 15 1878, ENVELOPE ADDRESSED TO J. WALDRON ESQ.,
MOULSFORD,WALLINGFORD, BERKSHIRE, ENGLAND, WITH VERY
FINE STRIKE OF THE CIRCULAR LARGE RED FRANK, SLIGHTLY
UNCLEAR ANDREWS TYPE 6a DATESTAMP OF FEBRUARY 15th
1878, ENDORSED WITH MAUVE "6" RATE AND WITH WALLING-
FORD ARRIVAL BACKSTAMP OF APRIL 2nd 1878, A FEW STAINS
AND PERIMETER FAULTS, OTHERWISE A FINE AND RARE COVER.
WITH B.P.A. CERTIFICATE (1964) (SEE PHOTO-PLATE 1V)

1878-79 1d. claret, part o.g., a few short or missing perfs., centred

to upper right, otherwise fine . . 1)
— 4d. grey-black, neatly cancelled on small plece by Andrews type 3, fine but
for one faintly stained perf. . . . . . (2)
1883-1902
ad. (4), 1d. (7), 2d. (2), 2Jd. (3), shades, part 0.g., a few stained perfs., other-
wise fine

Jd. green, five coples ld orange red-brown horizontal pair, tied to
Registered cover to Bradford by cork cancellations, Andrews type 6a
datestamp of July 17 1893 and black Crown Registered marking,
red London hooded Registration datestamp which additionally ties
the 1d. pair, Bradford backstamp of August 23, one of each value
with blue crayon marks and a few stain spots, mainly on perimeter,

but a fine and attractive cover (see photo-plate Ill) . (6,11)
1d. dull claret, part o.g., hinge remainders, slight gum wrinkles or bends,
centred to upper right, otherwise fine . 9)
1d. red brown in avertical pair, mint or parto.g., from upper left corner
of sheet, slight offset on reverse, fine . . . (10)

Id. RED-BROWN, TWO SINGLES WITH STRAIGHT EDGES AT LEFT
AND A BISECTED COPY WITH STRAIGHT EDGE AT FOOT, THE
STAMPS AFFIXED A TRIFLE OVERLAPPING, TIED BY CORK CAN-
CELLATIONS TO COVER TO THE SANITARY WOOD WOOL CO. LTD.,
11 HATTON GARDEN, LONDON, SLIGHTLY UNCLEAR DATESTAMP
OF SEPTEMBER 15 1891, RED HOODED LONDON ARRIVAL BACK-
STAMP OF OCTOBER 1891,THE EWITH VERTICAL CREASE WHICH
BARELY AFFECTS BISECT, PORTIONS OF FLAPS HAVE BEEN CUT
FROM REVERSE, AND THERE ARE SOME MINOR STAINS, MAINLY
ON REVERSE BUT A FEW AROUND PERFS. AT TOP, BUT A VERY
ATTRACTIVE AND RARE COVER. THIS IS A PREVIOUSLY UN-
RECORDED COVER FROM THE MAIL CARRIED BY S.S. TOTMES
(SEE COLOUR PHOTO ON BACK COVER) .

1d. Venetian red, 9d. orange-vermillion (glue has soaked sllghtly |nto
perfs.), tied to oblong blue envelope to The Consular Bureau of the
Foreign Office, Stockholm, Sweden by oval "F.l." Andrews type 3
cancellation (the latest recorded date by Andrews), Andrews type 8
datestamp on January 27 1899, Stockholm backstamp, the E with
light crease and with flap cut away, fine and scarce cover (see
photo-plate 1V) .

1d. orange-red, tied to cover to Hyde Park by Andrews type 9b can-
cellation of August 1904, on reverse note stating that it is un-
deliverable without a street number, with Paddington backstamps
of October 10, 11 (2) and 12, and with Returned letter office date-
stamp of the 13, gum has soaked slightly into perfs. of stamp and the
E is somewhat creased and with traces of staining at top, neverthe-
less very presentable and interesting cover (see photo-plate 1V)

2-Jd. Prussian blue, part o.g., fine but for some blunt perfs. . (23)
Another copy but tied to small piece by neat strike of Andrews type 6a
cancellation dated March 1 1895, fine (see photo-plate VI) . (23)

Another copy, tied by cork cancellation to cover to Birmingham,
Andrews type 6a cancellation of January 14 1895, Birmingham
arrival backstamp of February 22, fine and scarce cover (see photo-
Plate | V) e s (23)

E £8000

£200

£85

E £35

*.E £250
£125

£70

E £1250

E £350

E £175
£95

£80

E £300
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Lot No. 1883-1902 (continued) Cat or Est Value
265 1B 4d. olive grey-black, traces of oxidisation and a few faintly stained
perfs. but fine, tied to cover to Kent by cork cancellation, Andrews
type 7a datestamp of December 16 1890, Ashford arrival backstamp
of January 31 1891, the E is somewhat stained, the worst of which is

on the reverse, otherwise fine (see photo-plate 1V) . . E £150
266 -frill 4d. olive-black, a mint sheet of sixty, slightly stained, mostly on reverse,
small portion of sheet margin missing alongside No. 60, another with paper

clip rust stain, another thinned and creased, otherwise generally fine . (28) £480

The following six lots are all addressed to Ernest A. Holmsted, Esq., and give

a rare insight into the commercial activities and transport of "local” mail at

that time.
267 is 1884 E to Adelaide Station, Shallow Bay, endorsed "By favour of

Capt. Hansen/Schooner Foam", on reverse blue oval "PACIFIC

STEAM N.C. AGENCY/SANDY POINT/WEHRHAHN & CO." some-

what stained, but with eight sided enclosure which discusses the

merits of various tracts of land for raising sheep, and mentions

Patagonia, Beagle Channel, Cape Horn, loss of a steamer, etc.,

a fascinating letter . E £300+
268 k 1885 envelope with enclosure to E. A. Holmested Esq., Adelalde Statlon

Shallow Bay, West Falklands, with note by address stating or

Stanley, the E is endorsed "p Rippling Wave" and "By first oppor-

tunity/important”, has a few faults including slight staining. The

enclosure has "Wehrhahn & Co."heading at top and is also endorsed

"p Rippling Wave", mentions that the Brig "Brunno & Marie" has

sailed for Shallow Bay, etc. A rare and interesting item (see photo-

PIATE T T I ) e E £400+
269 is 1885 E to Stanley, endorsed "Care of Capt. Seeman”, with Andrews

type 6a datestamp, a little unclear but dated May 7 1885, on reverse

blue oval "WEHRHAHN Y CA/PUNTA ARENAS/ESTRECHO MAGAL-

LANES", a little stained but with five sided enclosure headed Sandy

Point May 1st/85, and primarily concerning the problem of shipping

the sheep to Sandy Point, which mentions the unfortunate accident

this steamer ("Malvinas") met with so close to the Straits, and the

crews' threatened refusal to sail with sheep in the future. A most

interesting letter (see photo-plate Ill) . E £400+
270 is 1885 and 1886 E's addressed to E. A. Holmested former to London,

endorsed "Pr. S/S Galileo", dated markings with Southampton Ship Letter,

the enclosure headed Stanley, Falkland Islands, dated July 16 1885 is an

offer to buy a share in Sandy Point and also mentions mail returned in error,

latter to Shallow Bay, West Falklands, endorsed "S.S. Narda" and "Malvinas”,

with Andrews type 6a datestamp of January 11 1886, filing note reads:

W. Bartlett, Dec. 1885, His father is ready to fork out for next cargoe of sheep.

A little stained, the enclosure is not the original but nevertheless interesting,

both E's have had the small portion where adhesives had been fixed torn out

and the former with flap missing . E 100+
271 h 1886 envelope with enclosure to Ernest Holmested the E W|th portlon

of flap missing and a little stained, but with filing regarding the

enclosure which is written on embossed Monogramed notepaper

from Capt. H. Seeman, headed Stanley September 26 1886, which

promises the available of the "Malvinas" for carrying sheep from

to Sandy Point . E £200+
272 h Undated E with prlnted headmg DEUTSCHE DAMPFSCHIFFFAHRTS

GESELLSCHAFT "KOSMOS"./PORT STANLEY AGENCY.", addressed to

E. Holmsted Esq., Adelaide Station, Shallow Bay, and endorsed "per Malvenas",

on reverse filing note "Seeman's/Malvinas will be Ours after 15th April",

somewhat creased and a little damaged at top where it has been roughly

opened . E £50
273 fr 1885-91 1d. claret and 4d. grey black 1d unused centred to upper left,

minor faults, 4d., part o.g., fine but for light traces of staining . (35,37) £103
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1883-1902 (continued) Cat. Or Est. Value
1891, JANUARY 24. 1d. CLARET, A HORIZONTAL STRIP OF THREE,

THE RIGHT HAND STAMP BISECTED DIAGONALLY AND SUR-
CHARGED "id." TIED BY CORK CANCELLATIONS TO COVER
TO "PHILLIP HOBBS, ESQ., 1 OTTERBURN VILLAS, JESMOND,
NEWCASTLE-ON-TYNE, ANDREWS TYPE 7a DATESTAMP OF
JANUARY 24 1891, ARRIVAL BACKSTAMP OF FEBRUARY 28,
THE ENVELOPE HAS BEEN ROUGHLY OPENED RESULTING IN
A FEW TEARS AND SMALL PORTION MISSING AT TOP, BUT STILL
A FINE AND RARE COVER. THIS IS A PREVIOUSLY UNRECORDED
COVER FROM THE FIRST MAIL AFTER THE RATE HAD BEEN
REDUCED TO 2id., CARRIED BY S.S. KAMBYSES. HOWEVER, NO
OTHER COVER TO DATE HAS BEEN RECORDED FROM THIS
SAILING WITH THE PROVISIONAL SURCHARGE, WHICH IN THIS
CASE HAS BEEN APPLIED TO THE STAMP AFTER BEING AFFIXED
TO THE COVER. THE SURCHARGE SHOWS NO SIGNS OF WEAR
AND ISNOTONEOFTHE RECOGNISED FORGED OR POSTHUMOUS
TYPES, BUT HAS THE CHARACTERISTICS OF TYPE A/1. ALTHOUGH
THIS TYPE WAS USUALLY APPLIED DIAGONALLY, OFTEN WITH
AN INK DIVIDING LINE. ALTHOUGH DOUBTLESS A GENUINE
BISECT COVER, ANY BUYER SHOULD BE AWARE THAT IT IS CON-
CEIVABLE THAT THE "id." WAS ADDED POSTHUMOUSLY (SEE

PHOTO-PLATE |11 ) ettt st E £1250
1891 id. on half of 1d. claret, an unsevered pair with straight edge at

top, portion of Andrews type 3 cancellation but the surcharge with
distinct signs of wear, fine (see photo-plate VI) . . (38a)
Surcharge partially double, inverted on half 1d. red-brown on small piece,
id. on half 1d. orange, red-brown, both with portions of Andrews type 3
cancellations, both posthumous or forged .

An amusing piece bearing five diagonal bisects of the 1892 1d. brown
including a horizontal pair, each with a posthumous "id.", tied by cork "F I"
cancellations and with slightly unclear Andrews type 7 datestamp alongside,
fine A.B.P.A. certificate (1955) forthe Geldard "front" from which this stamped
portion was cut is included

18982/6,5/-, parto.g., slight hinge remamders usual famt gum wrmkles

fine (for 5/- see photo-plate V) . . (41, 42)
2/6, 5/—, part o.g. (hinge remainders), gum ernkles 2/6 with tiny
gum thin, 5/— centred slightly to rlght a few blunt perfs. (for 5/-
see photo-plate V) . . . . (41, 42)
The same two values, part 0.9. (hinge remainders), slight gum
wrinkles or bends, 2/6 small thin, 5/- with a few tiny marks on
reverse, but fine (for 5/ -see photo-plate V) . . (41,42)
2/6 from top of sheet, 5/-, part 0.g., 2/6 with stained perf., 5/-
creased and thinned at top left, a few gum wrinkles, otherwise fine
(for 5/- see photo-plate V) (41, 42)
1898 2/6 and 5/-, part o.g., off- centre gum allttle wrmkled 2/6 small thin
attop, two corner perfs. creased, 5/—, two stained perfs. and light gum toning,
a few short perfs., otherwise fine . (41,42)
The same two values, part 0.g., a little gum wrlnkllng, 2/6 horizontal crease,
5/ -a few stain spots and corner crease, poor . . (41,42)
5/- red, centred to upper-right, gum has soaked into some perfs,,

but fine, just tied to small piece by Andrews type 11 cancellation
of 1912, the piece bears large part of Registration label (see photo-

Plate VII) . . . (42)

The selection of Queen issues, 127 stamps |nc|ud|ng an example of

Black Frank on small piece 1878-791d. (3),6d. (4),1/-(5); 1883-1902
id. blocks of four, six and twelve, 1d. (30 with block of eight), 2d. (10),
2id. (5), 4d. (10), 6d. (4), 1/-, 1898 2/6, 5/-, also 1918-20 1/- block
of four, etc., part o.g., unused or used, poor to fine

The selection of Queen issues, 33 stamps, including 1878-79 6d blue

green, 1/- bistre brown, 1883-19021d. orange red brown, 1d. brown,
1d. russet brown, 2id. pale chalky ultramarine, etc., with shades, etc.,
part o.g., poor to fine

£550

E £20

E £30

£360

£360+

£360

£360

£360

£360

£200

E £125

E £100
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FALKLAND ISLANDS (continued)

1904-12 id. (3), Id. (3, one the dull coppery red, but a few soiled or
stained perfs.), 2d., 2Jd. (2),, 6d. to 5/-, 1906 1d., part o.g., mostly

fine . . (between 43 and 59)
— Set with addltlonal Id (2), part 0. g a few slight faults, but mainly
fine (for 5/-see photo-plate V) . . . . (43,58)
— 1d. dull coppery red, part o.g., fine . . . (48)
— 2d. purple and 2d. reddish purple, part o.g., 2d purple minor faults,
other fine (for 2d. reddish purple see photo-plate VI) (50, 51)
— 2Jd. deep blue, o.g., centred slightly to lower-left, a few faint
wrinkles, fine (see photo-plate VI) . (53)
— Another copy, part o.g., a few negllglble defects but fine (see
photo-plate V 1) ...(63)
— 3/- green, 3/- deep green 5/— red, both 3/- with minor faults, 5/—
fine for 5/- see photo-plate V) - - -(56, 57, 58)

The selection of Edward VII issues, 11 stamps, including 1904—12, 6d., 1/-,
etc., with shades, etc., mixed condition . . . . .

1912-20 id. (3), 1d. (3), 2d., 2id,, 6d, 1/- (3), 3/-, 5/- red, part 0.g., mostly
fine

— 5/-reddish maroon, partog centred sllghtly to upper left, flne . (83)
— 10/- red on green, part o.g., centred slightly to foot, a few blunt

perfs. and usual wrinkles, fine (see photo-plate V) . . (84)
— £1 black on red, fine part o.g. (see photo-plate V) . . (85)

1918-20 War Stamp id. green on thick greyish paper, an unmounted
mint sheet of sixty, mounted in margins, showing constant varieties of
the 2nd setting, a few minor gum wrinkles or bends, one or two negligible
stain spots on reverse, otherwise fine . . . . . (89)

1921-29 set with only one 2£d. blue, part o.g., fine (between 98 and 114)

1928 South Georgia provisional 2Jd. on 2d., part o.g., centred slightly
to upper-right, fine (see photo-plate VI) . . . (115)

— DITTO, THE SAME IN A FINE VERTICAL PAIR FROM LOWER-
RIGHT CORNER OF SHEET. THE LOWER STAMP WITH SURCHARGE
PARTIALLY DOUBLE, NEATLY CANCELLED AND TIED TO SMALL
PIECE BY ANDREWS TYPE SG2a CANCELLATION OF FEBRUARY 14

1929. FINE AND ATTRACTIVE (SEE PHOTO-PLATE VII) . (115)
1929-36 set with 6d. and 1/- shades, part o.g., a few wrinkles or gum
creases, but mostly fine (for £1 see photo-plate VI) . (116-126)

1933 Centenary

Set to 2/6, part 0.g., 2/6 with minute gum thin, mostly fine . (127-135)

Jd,, tied by Andrews type 9c cancellation of December 30 1933 to cover to
Cayman Islands, deficient postage fine marking applied and Cayman Islands
1932 Centenary 1d. affixed and cancelled as Postage Due, both stamps with
minor perf. faults, the cover with portion of flap missing but fine

1/- black and olive-green, an unmounted mint block of four from
bottom of sheet showing Imprint, a few faint gum wrinkles, other-

wise fine . . (134)
2/6 black and violet, mlnt centred very sllghtly to upper left, minor gum
wrinkles, fine . . (135)
The same value in an unmounted mmt block of four from bottom of
sheet with Imprint, fine (see photo-plate V) . . .(135)
5/- BLACK AND YELLOW, FINE PART O.G. (SEE PHOTO-PLATE VI)
................................................................................................................. (136)

THE SAME VALUE IN A BLOCK OF FOUR, ONE STAMP UN-
MOUNTED MINT, OTHERS 0.G., A FEW SLIGHT GUM WRINKLES,

OTHERWISE FINE (SEE PHOTO-PLATE V) (136)
5/~ black and yellow-orange, part o.g., faint wrinkles, fine (see photo-
PlAtE V| ) e e (136a)

10/- black and chestnut, part o.g., faint wrinkles, fine (see photo-
plate V. 1) (137)

Cat. or Est Value

E £130

£170+
£80

£163.25

£150

£150

£220

E £25

E £60
£60

£140
£250

£300+
£42-

£550

£1300+

£300+

£180

E £25

£120+

£110

£440+

£400

£1600+

£850

£600
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FALKLAND ISLANDS {continued)
1933 Centenary {continued)
£1 BLACK AND CARMINE, PART O0.G., FAINT WRINKLES, FINE (SEE
PHOTO-PLATE VI) . . . . (138)
1935 SILVER JUBILEE 1/- SLATE PURPLE, A PART O0.G. BLOCK OF
FOUR FROM LOWER LEFT CORNER OF SHEET, ONE STAMP
THE EXTRA FLAGSTAFF VARIETY. FINE (SEE PHOTO-PLATE V)
— DITTO, ANOTHER EXAMPLE OF THE EXTRA FLAGSTAFF VARIETY,
A FEW PERFS. NEGLIGIBLY BLUNT, FINE. TIED BY PORT STANLEY
ANDREWS TYPE 13a CANCELLATION OF NOVEMBER 6 1935 TO

SMALL PIECE. ATTRACTIVE (SEE PHOTO-PLATE VII) . (142a)
1938-50 5/ -indigo and yellow-brown, fine part o.g. . (161b)
— Another copy, but fine and neatly tied to small piece . (161b)
1962 Radio 2/—, afine unmounted mint, mounted in margins, block of four from

top of sheet with inverted wmk. . . (21 OEi)

The mainly George VI and E.Il Collection, 100 stamps including 1938-50
to 5/—(2),10/-,£1,1948 Silver Wedding set, 1952 and 1960 sets., etc.,
mainly fine, part o.g. . . . . . . .

The Collection, 99 stamps, including 1878-79 1d., 4d., 1/-, 1912-20 3/-,
5/— maroon, etc., with shades, blocks, etc., part 0.g. and used, chiefly fair
to fine . . . .

The selection of seventy one stamps issues to about 1938, including
1878-79 1/-, Queen issues to 4d. (2), 6d., 1904-12 1/-. 3/-, 1929-36
to 5/-, 1933 Centenary to 1/-, 1938-50 2/6, etc., part o.g. and used,
chiefly fair to fine . . . . . .

Various, fifty-six stamps, including Queen Victoria 1d. Stationery card, used,
faults, 1952 Air cover to England, etc., mostly used, mixed condition

Postal Stationery: Envelopes, 1899 1d, additionally franked with
1883-1902 Jd. yellow-green, 1d. orange-red, Andrews type 9a can-
cellations of May 28 1902 with sideways "C" code, addressed to
Basle with arrival backstamp of June 25, traces of toning but fine
(see photo-plate IlII) . . . . (H. & G. 1)

— ditto, another example but addltlonally franked 1883-1902 2d. (2), 6d.
yellow, Andrews type 9a cancellations of July 51903 with sideways
code "C", addressed to Germany with black Crown Registered
marking, German Registration label affixed, arrival backstamp,
a few tiny stains, a little soiled but fine (see photo-plate 1V) .

— ditto, 1899 1d. etc., another example to the same addressee, very
similar but addltlonally franked by 1883-1902 9d. value only, a little
soiled, but fine (see photo-plate 1V)

— ditto, 1916 1d., Andrews type 13a Port Stanley cancellatlon with reversed
"C" of October 20 192(27), addressed to Huddersfield, slit open at top and

left hand sides, tiny tear and stain spot at top, but fine . (H. &G.3)
— ditto, 1928 Id., a fine example to Edinburgh with slightly unclear Port
Stanley cancellatlon . . (H. & G. 5)

— ditto, 1938 1d., fine but for a few negllglble perlmeter bends, addressed to
Surrey and with flne Port Stanley cancellation, Andrews type 14b of August 28
L1946 oo (H. &G. 7)

— ditto, 1938 1d., Registered to Lagos, Nigeria and additionally franked
by 1938-50 3d., Andrews type 13b. cancellations of February 26 1942,
the envelope with Registration label type 10, Opened by Examiner
709 label and endorsed via Montevideo, has been folded and with
a few other minor creases, otherwise good condition and an unusual
destination (see photo-plate V) .

— ditto, another example but Registered from South Georgla addi-
tionally franked with 1938-50 2d. black and red (2), bluish Andrews type
SG6 cancellations of June 30 1944, Registration label type SG5 affixed
(a little stained) and marked "Passed Censor" in violet, a trifle soiled or stained,
otherwise fine (see photo-plate V)
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Cat. or Est. Value

£1500

>
£1500+

£1500

i £70

£48

£60+

E £90

" E £70

E £100

E £30

E £150

E £175

, E £200

E £50

E £40

E £50

E £75

E £75
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CANCELLATIONS
Lot No. Cat. or Est. Value
331 O Double Ring datestamps, Andrews type 9e in brown struck on 1904-12
5/- red, the cancellation a trifle unclear but dated March 22 1913,
the stamp fine (see photo-plate V) . . . (58) E £80
332 bi — 1921-29 2Jd. deep purple on lemon, a horizontal pair tled to Registered cover
to E. Marshall, Cheshire, by fine and clear strike of Andrews type 9e, but
without any code or date slugs, Macclesfield backstamp of May 24 1926, fine.
Possibly a freak but more than likely philatelic, nevertheless a scarce cover E £30+
333 A — Andrews type 11, a full strike, but a trifle unclear at foot, in brown,
dated August 5 1912, tying a horizontal pair of 1904-12 2£d. deep
blue to small piece, the stamps centred to lower-left, a trifle soiled

but a fine and scarce piece (see photo-plate VlII) . . (53) E £150
334 O — ditto, another strike in brown, complete but slightly unclear, on 1904—12

3/- deep green, stamp with a few greasy perfs. but fine . (57) E £50
335 h Fox Bay: 1933 Centenary Jd., two copies tied to separate covers to Cayman

Islands by Andrews type 18a cancellations of 1933 or 1934, both covers
marked "T" and with Cayman Islands 1d. stamps (different types) affixed
as Postage Dues and cancelled, one cover slightly faded, otherwise good

condition . . . . . . . . . E £30
336 O — 1938-50 5/- indigo and yellow-brown, neat Andrews type 18a can-

cellation, fine . . (161b) £48
337 A New lIsland: 1904-12 1d., tled to small plece by almost complete Andrews type

19b cancellation of January 11th 1911, a few tiny stain spots, but fine E £50
338 H — 1912-20id. horizontal pair, tied to covertoW .J. Wilson, Birmingham,

by fine strikes of Andrews type 19b dated July 15 1915, cover with

traces of soiling, otherwise fine and scarce (see photo-plate VIII) . E £250

339 ei Ship Marks: Two George V Jd,, tied by separate strikes of "H.M,C,S.

AFTERGLOW/18 FEB 1924/POSTED ON BOARD" in black to cover to

Cheshire, some stains and portion of flap missing, otherwise fine E £75
340 ts — A single George V Jd. tied by similar strike but dated October 6 1925

to coverto Cayman Islands, the cover marked "T", Cayman Islands ad.

vertical pair and War Stamp 1id. affixed as Postage Dues and tied by

Georgetown datestamp and "T" in circle markings, Kingston,

Jamaica machine transit backstamp, clear strikes and a fine cover

(see photo-plate VIII) . . . . . . . E £300
341 O Post Office Crown cancellation, Andrews type 31, two slightly in-

distinct strikes in violet on a 1904-12 3/- deep green horizontal

pair, gum has soaked into some perfs. but fine. Very rare on this

value (see photo-plate VI) . . E £400
342 O — ditto, two quite clear strikes of the same cancellatlon on avertlcal

pair of the 1904-12 5/- red, a few blunt perfs., lower stamp with

faint diagonal corner crease, otherwise fine. Rare (see photo-plate V1) E £250

South Georgia
"South Georgia." handstamp, Andrews type SG1b

343 A Two strikes impressed beneath two copies of Edward VII id. affixed

to a piece, which just ties the stamps by the perfs., the stamps are

additionally cancelled by Andrews 9d code "C" cancellations of

May 23 1910, fine and scarce. Used within the correct period (see

photo-plate VI) E £250
344 a A similarly marked and pmked plece but bearlng 1904 12 3/- deep green

the stamp with small portions of sheet margins at top and left, tiny

and faint stain on perf. at left, fine (see photo-plate VI) E £300
345 A A similar piece but the 5/- value which has portion of sheet margin
at right, fine (see photo-plate VI) . . E £300
346 A Impressed beneath 1883-1902 9d. pale vermlllon WhICh is tled to small
piece by Andrews type SG2a cancellation of August 15 1910, a trifle soiled
but fine (see photo-plate VII) . . E £75

347 A A similar lot but the 1/- yellow-brown value fine and the handstamp
just ties the stamp by the perfs. (see photo-plate VII) . . . E £125
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Lot No.
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CANCELLATIONS (continued)
South Georgia (.continued)

Across the lower perfs. and sheet margin, tying an 1883-1902 1/-
yellow-brown to a Registered Lawson cover to Liverpool, the stamp
additionally tied by Andrews type SG2a cancellation of February 13
1912 with another strike alongside, label type SG1, London and
Liverpool backstamps, the stamp has missing corner perf., cover
has faint vertical fold, but fine (see photo-plate VIII) . .

Impressed beneath Edward VII Jd,, 1d, 2d., 2Jd., 6d., it is across the
sheet margins of the Jd. and 6d. (trimmed on latter), tied to small
pieces by Andrews type SG2a cancellations, all code "C"and dated
August 15 1910, a few with traces of soiling, ~d. with one faintly
stained perf., but a fine and attractive lot (for 2id., 6d. see photo-
plate VI)

Impressed on the sheet margm of a vertlcal palr of Edward VII Jd.
from right of sheet, tied by fine strike of Andrews code "C" type
SG2a cancellation of August 15 1910 to cover to V. Packe at Sulivan
House, with another fine strike of the cancellation alongside,
faint Andrews type 9e backstamp, fine (see photo-plate VIII)

A nearly complete strike, struck across an Edward VII 1d. which has
been cancelled by two strikes of Andrews type SG2a, fine (see photo-plate VI)

Impressed beneath Edward VII 3/- which is just tied by the hand-
stamp to small piece, the stamp with neat centrally struck Andrews
type SG2a code "C" cancellation of August 15 1910, fine (see

Page 22

Est. Value

E £350

E £375

PhOTO-PIATE V| ) s E £150

— Averysimilar piece but bearing the 5/-value, fine (see photo-plate VI)

1911 Deutsche Sudpolar Expedition, picture postcard of the Sudpolar-
schiff "Deutschland" (the ship in port), bearing the red Deutsche
Sudpolar Expedition label, tied by violet "Polarschiff Deutschland/
Sud Georgien/Grytviken/10.Dezember 1911", franked by1904-121d.
tied by unclear Andrews type SG2a cancellation of December 16,
the card addressed to Berlin, has been mounted on picture side
and the label perfs. just overlap edge, fine and rare (see photo-
plate VIII) .

1912 PHOTOGRAPHIC PICTURE POSTCARD WITH VIEW OF GRYT
V1KEN, WITH FINE STRIKE OF "PAID 1d. AT/SOUTH GEORGIA",
THE "1d." IN MS. AND INITIALLED E.B.B. (EDMUND BINNIE,
THE POSTMASTER), ANDREWS TYPE SG2a CODE "C" DATE-
STAMP OF JANUARY 2 1912, THE CARD WITH SOME CREASES
(ONE CROSSES HANDSTRUCK MARKING) WHICH HAVE CRACKED
PICTURE SIDE, SMALL TEAR AT TOP AND A LITTLE SOILED, HOW -
EVER THE CARD IS UNUSUAL IN THE FACT THAT IT IS A NON-
PHILATELIC EXAMPLE ADDRESSED TO HOLMESTRAND, NOR-
WAY. VERY RARE (SEE PHOTO-PLATE VIII)

1911 ENVELOPETO GERMANY WITH THE DEUTSCHE ANTARKTISCHE
EXPEDITION IMPRINT AND RED DEUTSCHE SODPOLAR EXPEDI-
TION LABEL ON REVERSE, ON OBVERSE A VERY GOOD STRIKE
OF THE "PAID 2i- AT/SOUTH GEORGIA." IN BLACK, THE "2£"
IN INK MS. AND INITIALLED "E.B.B. (EDWARD BINNIE, THE
POSTMASTER), OVERSTRUCK WITH ANDREWS TYPE SG2a
CODE "C" CANCELLATION OF NOVEMBER 31 1911 (THE YEAR
DATE SLUG IS A SINGLE "1"), THE ENVELOPE WITH FOLDS, ONE
AFFECTS THE LABEL ON REVERSE, BUT AN ATTRACTIVE AND FINE
EXAMPLE OF THIS VERY RARE STRIKE (SEE PHOTO-PLATE VIII)

1904—-12 2d. purple, tied to small piece by Andrews type SG2a cancellation,
192129 2d. (crossed by blue crayon), 6d., 1/— tied to small piece by
Andrews type SG4a cancellations, good condition

1912-20 3/—, 5/— maroon, tied to small piece by neat Andrews type SG4a can-
cellation of January 19 1920, 5 / -rather off-centre but fine . (81,83a)
A similar piece but bearing 10/— red on green and £1 black on red,
a few blunt perfs. but a fine and attractive item (see photo-plate VII)

........................................................................................................... 85)

E £400

E £2000

E £3500

E £25

E £50

E £500
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CANCELLATIONS (continued)
South Georgia (continued)

1922 cover to Scotland bearing George V 2d. tied by Andrews type SG2a code "C"
cancellation of January 26 1922 (the first day slug unclear), the envelope
with violet framed "QUEST/R.Y.S." marking at lower-left, perimeter creases
and a few tears, slightly soiled and a little stained

1921-29 6d. and 1/—, tied to separate Registered Wilson covers, former
by Andrews type SG4a, latter by type SG2a, both with Reglstratlon
labels type SG4 affixed, fine

George V 2Jd, bisected and overlapping small piece to whlch it is tled by
portion of Andrews type SG2a cancellation, a trifle soiled, the stamp a little
creased where it has overlapped, otherwise fine. Sold "as-is"

Another example bisected but in a different shade, tied to small piece
by Andrews type SG2a code "C" cancellation of March 30 1923,
fine. Sold "as-is" (see photo-plate VI)

1929-36 set without shades, all neatly cancelled on small pieces by
Andrews type SG4a code "A" cancellations of March 18 1937, a few
perfs. a trifle soiled on lower values, otherwise a fine and attractive
set (for £1 see photo-plate VII) . . . (116-126)

— 1d,, tied to cover to Devon by Andrews type SG4b code "C" can-
cellation of January 9 1932, with the year date abbreviated to a "2",
another full strike is struck alongside the stamp, the envelope is
slightly water stained (mainly at right), and has portion of reverse
(mainly flap) missing, however avery rare cover (see photo-plate VlIl)

1933 Centenary Jd., two copies on each of two covers, lid. on a separate
cover, all to the same addressee in Cheshire, one Jd. cover with Andrews
type SG4a cancellations, others with Andrews type SG2a cancellations, 1Jd.
cover with flap missing, otherwise fine . (127,129)

— ditto, 1Jd. to 1/-, all tied to separate pieces by Andrews type SG4a
code "C" cancellations of March 6 1933, 2d. slightly soiled, a few

tiny stain spots, otherwise fine . . . (129-134)
— ditto, 2/6 tied to a similar piece by same cancellation, a few perfs.
a trifle blunt or soiled, fine (see photo-plate VII) . (135)

— ditto, 5/- black and yellow, fine but with trace of staining on one
or two perfs., tied to first day cover by Andrews type SG2a can-
cellation, Registration label type SG5a affixed (some faintly stained
perfs.), Maidstone backstamp, envelope with a few negligible bends
but fine (see photo-plate Ill) . . . . (136)

— ditto, 5/- black and yellow-orange, tied to piece by Andrews type
SG4a code "C" cancellation of March 6 1933, some perfs. and the
piece slightly stained, otherwise fine (see photo-plate VII) (136a)

— ditto, a similar piece but bearing the 10/- black and chestnut, a few
perfs. a trifle soiled but fine (see photo-plate VII) . (137)
— ditto, a similar piece but bearing the £1 black and carmine, a few
blunt and some slightly stained perfs.| otherwise fine. Scarce (see
photo-plate VII) . . . (138)
1935 Silver Jubilee set tied to cover to England by Andrews type SG5 can-
cellations of November 1935, with 8.45 P.M. time slugs, 2°d. with crayon
marks, faint soiling, label type SG5a on reverse .
1938-50 2/6 to £1. tied to separate pieces by Andrews type SG4a cancellatlons
code "A" of March 30 1938 (one day later than recorded by Andrews), with
another strike alongside, 10/-with some soiled perfs.,otherwise fine (160-163)

— The same values but tied to three pieces by violet Andrews type SG6 can-
cellations of February 21 1945, a few blunt perfs. but the 5/- is the indigo

and yellow-brown shade . . (160, 161b, 162, 163)
— 5/-indigo and yellow-brown, fine, tied to small piece by black Andrews
SG7 cancellation of April 27 1950 . . (161a)

Dependencies: 1954 2/- to £1, tied to small pieces by black Andrews type 7
cancellations of January 8 1959, fine . . (G36-G40)

Est. Value

EES0

EE£80

E £50

EE75

E £550

E £200

E £60

E £90

E £125

E £600

E £300

E £750

E £600

E £10

E £40

E £65

E £35

E £50
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CANCELLATIONS (continued)

South Shetlands: 1912-20 2£d. tied to small piece by black oval DECEPTION
ISLAND/4 FEB 1914/SOUTH SHETLANDS", piece with a few bends but

Fin e s
— 1912-20 5/- reddish maroon, a fine copy tied to small piece by Andrews

type SS3 code "C” cancellation of February 14 1928 . . . (83)
— ditto, 10/- red on green tied by the same cancellation to a similar

piece, fine (see photo-plate VII) . . (84)

— George V £d., 1d.; 1d.; 2d., 2id.; 2£d.; 6d,, tied to five pleces by SS3 can-
cellations, mostly fme .
ditto, a-d.. Id. and 2Jd. blue tled to Reg|stered cover to Chesh|re by
Andrews type SS3 cancellations of November 4 1928, South Georgia Registra-
tion label type SG4, oval Registered backstamps, good condition .

— ditto, 6d., 1/-, tied to separate Registered covers by Andrews type SS3
cancellations, former with label type 7, upper corners of cover a little clipped,
latter a Wilson cover with South Georgia label type SG4, traces of soiling
but good condition

— ditto, 3/— tied to small piece by Andrews type SSB cancellatlon code ‘A"
of March 20 1927, a trifle soiled, fine .

Dependencies: 1954 5/-, 10/—, £1, tied to small p|eces by Shackleton can-
cellations dated January 30 1956 (the first day this Expedition Post Office
was open), fine

— 1956 Expedition 3d., tied by same f|rst day Shackleton cancellat|on to cover
to England which is endorsed on reverse "VIA S. POLE", the stamp is addi-
tionally tied by violet circular "ANTARCTIC/MEETING/20 JA 58.1/R0OSS
DEP./SCOTT BASE", the envelope is signed V. Fuchs (Expedition leader)
and E. P. Hillary, Shackleton backstamp, fine .

— Five covers and a "front", all with International Geophy5|cal Year Expedmon
or Shackleton cancellations also New Zealand Ross Dependency set on FDC
and in blocks of four with first day cancellations, mostly fine . .

GAMBIA: 1869-72 4d. brown, small part o.g., light gum bends, good
to large margins, light rubs and small hinge remainder, otherwise

fine (see photo-plate 1) (1)
— ditto, 6d. blue, small to large margms small part og faults but of fair
appearance . (3a)

— ditto, 6d. pale blue, clear to Iarge margms unused traces of soiling
and rubs, few tiny marginal thins, otherwise fine. "Royal" Certi-
ficate (1970) states "not the very pale variety" (see photo-plate I) (4)

— 1874 6d. deep blue, margins all round, used, light toning on reverse, otherwise
fine and of good colour (7)

— The selection of issues to about 1927 101 stamps |nc|ud|ng 1869-72
4d., 1898-1902 set, 1912-22 set, 1922-27 set, etc., part 0.g. and used, a few
forgeries, chiefly fair to fine . . . . .

GIBRALTAR

1903 set to 8/-, part 0.g., good to fine . (46-54)
— £1 dull purple and black on red, almost m|nt from top-left corner
of sheet with Control, trace of thinning on a few lower perfs., slight
surface rubbing on part of sheet margin. Rare (see photo-plate IX)

(55)

1904—-08 set to 4/— with additional -Jd. to 2d., 6d. to 2/— including chalky and
ordinary papers, o.g. or part 0.g., good to fine . . (56-63)

— £1 deep purple and black on red, large part o. g fine (see photo-
Plate V I OO PT U P PP PRUPOURUROPN (64)
1907-12 setto 4/-, part 0.g., the 6d. with a few small stains, others fine (66-73)
— 8/- purple and green, large part 0.g., fine (see photo-plate 1) . (74)
1912-24 Jd. (2), 1d. (2), 2d., 2Jd. (2) 6d, 1/- (4),2/-(2),4/-,8/-, £1, parto.g.,
fine - - (76-85)

1921-27 8/- dull purple and green large part 0. g fine (see photo plate 1X) (101)

Page 24

Cat or Est. Value

E £50
E £50
E £250

E £30

E £30

E £40

E £25

E £40

E £50

E £15

E £75

E £50

E £100

E £50

E £60

£100

£500

£94.25

£550
£125

£200

£232.30
£160
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GIBRALTAR (continued)

Cat. or Est. Value

1925-32 £1 red-orange and black, o.g., fine . . . (107)
— £5 VIOLET AMD BLACK, LARGE PART OG FIME. RARE (SEE
COLOUR PHOTO ON FRONT COVER) . . (108)
1938-51 2d. grey perf. 13i wmk. sideways, a very flne large part o.g.
horizontal pair (see photo- plate 1) . (124ab)
1953 set with additional 6d. (2), - (2), o.g., flne . (145-158)

The Collection of 156 issues from 1921 to 1969 in green loose-leaf
album, including 1921--27 to 4/-, 1925-32 to 10/-, 1938-51 to £1
including some perf. variations, 1948 Silver Wedding £1, 1953 set,
1960 set, 1967-69 to £1, etc., 0.g. or part o.g., mainly fine .

The selection of issues to 1927,109 stamps, including 1889-961 p. blstre
1898 set, 1903 2/-, 4/-, 8/-, 1904-08 4/-, 1912-24 2/-, 4/-, part 0.g.
and used, poor to fine . . . .

END OF FIRST SESSION

YOUR BUDS

By mail

If you are unable to attend the sale, we will gladly accept bids by mail,
but please post early as our delivery is often subject to delay. Use the
bid form enclosed with this catalogue and be sure to fill in your Name
and Address.

By telephone

Telephoned bids can be accepted on the following conditions:

1.
2.
3.

Not more than 20 bids can be accepted.
All bids must be confirmed by mail.

Please do not ask us to divulge bids from other clients. All
bids are confidential.

£170

£2500

£200
£140+

E £140

E £80
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Cat. or Est. Value

GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS: 1911 commercial cover from Ocean
Island to Australia bearing1911 2d. Pandanus Pinetied by double ring
Gilbert and Ellice cancellation, a trifle soiled, fine

GOLD COAST: 1875 4d. magenta, part 0.g. (hinge remainders farntly stalnlng
a few perf. tips), tiny pinhole, minute gum thinning, otherwise fine . (2)

GREAT BRITAIN: 1948 Silver Wedding set, with 27d. in vertical pair, un-
mounted mint and fine . (493, 494)

— 1951 set, with 2/6 yellow green in a block of four unmounted mint,
2/6 block few tiny defects, otherwise fine . . (509-512)

— The Collection to 1951, in red "Uttile" album, hundreds of stamps,
including 1840 1d. black on piece, 1841 2d. blue (6, with two hori-
zontal pairs), 1912-22 to 1/- (no 9d. green). Sea horses 2/6 (8), 5/-,
10/-, 1924 Wembley 1d. (4), 1£d. (6), 1925 Wembley 1£d., 1934-36 set.
1937-47 set in blocks of four, 1939-48 set, except 10/- dark blue,
with 2/6 green in additional block of four, mint or part o.g., set used,
1951 set, etc., with blocks, etc., unmounted mint, part o.g. and used,
poor to fine . . . . . . .

— The Collection of EII issues, in green "Uttile" album, hundreds of
stamps, including 1957 Graphite set, 1958-65 to 1/6 in blocks of four,
1959-68 Bradbury set (2), 1967-68 set (2), 1969 set (2), 1970 set (4)
with two additional 10p., etc., with varieties, booklet panes, blocks,
commemoratives, etc., unmounted mint, part o.g. and used, chiefly
fair to fine .

GRENADA

1861-62 no wmk. 1d. bluish green, used, centred to lower-right, fine but for
thin. With "Royal" certificate (1969) . . . . (1)

— ditto, 1d. green, a part o.g. block of four, centred to upper-left,
very faintly gum toned, otherwise fine . (2)

— 6d. Plate Proof in orange vermilion, a horlzontal pair from bottom of
sheet on laid paper, a little creased, fine appearance

— Wove paper, perf. 11 to 12J 6d. lake-red, part o.g., fine. Wlth Royal

certificate (1973) (see photo-plate IX) . (3a)
1863-71 wmk. small star 6d. rose, a horizontal strip of three in a deep shade,
used, one stamp with faint stain, fine . . (6)

— ditto, 6d. orange-red, a used horizontal pair, centred to Iower left, fine (7)
— ditto, another horizontal pair in a brighter shade, neat circular dated

cancellation, fine (7)
— Wmk. sideways 6d. duII rose- red a used horrzontal palr centred
to right, fine. With "Royal" certificate (1973) . . (8)
1873-74 wmk. large star 6d. orange-vermilion, part o.g., centred to
upper-left, fine , . . . . (12)
— ditto, 6d., afine used horrzontal pair . . (12)

The selection, seven stamps, including 1863-71 6d (4), 6d vermrlron 1873 1d.
deep green, 1873-74 6d,, etc., all used, mostly fine . . .

E £75

£250

£80.20

£206

E £300

E £200

£180

£192+

E £15

£575

£66+
£44

£44

£250

£325
£44

E £20
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GRENADA (continued)

Cat. or Est. Value

1875 (July) 1/- deep mauve, error inverted "S" in "POSTAGE", used,

three diagonal lines across face, otherwise fine (see photo-plate IX) . (13c) £425
1875, wmk. large star upright 1d. green, a part 0.g. horizontal strip of three,
all off-centre, gum wrinkles or creases, some heavy, otherwise fine . (14) £75+
— ditto, the same value in a part o.g. block of four, off-centre due to
misperforation, fine . (14) £100+
— ditto, the same value in a used horlzontal pa|r one stamp with two
faint stain spots, otherwise fine . . (14) £38
1878, wmk. small star sideways 6d. deep vermlllon part o.g., centred
to bottom, tiny thin spot, fine (1977) (see photo-plate IX) . (17) £425
1881 (April)
Jd. pale mauve, unmounted mint from top of sheet, fine . (20) £22
id- pale mauve, a horizontal pair, a little off-centre, tied to small piece by blue
circular dated pmk., fine . (20) £22+
id. deep mauve, two copies one error "OSTAGE" part og both a little off-
centre, fine . . (21,21c) £99
id. deep mauve, a mint or part 0.g. block of four from Ieft of sheet, wmk. side-
ways, a little off-centre, fine . (21) £36+
id. deep mauve, error "OSTAGE", part 0.g., two thlns fresh fine appear-
ance . . . (21c¢) £90
id., error No hyphen partog (hlnge remalnders) flne . . (21d) £85
Another copy but used, a little soiled and creased . (21d) £70
id., variety watermark upright, unused, centred to left, fine. With
"Royal"certificate (1975) (see photo-plate IX) . . (21f) £225 used
2id. rose-lake, two part o.g. copies, one "PENOE" for "PENCE" fine
(22, 22 var) £50+
2id. (2), 4d., wmk. broad star 2id. (2), all used, some with blue pmks., small
FA U TES oo (22,23,24) £85
2id. rose-lake, error No Stop, part 0.g., centred to upper-left, fine (22c¢c) £100
Another part o.g. copy of the same variety, part o.g., centred to left, fine
................................................................................................................ (22c¢) £100
2id. rose-lake, error No Stop, light blue circular dated cancellation, centred
slightly to left, otherwise fine . (22c) £60
2id. variety "PENOE"for "PENCE", partog sllght bend fine, 4d unused,
horizontal crease, fine appearance . (22 var., 23) £85+
4d. blue, part 0.g. (hinge remainders), centred sllghtly to Iower right, fine (23) £60
Wmk. Broad pointed Star 2id. rose-lake, light blue circular cancellation,
fine. With "Royal" certificate (1969) stating that "not S.G. 25 but S.G. 24"
.................................................................................................................. (24) £23
— 2£d. error No Stop, light circular cancellation, fine . . (24a) £125
— 2Jd. claret, part o.g., small stain spot and a little thinned, fine appearance -
.................................................................................................................. (25) £225
— Another copy but used, centred to upper-left, fine . . (25) £80
— 2Jd. deep claret, unused, fine. Rare. With "Royal"certificate (1944)
(see photo-plate IX) . [ ] - =(25c) £400
— 4d. blue, light circular dated cancellatlon centred to lower-left, fine but
for some short perfs. . (26) £110
18831 /-pale violet, parto.g., tmy stain spot some short or blunt perfs fine (36) £80
1883 to 1891, the selection, thirteen stamps, including 1883 to 1/- (small
faults), 1887 1d,, 1891 2id. on 8d. tSte-bSche pair, one stamp with small
faults, etc., part 0.g. or unused, mostly fine . E £46
1886 surcharges on Revenue stamps; 1d. on 1Jd. orange part 0.9., centred
to upper-left, fine 1d. on 1/-, part o.g., slight bend, fine . (37,38) £40
— ditto, 1d. on 1/ -used, also bisect on small piece. Sold "as is" (38, 38var) E £20
1888-91 4mm. spacing 4d. on 2/-, a horizontal pair, right-hand stamp
with Upright "d", part o.g., centred to upper-left, a few faint stain
spots on reverse, some short perfs., fine. With B.P.A. certificate
(1971) (see photo-plate IX) (41, 41a) £196
— ditto, 4d. on 2/-, a mint or part o.g. block of four one Wlth tiny gum thin,
otherwise fine . . . . . . . - (41) £64+
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Lot No. Cat. or Est. Value
T 456 -ftEB 1889 (Dec.) id. on 2/- orange, a part 0.g. block of four, one with small thin,
otherwise fine . . (43) £64+
T 457 -fr® 1890 (Dec.) 1d. on 2/- orange an unmounted mlnt or part o.g. block
of thirty-six (9 *4), alittle gum wrinkled, some stain spots on reverse,
otherwise fresh and fine . . (44) £1620+ +
T 458 =ft® 1891 (Jan.) 1d. on 8d. grey-brown, a block of slxty (6x10) comprising
thirty tfite-bSche pairs, one variety no stop, unmounted mint or
part o.g., a few perfs. reinforced, a few stain spots on reverse, fine
(46a, 46¢c) <.£1640+
T 459 O 1891 (Dec.) 2£d. on 8d. grey-brown, variety surcharge inverted, used,
tiny traces of ink on top perfs. which is the same as the surcharge,
fine. With B.P.A. certificate (1973) (see photo-plate IX) . (47b) E £75
T 460 ft 1895-99 set, part 0.g., 6d. with two missing perfs., others fine (48-55) £50
T 461 ft 1898 2Jd. ultramarine, blocks of three and four, unmounted mint or part o.g.,
a few gum wrinkles or creases, fine . (56) £63
T 462 ftffl — 27d., two unmounted mint or mint blocks of four from tops of sheets, some
wrinkles, spllt perfs., fine (56) £72+
T 463 ft® — The samevalue in a block of Six (2x3) from bottom ofsheet gum wrinkles
or creases, fine . . (56) £54+
T 464 The selection of Queen issues, forty flve stamps |nclud|ng 1883 to 1/-, 2id.,
4d., 6d. and 8d. in téte-bSche pairs, 1891 2Jd. on 8d., 1895-99 8d., 1/-, etc.,
part 0.g. and used, fair to fine . . ‘A E £60
T 465 The selection of chiefly Queen issues, sixty stamps |nclud|ng 1861 62 1d green
1881 surcharges, 1883 to 1/-, etc., part 0.g. and used, fair to fine . E £30
T 466 i> 1902 set, o.g. or part o.g., 10/- with hinge remainders, fine (for 10/-
see photo-plate IX) . . (57-66) - £160
T 467 ftEB - id. to 1/-in unmounted mlnt blocks of four, one 3d. pairand one 1/-
pair in each block a little creased, some blunt perfs., otherwise fine (57-63) £102+
T 468 if — 2/- and 5/- in unmounted mint horizontal pairs, fine . (64, 65) £90
T 469 if — 10/- green and purple, part o.g., faint stain spot on reverse, fine (see
photo-plate IX) . . . . . . (66) ‘' £110
T 470 if 1904-06 set, part o.g. (some hinge remainders), 10/ W|th faintest
trace of staining, others mostly fine (for 10/- see photo-plate IX)
(67-76) £250
T 471 ftffl — ultramarine, an unmounted mint or o.g. block of four from
upper-right corner of sheet with Control, one stamp with some blunt perfs.,
fine . (70) £44+
T 472 ftffl — 1/— green and orange an unmounted mlnt or o. g block of four from upper-
right corner of sheet with Control, fine . . . (73) £44+
T 473 if — 2/- on chalky paper, 5/- from right of sheet, m|nt and flne . (74, 75) £66
T 474 ftffl — 2/-green and ultramarine, a mint or o.g. block of four from lower-left corner of
sheet with Control, fine (74) £96+
T 475 ftffl — 5/- green and carmine, an o. g block of four from Iower left corner
of sheet with Control, fine . (75) £168+
T 476 if — 10/-green and purple, o.g., fine (see photo plate IX) . (76) £160
T 477if 1906 id. to 2id. with shade of 2id,, 1908 1/-, 10/-, 1908-11 3d. to 5/- with
shade of 3d., part 0.g., 10/- slightly gum disturbed, others mostly fine (77-88) £218
T 478if 1913-21 id. (2), 1d. (3), 2d., 2-3d. (2), 3d. (5), 6d. (2). 1/- (5), 2/-, 5/~ (2),
10/-(2), shades, mint or part o.g., mostly fine . . (89~101a) £177.45
T 479 ftffl 1916 War Tax 1d. red, an unmounted mint block of four from left of
sheet, variety overprinted inverted, one stamp with stain spot on
reverse, otherwise fine. Rare (see photo-plate IX) . (109a) £560+
T 480if 1916 to 1918, War Tax, the selection, seventeen stamps, including "TAX"
for "TAX", one with MS War Tax, etc., part 0.g. some a little toned . E £30
481 if 1916 Red Cross Jd. red, type 2, rouletted about 6, id. type 3, perf 11, unused,
both with straight edge fine . E £15
482 The selection of issues to about 1921, nlnety -four stamps lncludlng a few

GRENADA (continued)

first types 1d. (14), 6d. (8), 1875 1/- mauve, 1895-99 set, etc., TSte-bSche
pairs, etc., part 0.g. and used, mixed condition . . . E £40
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GRENADA (continued)

Lot No. Cat or Est. Value
T 483 Tir 1921-31 set with shades, o.g. or part 0.g., mostly fine .
(112-134 |nc|ud|ng 120 120a) £113.40
T 484 4§V — A similar lot, three shades 2£d., part 0.g., mostly fine . (112-134) £100
T 485 1934-36 set with perf. changes, part o.g., fine . . (135-144) £45.35
T 486 -jir — Another set, part o.g., fine ; (135-144) £32
T 487 — 3d., 6d., 1/-, 2/6, 5/- in unmounted mint marginal blocks of four, one 6d.
and one 1/ -with slight bends, fine . (140-144) £136.60+
T 488 is 1938-50 £d., 2d,, 3d,, 6d., 1/-, 2/—, 5/-, 10/— and 1937 Jd on three Registered
first day covers, fine . E £15
T 4890 — Perf. 12~x131 2-Jd. bright blue used a few short perfs flne (157a) £80
T490 tVE — Perf. 13£xi2i 3d. (two shades), 2/-, 5/-, perf. 14 10/-, in unmounted
mint or o.g. blocks of four, all except one 3d. from upper-right corners of
sheets, fine . £86.60+
T 491 PE — 10/- pale blue and carmine-rose, a Ilghtly cancelled block of four
on piece, fine (163a) £120+
T 492 — Perf. 12 10/- slate- blue and carmine, unmounted mlnt from bottom of
sheet, centred slightly to left, fine . . (163c) £90
T 493 m&E — ditto, the same value in a part o.g. block of four from left of sheet,
fine (see photo-plate IX) . . (163c) £360+
T 494 isB — Perf. 14 (wide) 10/- slate blue and claret a Ilghtly cancelled block of
four, one with perf. faults, fine on Registered cover to South Africa, envelope
a little damaged . (163d) £60+ +
T 495 4V — The selection, thirty-eight stamps mcludmg values to 10/ (8), with perf. 14
slate-blue and claret, etc., also 1937 Jd. (3), o.g. or part 0.g., mostly fine . E £30
T 496 -&B 1951 set in blocks of four from upper-right corners of sheet, unmounted mint
(hinged in margins), fine . . (172-184) £84+
T 497 The selection of George VI issues, seventy f|ve stamps including 1938-50 to
10/- (9 with perf. 14 slate-blue and claret), 1951 set. Silver Wedding set, etc.,
unmounted mint or part 0.g. except one, mostly fine . . E £46
T 498 The chiefly George VI selection, eighty-six stamps, including Silver Weddlng set,
1951 set, etc., unmounted or part 0.g. except three used, mostly fine . . E £15
T 499 1963-64 block wmk. 6¢. black and olive-green, unmounted mint from top
of sheet, centred to right, fine -(216) E£75
T 500 -fr 1968 Children Need Milk 3c.+3c. on $3, variety surcharge double, unmounted
mint, fine . (297b) £35
T 501 — ditto, 2c.+3c. on S2 SG 275 unmounted mlnt from bottom of sheet, fine
(299a) £70
T 602 The E.ll selectlon 300 stamps, including 1953- 59 82 50, 1966 set, 1967 set in
singles and blocks of four, etc., unmounted mint, mostly fine . . E £40
T 503 The E.ll selection, 155 stamps, including 1953-59 set in blocks of four, 1966
to S3, etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g., mostly fine . . E £30
T 504 O Postage Due: 1892 1d. on 6d. mauve, a horizontal pair varlety surcharge
double, used, slight stain and discolouration at top (D4b) £60
T 505 -jird] — 1952 2c,, 4c., 6c,, in panes of sixty (6710) all showing missing Crown 6c.
pane of sixty error St. Edward Crown, unmounted mint or o.g., fine
.................................................................................. (D15a-D17a, D17b) £90.78
T 506 -jird] — ditto, 2c. and 4c. in panes of sixty with St. Edward Crown error, unmounted
mint, fine. (D15b, D16b) £34.62
7 507 — The selection, seventeen stamps |nc|ud|ng 1892 1d,, 2d., 3d., 1d. on 6d.
tSte-b8che pair, 1d. on 8d. (part 0.g.), etc., part o.g. and used mostly fine . E £20
T 508 A Revenue stamps: The selection, four pieces, bearing Revenue and Postage
and Revenue with 3d., 6d. and 1 / -values, some slight soiling E £20
T 509 — 1965 "2" on $1.50, a horizontal pair from top of sheet showing two types
of "2", unmounted mint, fine . . E £25
T 510 O Cancellations: The selectlon forty seven stamps aII 1881 1d comprising
code letter "A" (5), "B" (2), "C” (six, two in blue), “D" (eighteen, some in

blue, one with "D" inverted), F "G”, also eleven stamps with dated types,
some on pieces, fair to fine . . . . . . . E £30
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HELIGOLAND: The selection of forty-five stamps, including a range of issues
with a few Shield types, perforations, shades, etc., some reprints or doubtful,
etc., unused and used, poor to fine

HONG KONG: 1891 20c. on 30c. grey-green, a block of six (3x2) from
right of pane, 50c. on 48c. dull purple, a vertical pair from right of
sheet with portion of marginal Inscription, 1898 (April 1) with
Chinese characters $1 on 96c¢. black, a vertical pair, unmounted mint
or 0.9., 20c. block with three stained perfs., otherwise fine and good colours

.................................................................................. . (45a, 46,52)

— 1900-022c., 4c., 5c. in blocks of sixteen (2x8) from top of panes,10c.
and 12c. in vertical strips of eight from right of sheets (12c. with
marginal Inscription), 30c. block of four from top of sheet, un-
mounted mint or 0.g., some traces of staining and other faults, but of good
colour and appearance . . (56-61)

— The selection of issues to 1937, 248 stamps |nc|ud|ng 1891 20c. on 30c,,
50c. on 48c., 1898 $1 on 96¢,, 1900-02 set, 1912-21 $1, $2,1921-2751, $2,
China, Postal Fiscals, etc.. Cancellations with Treaty Ports, etc., part 0.g. and
used, poor to fine . . .

INDIA

1820,1847 and 1854 ELs, first to Bath with Madras Ship Letter and Liverpool
India Letter marks, second from Cheltenham to Secunderabad with adhesive,
rated in MS. and red Paid cds., last to Isle of Wight from Calcutta with various
markings, faults . . . . . .

Essays or Reprints: 1854 ia. blue ia. dull red, la. red pair, 4a., two
examples, one with head inverted, one or two tiny imperfections other-
wise fine

— 1894 Reprint 4a. sheet of twelve lmpresswns on unwatermarked
wove paper, inscribed "FACSIMILE COPY-— 1894", few very light
stain spots, otherwise fine .

1854 (Oct.) Die lia. blue, an unused block of nine from rlght of sheet
with portion of marginal inscription, good to large margins, faintly
toned, one stamp with slight crease at top, small tear in sheet
margin, otherwise fine

1854 (Oct. 15) Fourth printing, head Dle 1, 4a cut square, used soﬂed

and with a few small faults, otherwise fine and attractive (23)
1866 (June 28) overprint 167x3 mm., 6a., three used copies, few small
faults . . (66)

1866-67 4a. WEST INDIA essay in red an |mperf block of four on un-
watermarked wove paper, from the left of the sheet, few tiny surface specks,
otherwise fine

— The same essay but in a block of six (2x3) from the rlght of the sheet,
few light marks, otherwise fine

1866-67 4a. deep green, a mint block of four from the top of the sheet,
one stamp with tiny tone spot otherwise fine . . (70)

1898 i on ia. blue-green, variety stamp doubly printed, part o.g. from
the right of the sheet, gum toned, otherwise fine and of good appearance
................................................................................................................ (110b)

The selection of Queen issues, 175 stamps, including 1855 4a., 8a. (3),
1856-64 to 4a. (6), 8a. (4), 1865 to 8a., strip of three, 2a. mint block
of four, 1868 8a. blocks of four and six, 1895 2r. (5), 3r. (5), 5r. (4),
etc., mint, part o.g., unused or used, mixed condition .

1902-11 2r. (2), 3r. (2), 5r. (2), 15r., o.g. or part 0.g., the 15r. from Iowerleft
corner of pane, few blunt perfs. or other tiny faults, otherwise fine
. . . . (between 138 and 146)

— 25r. brownish orange and blue, Iarge part o.g., centred slightly to
left and a few slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine (see photo-
plate IX) . . . . (147)

Page 30

Cat. or Est. Value

£94+

£208.80+

E £40

, E £20

E £30

E £200

V E £220

E £50

£165

E £20

E £25

£28+

£50

E £150
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Cat. or Est. Value

1903, two pages removed from the Post Office Guide bearing various
adhesives including 1895 2r. (poor), 3r., 5r., etc, all adhesives with
Coronation-Durbar cancellations, few small faults, otherwise fine and attrac-
tive .

1911 1r. booklet W|th g een cover and pmk mner flap complete W|th Ja.,
four panes of four, la, two panes of four, light staple stalnlng and some
blunt or missing perfs., otherwise fine . .

1911-22 Ja. yellow-green, variety doubly prmted a Iarge part 0.9.

horizontal pair, few slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine . (155a)
— 1r., 2r., 5r., 10r., part 0.g., few light gum bends or blunt perfs., otherwise fine
(185-189)

— 15r. blue and olive, large part 0.g., few slightly blunt or soiled perfs., other-
wise fine . (190)

— 25r. orange and blue, partog few tiny imperfections, otherwise fme (191)
1921 9p. on 1la., variety "NINE/NINE" in pair with normal and a strip
of three showing "PIES/PIES" variety, mint or part o.g., few blunt perfs.,

otherwise fine . (192-192b)
— 9p. on la., variety surcharge double part og Ilght gum bend, corner
perf. wnnkle otherwise fine . (192c)

1902 to 1922, the Collection of Royal V|5|ts to Indla over ninety covers
and cards plus many pieces, including 1902 Durbar, 1905-06 Visit
of Prince of Wales, 1911 Durbar with Queen Empress Camp Post
Office, 1921-22 Prince of Wales Visit, etc., wide range of dates for
different Camp locations, information brochures, some foxing
but generally fine

1924 Everest Expedition card to London bearing 1Ja. with Calcutta machine
cancellation and usual blue label and red cachet, a trifle soiled, otherwise fine

1925 "Delhi Specimens”, imperf., proof of the 2a. in black from right
of sheet, 1r. black and red from top left corner, ungummed, perf. 14,
2a., four single coloured, 1r., three bi-coloured, on gummed paper,
few tiny faults

1926-31 set, mint or part o.g., few tiny faults otherwrse fme (201-219)
1929 Air 8a., a part o.g. vertical pair, one stamp with variety missing
foliage on tree, a trifle stained, otherwise fine (224, 224 var.)

1933 part Newspaper from London to Allahabad, bearing Great Britain
1924-26 4d. (pair) tied by London Monetary and Economic Con-
ference special pmk., paper bearing 8 July 1933 Karachi to Calcutta
First Flight cachet, paper with article concerning distance world record
flight, a little stained and ragged but interesting, also six Rocket Post labels
including a block of four Stephen Smith labels

1935 cover to London (twice re-addressed inside India) showmg black hand
struck "QUETTA EARTHQUAKE POSTAGE FREE", various MS. endorsements
and cds markings on reverse, small faults . . .

The George V selection, nineteen stamps showing varieties, including
printing flaws, paper folds and offset prints, 1922 i on J-a., surcharge
inverted pair, etc.,, mint or part o.g., poor to fine

1948 Independence set, part o.g., fine . . . (305 308)

— Another set but in presentation folder W|th first day (August 15)

cancellations, some traces of gum on face and few other small faults,

otherwise fine . . (305-308)

Another set but on |Ilustrated flrst day cover WIth special can-

cellations, unaddressed, few blunt or soiled perfs., otherwise fine (305-308)

_ Another set on first day cover, registered and addressed to England,

few blunt or soiled perfs., otherwise fine (305-308)

Refugee Relief: 1971-72 six covers all with stamps with Refugee Relief

handstamp or MS. all addressed to the Director of Health Services. Calcutta,
also 356 stamps, mainly on pieces, with Refugee Relief overprints, hand-
stamps or MS., including various types, ovpt. doubles, ovpt. inverted, etc.,

poor to fine -

E £20

E £40

£44

£56

£65
£120

£44+

£22

E £175

E £12

E £20
£110

E £20

E £20

E £15

EE75
£56

£55+

E £40

E £40

E £10
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INDIA (continued)
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Cat. or Est. Value

1974-78 2r. violet and blackish brown, variety blackish brown omitted,
unmounted mint, fine. With normal for comparison (see photo-
plate IX) . (736 var)

Official: 1874-82 2a. orange 8a rose, former smgle and block of four,
latter pair and block of four, all overprinted "SPECIMEN", few tiny
faults, otherwise fine . . . . . .

— 1909 2r. block of four, 5r. palr 10r (2), 15r. (2), 25r. (2), mint or parto.g.,

one 2r. torn, few other small faults, otherwise fine . (069-072)
— 1925 Issue of 1909, 2r. on 10r. green and carmine, o.g., few tiny specks
or printer’s ink, otherwise fine . . (0101a)

— ditto, ditto, 1r. on 15r., 1r. on 25r. and 2r. on 10r. with double sur-
charges, 1r. on 25r. surcharge double, one being on reverse. Issue
of 1912,1 r. on 15r. and 1r. on 25r., double surcharges, mint or part o.g.,
few blunt perfs. or light tones, otherwise fine . . (between 099/0103)

— 1948 Independence lJa. on small piece with ordinary postage ga.,
Governor-General Camp P.O. New Dehli cancellation dated August 17,
few slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine (0150a)

— The selection, 217 stamps, including 1909 10r. (2), 15r. (block of
four, three singles), 25r. (block of four and four singles), 1912 to
I0r. (2), 15r., 25r. (3), 1925 Issue of 1909, 2r. on 10r. green and
carmine (2), 1926-31 to 10r., etc., mint, part o.g., unused or used, few
overprinted "Specimen", poor to fine .

Indian National Army: 1943 Azad Hind perf. and |mperf set of nine
values, 1r. black, orange and green, 1944 Chalo Delhi imperf. Ip.
violet pair, perf. 1 p. maroon pair, la. green, pair and block of four,
part 0.g. or unused, few small faults, fair to fine .

Postal Service: The selection of forty-six stamps overprlnted “POSTAL/
SERVICE", mainly Queen issues with values to 5r., few overprinted "I P N"
and few with "Local" overprints "L" or "M" in circle, mint or part o.g., few
doubtful, chiefly fair to fine .

The Collection of issues from 1937 to 1967 358 stamps |nc|ud|ng 1937 set,
1948 Gandhi set, etc., Commemoratives, Officials, Indian U.N. Force in
Congo with 1962 set on F.D.C. (four different F.P.0O's), International Com-
mission in Indo-China, etc., all used, also three unused Air-letters, chiefly
fair to fine . . . . .

The slightly dupllcated selectlon in black stockbook, hundreds of
stamps, including 1902-11 to3r. (12), 5r. (10),10r. (5),15r. (6),25r. (5),
1911-22 to 5r. (3), 10r. (2), 15r. (2), 25r. (4), 1926-31 to 25r. (3),
1937 to 25r. (3). 1948 Independence 10r. (2), 1949 set, etc., few
Officials, printing flaws, etc., mint, part o.g., unused or used.
Telegraph cancels, poor to flne

The selection, 353 stamps, arranged and ertten up on Ieaves lncludmg
1926-33 Essays, 2a. (8), 1r. six bicoloured. Officials with Edward VII
2r. on 10r. and 1r. on 15r. with surcharge double, 1r. on 25r. with
surcharge repeated on reverse, George V 1r. on 15r. and 1r. on 25r.
with surcharge double; China Expeditionary Force with 1900 set,
1904 set, 1913-21 set, 1r. (2), Indian Expeditionary Force 1914 set,
three part o.g. one used, blocks, fiscals, etc., part o.g. and used,
mostly fine . . . . .

CONVENTION STATES

Chamba: 1938 set, o.g. or part o.g., few tiny faults, chiefly fine (82-99)
— 1943-48 Stamps of 1937 set, mint or part o.g., few blunt perfs.,

otherwise fine (100-107)
— Official: 1927-39 5r., 10r in mmt or part 0.9. blocksof four, few

blunt perfs., otherwise flne . (059, 060)
— ditto, 1938-40 set. part 0.g., few blunt perfs otherW|se fine (for 1r.

see photo-plate IX) . (066-071)

— The selection, 286 stamps, including 1886-95 set, 1927-37 6a. (2),
1938 to 25r., Officials, 1927-39 set, 1941-43 set, etc., mint, part o.g.,
unused or used poor to fine . .

E £75

E £40

£114

£50

E £65

£19+

E £175

E £20

E £50

E £50

E £300

E £250

£140

£150

£76

£190

E £150
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CONVENTION STATES (continued)

Gwalior Cat. or Est. Value

566 "frES 1903-08 Overprint type I, 2r., a mint block of four from the top left
corner of the sheet, few light gum wrinkles or bends, otherwise fine (61 1) £72+

1912-14 la., variety overprint double, part o.g., corner perf. crease, other-
wiss fin8 . . (69a) £25

1r., variety overprlnt double one alblno o.g., few sllghtly blunt perfs.,
other\lee fine . . . . (76a) £50
— A similar lot, large part o.g., few sllghtly blunt perfs . (76a) £50

2r., variety overprint double, one albino, a mint example from the top of
the pane, few slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine . . (77a) E £30
1928-36 set, mint or part 0.g., few blunt perfs., otherwise fine . (86-101) £80
1938-49 set, part o.g., few small faults, chiefly fine . (105-117) £120
Another set, used, few small faults, otherwise fine and rare (105-117) v £130

573 0
574 it

575

576 it

577

578 it
579 it
580 it

581 it
582 it
583
584

585 it
5864V
587
coo J,
v
coo

590 'ir

591

Officials: 1895-96 Ja. and la. blocks of four, 2a. pair, one stamp in

each showing Hindi characters transposed, mint or part o.g., few
tiny faults . . . (01la-05a) £38
ditto, Ja., la. (2), and 2a., all Wlth varlety Hindi characters trans-
posed, part 0.g. except one la. used (small marginal tear), 1a's and 2a. toned,

otherwise chiefly fine . . . (01la, 03a, 05a) £48
1913-23 1la., variety overprint double, part o.g., very light gum toning
and few sllghtly blunt perfs., otherwise fine (053ab) £38

The selection, hunreds of stamps, including 1885-96 type A to 1r.,

type B to 1r. in red, to 5r. (3), in black, 1899-1908 3r., 5r., 1903-08
to 5r. (4), 1938-49 to 10r. (2), Officials 1944-48 to 5r. (2), 10r,, etc.,

also a few Faridkot, mint, part 0.g., unused or used, poor to fine . E £150
Jind: 1886-98 Ja. blue-green, variety overprint inverted, part o.g.,

centred slightly to lower-right, fine. With "Royal" certificate (1964) . £90

1903-09 3a., variety overprint double, part o.g., Ilght gum crease and few

slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine . . . (48a) £55

1914-27 1r., variety overprint double, one albino, part o.g., light gum

wrinkles and a few slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine . (76a) E £20

1927-37 set, part 0.g., few small faults, chiefly fine (84-103) £75

1937-38 1r. to 25r., o.g., few blunt perfs., otherwise fine (121-126) £130

1942-43 set, part 0.g., few blunt perfs., otherwise fine (127-136) £100

The selection, over 300 stamps, including 1885 ovpt. type 1 to 8a.,
1886-98 to 5r., 1914-27 to 5r. (2), 1927-37 to 15r., 1937-38 to 10r.,
1942- 43 to 25r., Officials 1914-27 to 5r. (2), 1927-37 to 10r. (2),
1937- 42 set, 1940-43 set, etc., mainly mint, part o.g. or unused,

few used . . . . . E £200
Nabha: 1885-1900 Overprlnted in black, the set, part o.g., few small

faults, otherwise fine . . (14-33) £70

1938-39 set, part 0.g., few tiny faults, otherwise fine . (77-94) £130

Patiala - 1891-96 2r., 3r., 5r, part 0.g., one or two tiny faults, otherwise fine
r-aim . (29-31)

The selection, 183 stamps, including 1885 (May) to 1r, 1885-1900
to 1r., ovpt. in red, to 5r. ovpt. in black. Officials, 1913 4a., 1r.,
1943- 44 set, etc., part o.g. or unused, only five used, poor to fine E £100

£88

1937-38 1r. to 25r., large part o.g., few slightly blunt porfs., otherwise fine
.................................................................... (92-97) £117

Officials: 1885-90 2a. dull blue, variety ovpt. double, one inverted,
an 0-g. or part 0.g. horizontal strip of four from left of sheet, centred
slightly to lower-left, a little toned, otherwise fine .(07a) £152

The selection, 271 stamps, including 1884 to 8a., 1885 1la., varieties
ovpt in red and black and "AUTTIALLA", 1937-38 to 25r.. Officials
1938- 43 to 5r. (3), etc., part 0.g., unused or used, poor to fine . E £150
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FEUDATORY STATES (AND NEPAL)

Bhopal: 1881 2a. blue, a complete unused sheet of twenty-four, last
three stamps "NW AB" variety, minor marginal faults, stamps fine,
but for a few faint stain spots. Scarce. Ex. Haverback . (20, 20a)

— 1886 redrawn on laid paper perforated 4a. yellow, a complete un-
used sheet of twenty-four, six stamps variety "EEGAM", fine and
rare. Ex. Haverbeck . (26, 26a)

— 1889-90 imperf. Ja. black, a complete unused sheet of twenty-four,
margin slightly cut down on one side, slight horizontal creasing through one
row, otherwise fine. Scarce. Ex. Haverbeck . (29)

— ditto, ditto, 1a., brown a complete unused sheet of twenty -four,
seventh stamp "EEGAM" variety, ninth stamp "BBGAM" variety,
faint horizontal creasing through one row, otherwise fine. Scarce. Ex. Haver-

beck . (30,30a, 30b)
— 1895 imperf. Ja black Ja black Ja red, complete unused sheets
of eight, fine. Scarce. Ex. Haverbeck . . . (44,46,47)

— Upright rectangular issues 1886 imperf. Ja. green, a complete
unused sheet of thirty-two, first stamp "NWAB?” variety, twenty-second
stamp "NAWAA" variety, twenty-third and twenty-fourth stamps "NAWA"
varieties, twenty-seventh stamp "NWABA" and "BEGAAM" varieties,
twenty-eighth stamp "NWABA™" variety, vertical crease in margin and small
tear, stamps fine but for slight horizontal crease through one row. Scarce

................................................................................... (54, a, b, c, d, e)

— ditto, 1891 perf. Ja. red, a complete unused sheet of thirty-two,
eighth stamp "SAH" variety, slight crease affecting one horizontal
row, otherwise fine. Scarce. With chart of Plate . (60, 60a)

— ditto, 1896 Ja. black, a complete unused sheet of thirty-two, first
stamp "SHAN"variety, horizontal crease through one row, otherwise fine.
With chart of Plate. Scarce . . . (65,65a)

— Officials: 1908 type 2 overprlnt 4a brown, variety overprint
inverted, an unmounted mint or mint block of four, centred slightly to
lower-left, lower pair with diagonal crease, afew slight gum wrinkles, otherwise
fine . . . . . (308a)

Bijawar: 1935-36 3p. brown, variety |mperf and 2a. deep green,
variety imperf. between vertical pairs, both in sheetlets of twelve
comprising two panes of six (3x2), t§te-b8che, unmounted mint or

part o.g., chiefly fine . . (1a, 5a)
Bundi: Official: 1941, set part o. g (few hinge remamders) one or two small
faults . (053-059)

Charkhari: 1930-43, the selection of twenty-three stamps, including 1p.
green, -Ja. red (2), tdte-b8che pair, 2a. light blue tfite-bfiche pair, 4a. carmine
tete-b8che pair, also 1931 set except 3r, unused (1931 set part 0.g., some
faults), chiefly fine

Cochin: 1892 1 put. error of colour deep V|olet used faults but rare.
With "Royal" certificate (1975) . . (2a)

— 1948-50 4p. green, a horizontal pair, variety imperf. between,
unused and with a few faults, but scarce (see photo-plate IX) (111a)

Duttia: The Collection, 246 stamps, including 1897 Name spelt Duttia
Ja. (2, one hand painted Native card made of leather), 1a., 2a, 4a.,
Nome spelt Datia 2a., 4a, 1916 la. t6te-b8che pair, 2a. block of six,
1920 roulette x perf. 7 Ja., etc., blocks, strips, shades, perfs., papers,
etc., unused and used, chlefly fine

Hyderabad Officials: 1873-1909 perf. 9 la. drab an unused block of
fifteen (3x5), a few traces of staining, perfs. somewhat ragged, a few
light bends or creases, otherwise fine and scarce .

Indore: 1941-47 set, part 0.g., one or two tiny faults, otherwise flne (36-43)

Jaipur: 1904 Large letters Ja. deep blue, a fine mint sheet of twenty-

four (4x6) with some split perfs. . (5a)
— 1931 Investiture set, o.g. or part o.g., few blunt or soned perfs otherwise
fine . (40-51)

— Another set, o. g or part o. g a few a Ilttle toned and W|th faint stain spots,
but otherwise fine . . . . . . (40-51)

Page 34

Cat. or Est. Value

£30.90+ +

£93++

£8.40+ +

£21.20++

£17.20+ +

£10++

£21 ++

£5.75+ +

£76+

£114+

£46

£94.55

unused £55

£300

. E £150

E £40
£51
£57.60+
£85

£85
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FEUDATORY STATES (AND NEPAL) (continued)

Jaipur Official :1932-461r., fine part 0.g. With "Royal" certificate (1978) (030)
Jammu and Kashmir: 1866 Ja. black, tied to small piece by a strike of
negative red seal, a few small faults, also Offiical 1887-94 2a. black,
unused, a few marginal tears or thins, otherwise fine. With "Royal" certifi-

Cafe (1 9 5 9 ) e s (87,015)
Kishangarh: 1945-47 Ja. yellow-green, a fine unused imperf. block of six (3x2)
B (84a)

— Jhe Collection in green "Plymouth" album, over 400 stamps,
including 1899 imperf. la. yellow-green (early printing), 1a. green
(vertical pair), pin-perf. la., 1899-1901 imperf. Ja. green (2), Ja.
carmine tfite-b§che pair, Ja. green (2), Ja. pale yellow-olive, la.
pink, 1a. mauve on laid paper (2), 1a. brown-lilac t6te-bSche pair (3),
1r. brown-lilac, 2r. (2, one on laid paper), 5r., pin-perf. 12J or 14 Ja.
shades, pair variety imperf. between, tfite-bdche pair (12), la. pink,
la. mauve on laid paper, 1 r. dull green, 2r. (2, one on laid paper), 5r. (3),
1901 Ja. (2),1a.,1r. (4),1903 2a. (block of four, 1904-05 set, 1912 thin
wove paper 2a. tSte-bSche pair (5 in block of ten), Ja. (2), 1913 (Aug.)
Ja. sheet of twenty with varieties "OUATER", "KISHANGAR" and
character omitted, imperf. Ja. sheet of twenty with similar varieties,
2a. block of four, one stamp variety "KISHANGAHR", 1928-36 set.
1945-47 Ja. greenish blue imperf. pair, -Ja. deep green imperf. pair,
Ja. yellow-green imperf. pair, 2a. maroon imperf. pair. Officials
with 1918 on 1903 and 1904 2a. (5, including block of four), 8a.,
on stamps of 1904-051a. with red ovpt. (2), 4a., on 1913-16 4a. (2, one
with red ovpt.), 8a., etc.. Fiscals, blocks, strips, sheets, shades,
papers, perfs., varieties, etc., unused and used, chiefly fair to fine

Orchha: 1939-42 set, o.g. or part 0.g., few tiny imperfections, otherwise fine

............................................................................................... (8-22)

Rajasthan: On Kishanharh, the unused selection comprising S.G. 29, 39,
47, 54, 64, mostly fine . . . . .

Soruth: Official: 1948-49 la. on 8a part 0.g., tiny natural paper flaw,
otherwise fine (see photo-plate IX) . . (017)

Travancore: The duplicated selection in green stockbook,, afew hun-
dred stamps, including Officials, overprints, blocks, papers, wmks.,
perfs., shades, etc., chiefly used, a few part o.g., poor to fine .

Nepal: The selection of fifty-five native paper stampless envelopes,
with an interesting range of negative seals and datestamps, one
item with stamp removed, mixed condition

__ The selection, twenty stamps, including 1957 set, 1960 Chlldrens Day 6p
pane of four and single on stained f.d.c., etc., mostly fine

The selection in maroon album, a few hundred stamps, including Bundi
with 1894 (Dec.) Ja. (2 pairs on pieces): Bussahir with 1895 imperf.
Ja. (5), 4a. (2), 8a., perf. 8a.; Charkhari; Jammu and Kashmir, etc..
Officials, blocks, strips, papers, shades, perfs., etc., some duplication,
part o.g., unused and used, poor to fine .

The selection, 290 stamps, including Bhor; Bussahlr with 1895 perf la.,
2a., 4a., 12a.; Farikdot; Jasdan; Jhalawar; Las Bela; Travancore-
Cochin, with Officials 1949-51 3a. on 7ch. imperf. pair, 6a. on 14ch.
imperf. pair, 2p. on 6a. surch. double; Wadhwan, etc., part o.g.,
unused and used, poor to fine . . .

The selection of covers, cards, etc., twenty- flve |tems including Bundi
S.G. 58a on damaged E; Las Bela Ja. on E, a few stationery items,
two with stamps removed, etc., mixed condition

The selection of twenty stamps, including Jammu and Kashmlr W|th
seven circular stamps, all cut square but one a reprint and four are forgeries;
Kishangarh 1899-1901 2r. (2, one apparently imperf.), etc., unused except
except two, mixed condition . . . .

The selection of 110 stamps, including Alwar Bhopal; Hyderabad, etc., a few
reprjnts or doubtful, unused and used, poor to fine . . .

END OF SECOND SESSION

Cat. or Est. Value
£125

£86

£66

E £500
£93
£91.50

£120

E £80

E £100

E £20

E £100

E £75

E £75

E £25
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Cat. or Est. Value

IONIAN ISLANDS: 1859 id. (2) 1d. (2) 2d. (4, one apparently used), mixed

condition . . . . . (1-3)

IRELAND The selection of 126 stamps, including Great Britain overprinted to

(2), 1922 (Feb.) 5/- unmounted mint, 1922-35 9d., 1/- (2), 1939

United States Constitution set (4), etc., unmounted mint, part o.g. and used,
poor to fine .

JAMAICA

1903-04 id. imperf. Colour trials in green, purple and grey, purple and
blue, purple and olive, each affixed to small piece, large margins,
fine . . . . . . . . .

— id., imperf. colour trials on wmk. CA paper in grey and blue, green
and blue, green and red, purple and red, purple and green and in grey
and blue on blue (wmk. sideways, creased) and a Colour trial in grey
and orange-brown on Mult. CA paper, good to fine .

— 1d. imperf. colour trial in grey and orange-yellow, two examples affixed
to small pieces of appendix sheets, one dated "23rd .Novr 1903", the other
marked "approved for 5d. 26.11.03" and initialled, fine .

— 1d., imperf. colour trials on wmk. CA paper in grey and yellow brown
and grey and orange-brown, fine

— ad., 1d,, 2£d., 5d. (first two slightly creased) and 1905-11 id., 1d., 2id.,
6d,, 5/-, overprinted "SPECIMEN", part 0.g. . (33- 36,38,40,42,44,45)

— 1d. grey and carmine, a horizontal strip of three and twenty-seven singles
showing the "SER.ET" flaw, including different stages part 0.g., some slight
toning . . . . . . . (34a)

— 5d. grey and yellow, a fine 0.g. block of four . . . (36)

— The Collection of twenty-five, including two 5d. values, id. (block of eight),
2id. (strip of three) including the "SER.ET" flaw and 1905-11, twenty-two
with values to 5/- and including -Jd. two pairs including the "SER.ET" flaw,
0.g. or part 0.g., good to fine . . . . .

1905-11 id. (2), 1d. (2), photographic essays affixed to cards dated
"JUNE 30th. 1905" (2) or "13th. JULY 1905" (2), two are similar to
the issued designs, also id. green and id. red imperf. colour trials, all
affixed to appendix sheet dated "30th. June 1905" .

— |d., imperf. colour trials on Mult CA paper in purple and grey and purple,
fine .

1910 2d., 3d. cut-down Die Proofs of the frame on glazed cards affixed to cream
card (56/-55 mm.), MS endorsement "Nov 29 Dec. 1", "120 leads each/£t
2 extra" and "Dec 31. 10", diagonal red line runs across 2d. which is also

a little rubbed

E £15

E £40

E £100

E £180

E £60

E £50

£125

£504
£52

E £50

E £200

...E £50

E £44
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o JAMAICA (continued)
Lot No* Cat. or Est. Value
640 mg 1916 (Apr.-Sept.) War Stamp ~d., overprint double, examples apparently

from the fifth, sixth, seventh (pair) and eight horizontal rows of lower pane,

part 0.g., mainly fine, also a normal from the fourth row with heavy overprint

o s (68b) £175
641 % ditto, Jd,, a horizontal strip of three from left of sheet, centre stamp no stop,
all variety overprint double, part o.g., a few perfs. split, otherwise fine. With
B.P.A. certificate (1959) (see photo-plate X) . . . (68b, a) £105+
642 ditto, id., a block of four, variety overprint inverted, o.g., traces of a few
stains, otherW|se fine . . (68c) £112
643 '&EB — ditto, id., a block of four from top left corner of pane variety overprint
inverted, the lower-left stamp no stop, large part o.g., a few perfs. slightly
split, otherwise fine . (68c, a) £112+
644 — ditto, the Collection of 179, |nc|ud|ng blocks no stop, minor varieties, one £d.
with inverted overprint, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. except five . E £35
645 1916 (Sept.-Dec.) War Stamp id., a horizontal pair from top of sheet W|th
Control, left-hand stamp "R" inserted by hand, o.g., fine (see photo-plate X)
.................................................................................... (70c) £130
646 — ditto, 1Jd,, a horizontal pair from right of sheet, right-hand stamp "S" in
"STAMP., omitted, o.g., fine, also a normal pair from the same sheet positions,
the right-hand stamp showing dropped "T" . . (71b) £21

1916 (Sept.-Dee.) War Stamp

647 1id., an o.g. block of four from right of sheet, top-right stamp "S" in "STAMP”

omltted fine . . . (71b) £21
648 -&[b] 1Jd., three blocks of four from top of pane with Control rejoined and formlng

block of twelve (some perfs. now overlapping), fourth stamp of top row "R"

inserted by hand, o.g. or part o.g., fine. With B.P.A. certificate (1959) £120
649 1*d., a horizontal pair, right-hand stamp inverted "d” for "p" and no stop,
Iarge part 0.g., trace of thinning, otherwise fine . . (711) £75
650 \id,, a block of six (2x3) from lower-right corner of sheet, top right stamp
inverted "d" for "p" and no stop, the stamp below without stop, o0.g., fine
..(711, a) £75+
651 -&H] 17d.. a somewhat similar block, in a brown-orange shade, part o.g., fine (71f, a) £75+
652 m& 3d., overprint inverted, part o.g., fine (see photo-plate X) (72aa) £200
653 -&EH 3d., a block of four from right of sheet, top-right stamp "S” of "STAMP”
omitted, large part o.g., fine (see photo-plate X) (72b) £95
654 -&ffl 3d., a block of four from right of sheet, lower-right stamp "S" inserted by hand.
part 0.g., atrifle rubbed and a few small surface abrasions at lower-right (72c) E£75
655 $m 3d., a part o.g. horizontal pair, right-hand stamp "S" inserted inverted, a few
small stains on perfs. at top-right, otherwise fine . . . (72d) £120
656 <* 3d a part og horizontal pair, right-hand stamp "S" inserted inverted, fine (see
"PROLO-PIATE X ) oo (72d) £120
657 The Collection of 133, including pairs, blocks, no stop and other varieties,
0.g. or part 0.g. except fourteen . . . . . . E £20

1917 (Mar.) War Stamp
658 mMD id., a block of six (3x2) from left of sheet, top-right stamp stop inserted and "P”

|mpressed a second time, o.g., fine . . . (73b) £85

659 *151 -td a block of six (2x3) from lower-right corner of sheet with Control, over-
printed on back only, o.g., fine . . . (73c) £162

660 wwlg id a block of twelve (4x3) from right of sheet varlety overprlnt inverted, a few
x ‘perfs. split, slightly wrinkled or creased, large part o.g. . . (73d) £60

661 * Hd a block of 18 (2x9) from top-right corner of pane, three (Nos. 36, 42, 48)
” showing the no stop variety, block of four with sheet margin at top, lower-
left stamp (No. 11) no stop and a corner block from same sheet positions
showing variety corrected, o0.g. or part 0.g., the first blocks with a few stains
m (74a) £20+
662 vV lid a horizontal pair (rejoined with hinge), right-hand stamp stop inserted and
r "P" impressed a second time, part 0.g., fine (see photo-plate X) . (74b) £110
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JAMAICA (continued)
1917 (Mar.) War Stamp {continued)

<£EE 1id., a block of four, variety overprint double, 0.g. or part o.g., a few perfs. split,
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E

fine. With "Royal" certificate (1970) (see photo-plate X) . . . (74c)
1lid, an o.g. horizontal pair, variety overprint inserted, small crease, otherwise
fine . . . (74d)
3d., a horizontal pair, left- hand stamp stop inxerted and "P" impressed a second
time, part o.g., fine (see photo-plate X) (75b)

3d., a block of 18 (3x6) from top-left corner of sheet, variety overprint
inverted, o.g., slightly stained, one stamp a little buckled, three
stamps (Nos. 19, 25, 31) the no stop variety. A scarce block (75c, a)

3d., overprint sideways, large part 0.g., two tiny stains on reverse but fine (75d)

Another copy, large part 0.g., wing margin at left, fine . . . (75d)
Another copy, o.g., from top of sheet, tiny natural paper flaw, fine. With "Royal"

certificate (1971) . . . . (75d)
Another o.g. copy, from top of sheet, flne . . . (75d)

3d., a horizontal pairshowing one impression of the overprmt sideways,

part o.g., a few perfs. split but fine (see colour photo on front cover)
.............................................................................................................. (75d)

The Collection of 270, including blocks, pairs, varieties, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g.
except thirty-one, mainly fine . . .

1919 War Stamp, the Collection of fifty- elght |nclud|ng |d 3d. overprinted
"SPECIMEN", Control pairs of the 3d., shades, papers, 0.g. or part 0.g.
except two .

1897 to 1920, thirteen dlfferent advertlsmg envelopes including News-
papers, etc., interesting lot .

1929-32, the Collection, over 300 stamps lncludmg 1d Die | (92), Die Il (85),
1id. (79), 9d. (54) with marginal, corner or plate blocks of four and larger,
few with inter-panneau margins, shades, etc., some affected by gum toning
of overall paper discolouration, majority mint or part o.g., a few used

KENYA: 1912-21 75c. black and green on emerald back, a fine part 0.g. copy
from bottom of sheet . . . (52c)

— The George VI selection, twenty-four stamps |nc|ud|ng 1938 54 perf. 11Jx
13 £1, etc., also Tanganyika 1927-31 to 1/-, etc., part 0.g., fine

Psge 38

Cat orEst. Value
£152

£80

£100

£1440

£110
£110

£110
£110

£220

E £35

E £25

E £35

E £15

£35

E £25

— The George VI and E.Il Collection, 224 stamps, including perf. 11fx13 £1,

perf. 12i £1 (5), 1954 to £1 (2), etc., unmounted or part 0.g. except three used,

mostly fine
— 1954-59 set with addltlonal El in blocks of four from upper- rlght corners of
sheets, unmounted mint (hinged in margins), fine . . (167-180)
— 1960 set in blocks of four from upper-right corners of sheets, unmounted
mint, fine . (183-196)
— Official Stamps: 1959 set and 1960 5c to 300 in blocks of four from
upper-right corners of sheets, unmounted mint, fine . . (01-017)

KUW AIT: 1923-24 set, o.g. or part 0.g., few small faults, otherwise fine (1-15)
— 1929-37 set to 10r., 0.g. or part o.g., few tiny imperfections, other-

wise fine and fresh . (16-28)
— ditto, 15r., blue and olive o.g., flne (see photo plate X). . (29)
— 1933-34 Air 4a. drab, part o.g., light gum bends and centred slightly to
foot, otherwise fine . . (33)
— 19391r. to 15r., tied to small |nd|V|duaI pieces, few slight perf faults or traces
of soils, othervwse fine . . . (47-51)
— Official: 1923-24 2r,, 5r,, 10r., 15r. part o.4g., few tiny faults, otherwise
fine . . . . . . . . (011-014)

LEEWARD ISLANDS: 1897 Jubilee id., 1d. (single, pair, strip of six
on large part front), 2id. (single, strip of six on large part front,
right-hand stamp overprint double, soiled and with vertical crease),
4d., 6d,, 7d. (soiled), all used, id. with stain

EE50

£82+

£44+

£35+
£140

£190+
£160

£100

£53

£67

E £100
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Wednesday. October 1, 1980

MALAYA
STRAITS SETTLEMENTS Cat or £st. Value
India used in Straits Settlements: The selection of thirty stamps, including
Singapore and Penang (2), mixed condition . E £50
1867 3c. on la., 6¢. on 2a., 32c. on 2a., used, 60 on 2a Wlth pmk and
penmark, some small faults, otherwise fair . (3,5,9) £147

1883-91 6c. violet, block of forty (5x8), 1892-99 1c. green and 3c.

brown in blocks of eighty-eight including complete right panes, 5c.

magenta in block of fifty (5x10), also Federated Malay States 1900-01

lc. grey and green in block of eighty-eight including complete pane,

all with marginal markings, Controls, etc., unmounted mint, some faults,

but mainly fine . (664a, 95, 97,100, 15a) £235.70+
1884 (Aug.) 2c. on 5c. blue the three types latter two in a vertical pair

from top of sheet showing Plate no. "1", mint or part 0.9, two with

creases, other fine . . (76-78) £48
1892-99 set with additional 1c 3c. (2) 50 (2) ., 25c., 50c., mostly

part o.g., $5 fine but for minute thin at top, also 1898 and 1899 sur-

charges part o.g., chiefly fair to fine (for $5 see photo-plate IX)

. . . . . . . . (95-109) £218.05
The Collection of Queen issues, 161 stamps, |nc|ud|ng 1867 to 32c.

on 2a. (4), one 6¢c. on 2a. forged, 1867-72 to 96¢. (2), 1880 (April)

10c. on 30c. (6), 1880 (Aug.) 5c. on 8c. (the three types), 1882 2c.,

4c.,18832c. on32c. wide "S" (2), 1886 (April) 3c. on 5c.,1892-99 to 8c.

overprinted "SPECIMEN", varieties, etc., part 0.g., unused or used,

mixed condition E £300
1902 set to S1, $5, 1903 04 set all overprlnted "SPECIM EN", part o.g.,
fairtof in e ..(110-119,121,123-126) E £50

1907 set with extra 4c. on 12c., 4c. on 18c. (pair), 8c. (pair), 10c. (pair),

part 0.g., $1 some short or missing perfs. at right, otherwise chiefly good to

fine . (141-151) £85+
The Edward VII selectlon 59 stamps mcludlng 1902 set to S5, 1904—-06

to S5, 1906-11 to $5, etc., part o.g., some faults but chiefly fair to

fine . . . . E £85
1912-23 values to $5, 1921 33 values to 35(: (2) with unissued 8c.

carmine, all overprinted or perforated "SPECIMEN", part 0.g. except

first 35c. (unused), chiefly fair to fine . E £50
1912-23and1921-33,theselectionof128, |nc|ud|ng $1 (5) $2 (4), 35( ),

shades, papers, etc., a few mint, others part o.g., chiefly fair to fine E £125
1921-33 $25 purple and blue on blue, part o.g., diagonal gum crease,

few slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine (see photo-plate X) (240b) £325
— Another copy, somewhat heavy Singapore cancellation, centred slightly

to bottom, fine . . . (240b) £75
— $500 purple and orange brown overprinted "SPECIMEN" part

0-g., one perf. stained, otherwise fine (see photo-plate X) (240d) £200

1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition 2c., 4c., 5c. blocks of four, 8c., 25¢c. (2),

45c., $1, $2 horizontal pair, $5, Scrlpt set to 10c., $1 horlzontal pair,

part 0.g9., chiefly good to fine . . (241-255) £151.25
— ditto, the selection, chiefly of minor varletles seventy-four stamps,

ineludina Mult. Crowns 2c. block of twelve (6x2) showing three

varieties, $2 and Script $1 raised stop after "EXHIBITION", &l

defective "EXH" in "EXHIBITION", each in horizontal pair with

normal some others with oval last "O" in "BORNEO", small

second "A" in "MALAYA", no stop, etc., chiefly fair to fine . E £220
The selection of fifty-eight stamps from 1936, including 1936-37 set ($5
poor) 1937-41 to $5(2), etc., part 0.g., chiefly fair to fine E £20

The selection of fifty-six stamps, comprising of 1882 4c. rose block of
fourteen (2x7) from left of sheet, 1882 Wmk. CA 10c. slate in block of
fourteen (2x7), 1883-91 24c. yellow-green in vertical strip of five from
left of sheet, 30c. claret in gutter margin block of eight (2x4) from bottom
of sheet 1892-99 8c. bright blue in block of fourteen (2x7), from top left
of sheet, also invoice with 3c. pen cancelled Revenue stamp, unmounted
mint or part 0.g., a few creases, gum wrinkles and soma staining, otherwise

fine ...E £50
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MALAYA (continued)
STRAITS SETTLEMENTS (continued)

Postal Stationery, Registration Envelopes, 1891 5c., size G (12), 1902 5c.,
Size F (15), all to the same addressee and with additional adhesives, all with
Singapore Cancellations, between 1902-1904, some staining, some roughly
opened, mixed condition

— The selection of twenty-seven covers, three fronts and a card aII the
same addressee and dated between 1901-03 a few registered, mainly
Singapore cancellations, with additional loose stamps, mainly used, mixed
condition

Federated Malay States: 1900 on Negri Sembilan set, 1900 on Perak $5,
$25, 1900-01 set to $2, 1904-22 1c., 3c., 35c., 1922-34 1c. (2), 2c,,
3c. (2), 4c., 5c., 6¢. (2), 10c. (2), 120., all overprinted "SPECIM EN",
part o.g. or unused, a few toned, chiefly fair to fine

— ditto. Set with additional 1c., 2c., 3c. and 5c., 1900 on Perak 5c. (2),
10c., $1, $2, 1900-01 $1, $2, $5 (2), 1904-22 $1 (3), S2 (4), $5, $25,
1922-34 $1 (2), $2 (2), $5, part 0.g., unused or used (a few with fiscal
cancellations), poor to fine

— The selection of 1904-22, 75 stamps |nc|ud|ng 3c. grey brown in block of
sixteen (8x2) from bottom right of sheet, 4c. grey and rose in two blocks of
twelve (6x2), one from left of sheet, the other from right of sheet, 8c. grey
and ultramarine in block of four from left of sheet, 10c. grey-brown and
purple in block of four from right of sheet, 50c. grey and orange-brown in
block of four from right of sheet, $1 green and pale green in vertical pair
from top of sheet, unmounted mint, a few stains and creases, otherwise fine

— 1922-34 $5 green and red on green, from left of sheet with Plate
no. "5", unmounted mint (mounted in margin), fine (see photo
plate IX) . . . (81)

— ditto, $25 green and orange mlnt from top rlght corner of sheet
with Control, a few small stains, otherwise fine (see photo-plate X)

............................................................................................................... 2)

— The Collection, 245 stamps, including 1900-01 set to 50c. (2),
1922-34 $1, $2, strips, blocks, etc., chiefly part o.g., mainly fair
to fine . . . . . .

British Mllltary Admmlstratlon The selection of sixty-two stamps,
including 1945-48 $5 green and red on emerald, unissued 8c. grey (slightly
gum toned), thin papers, etc., part o.g., chiefly fair to fine . .

Johore: The Collection of 140 stamps, including 1884-91 2c (11),
1891 (Nov. 16) set, 1896 Coronation set and error "KETAHKOTAAN"
set, 1896-99 set to $1, 1903 (Oct.) set, 1904 surcharge set, 1910-19
to $1, 1918-21 to $3,1922-40 to $5, chiefly part o.g., a few unused
or used (some fiscal cancellations), chiefly fair to fine ,

Kedah: Thailand used in Kedah: The selection of seven stamps, circular
Kedah pmks., also one used in Kelantan, poor to fine . . . .

— 1912 set, 1919-21 1c. (2), 2c. (2), 3c., (4), 21c., 25c. (2), 1919
surcharge set, part o.g., chiefly good to fme . (1-25)

— 1921-24 set with extra 2c. (2), 10c., 25c., 30c., 40c., 500 a few from
different Plates, 1922-36 set with extra 1c. (5) 3c. to 6¢., 1938-40
1c. (4), 2c. (2), Dies, etc., chiefly part o.g. or used, mainly fair to fine

— 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition set and 1c., 2c., 3c., 4c. (2), 10c.
with minor varieties, part o.g., first 25c. and 50c. creased, otherwise
chiefly fair to fine . . . . (41-51)

— 1938-40 6¢. carmine-red, partog fine

— The selection of issues from 1937, eighty-one stamps |nc|ud|ng 1937
set, 1948 Silver Wedding set (3, one used on cover), 1950-55 set, etc.,
part 0.g. or used, chiefly fine

Kelantan: The selection of issues to about 1928 S|xty stamps |nc|ud|ng
1911 to $1, $25, 1915 $1, 1921-28 set, 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition set
($5 thinned), part o.g. except for a few low values (unused), chiefly fair to

Page 40

Cat. or Est. Value

E £30

E £50

E £100

E £100

E £40

£90+

£425

E £80

E £40

E £150
E £25

£141.90

E £50

E £45
E £10

E £35

B N B s E £60

— 1928-33 perf. 12 $1 (2), perf. 14 $1 (3), shades, parto.g., fine
— 1937-40 set with extra 12c,, 25c., 40c., $1, $2, part 0.g., chiefly fine

(39, 39a)£59

£186.45
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MALAYA (continued)

Negri Sembilan: Sungei Ujong: The selection of twenty-three stamps,

including ovptd. 2c. brown (6), 2c. rose (11), etc., part 0.g. or unused,
mixed condition

Straits Settlements 1883 91 2c. tled to smaII piece by vrolet Negrr
Sembilan" rubber handstamp and "B 172" Slngapore cancellation,
3 few slightly clipped perfs., otherwise fine

— The selection of issues to 1941, forty-six stamps |nclud|ng 1891 94 1c.
and 5c. overprinted "SPECIMEN", 1896-99 set, 1898-99 1c. on 15c.,
1935-41 to $5, part 0.g., unused or used, chiefly fair to fine

Pahang: The selection of issues to 1899, nineteen stamps, including 1889
8c. orange (rounded corner), 10c. slate, etc., part o.g. or used,
poor to fine . . . . . . . .

Perak: 1891 1c. on 2c., left pane of sixty, showing the four types, mint
or part 0.g., a few with faults but chiefly fine . . (42-45)

— The Collection of issuesto 1891,124 stamps, |nc|ud|ng 1880-81 2c. (5),
1883 2c. on 4c., 1886 1c. on 2c. variety overprint double (impression
nearly coincident), surcharges, blocks, minor varieties, etc., chiefly
part o.g. or unused, a few used, poor to fine

— The selection from 1892 to 1900, forty-five stamps, including 1892-95 2c.
and 1895 3c. on 5c,, both overprinted "SPECIMEN", blocks, etc., mint or
part o.g., fair to fine . . . .

— 1900 3c. on 50c. horizontal pair, left stamp variety antique "e" in
"Cent", right stamp variety no stop after "Cent", o.g., one with small
thin on face, otherwise fine . . . . (81a, 81b)

— The selection of issues between 1895 and 1900, seventy stamps,
including 1895-99 1c. to 10c., 50c. (both types), overprinted
"SPECIMEN", 1c. to $1, S3, 1900 to 3c. on SI (3), 3c. on S2 (2),
minor varieties. Officials to 10c., part 0.g., unused or used, mixed
condition

— The Collection from 1935, 116 stamps, |nc|ud|ng 1935-37 set, 1938-41
set, 1948 Silver Weddlng set (3, one used on cover) etc., part o.g. or used,
chiefly fine . .

Selangor: The selectlon of SIXty one stamps to 1941, |nc|uding a range
of ovptd. 2c. rose (17), 1891-95 2c., 1894 3c. on 5c. and 1895-98 to
S1, S5 overprinted "SPECIMEN", 1935-41 set, etc., part o.g.,
unused or used, poor to fine . . . . .

Trengganu: 1910-19 set to $5 (stained), also eighteen 1917-18 Red Cross
stamps (four with minor varieties), part o.g., chiefly fine (1-17,19-22)

— 1921 set to $5, part 0.g., chiefly fine . (23-33)
__ 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition set and twelve additional values
to Sl (2) with minor varieties, part o.g. $5 with gum a little flat,
otherwise chiefly fine . (37—47)
1924-38 set and 1941 surcharge set, part o.g., chlefly fine (48-60)

Postage Dues: The selection of forty-two, including Malayan Postal Union
1945-49 9c. and 15c., part o.g., except four used, mostly fine

Cancellations: Straits Settlements: 1882 10c. and 1883-91 2c. both with
slightly greasy "NEBONG TABAL" cancellations, fine . .

— The Collection of 252 stamps, including used in Singapore, town
an(j village pmks., etc., stamps mostly off piece, strikes and stamps
poor to fine

Japanese Occupation: The Collectlon 136 stamps lncludmg 1943-45 on
Parak 5C ancj 8c. error "second character sideways” contained in blocks of

nine, part 0.g. or used, chiefly fair to fine

Various, 349 stamps, including Straits Settlements; Trengganu 1948 Silver
Wedding S5, a few stamps overprinted "SPECIMEN", etc., part 0.g., unused

or used, poor to fine

Cat or Est Value

E £40

E £20

E £40

E £120

E £20

E £220

E £10

£46

E £125

E £70

E £75

£125.95
£75

E £100
£164.10

E £25

E £5

E £125

E £35

E £25
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Cat or Est. Value

Great Britain used in Malta: The selection, thirty-four stamps, including
"M " obliteration 1d., other all "A 25" obliterations with values to 6d. (7, one
6d. on 6d.), 1/-(3), etc., poor to fine .

1903-04 set, 1904—14 set, 4Jd. orange in a block of four 0.g. or part 0.9, chlefly
LT 0 = PSSP PSR UUPPTOUURROPIOt (38-63)

1914—-22 Jd. to 3d., two of each, 4d. (pair, single), 6d. (2), 1/— (5), 2/- (2),
2/6 (2), 5/— (small corner crease), 0.g. or part 0.g., shades, papers, chiefly
TN B (69-88)

1919 10/- BLACK, LARGE PART O0.G., FROM LEFT OF SHEET, A FEW
PERFS. AT BOTTOM A LITTLE SHORT BUT FINE. RARE (SEE

COLOUR PHOTO ON FRONT COVER) . . (96)
1921-22 setto 2/— with an additional 2d., 0.g. or part o. g flne . (97—-103)
1922 Self Government CC 10/- blue black, mint, from top of sheet.

fine (see photo-plate X) (105)
— ditto. Mult. CA set, o.g. or part 0.g., mostly flne the 2/- W|th afew small

stains . . . . (106-113)
— ditto. Script set og or partog f|ne . (114—-121)

1922-26 setto 10/—, 1926 "POSTAGE" set, 0.g. or partog good to fine
(123-138 143-156)

— £1 black and carmine-red, o.g., from top-left corner of sheet, fine . (139)
— £1 black and bright carmine, mint, from top of sheet, fine . . (140)
1926-27 set and 1928 Air 6d., part 0.g., mainly fine . (157-173)
1928 set, part 0.g., chiefly fine . . . . . (174-192)
1930 set, part 0.g., chiefly fine . . (193-209)
1937 Coronation 1Jd. brown-lake, o.g., W|th normal for comparison. Sold

"as-is" . (215a)

The Collection of 189 issues from 1938 to 1967, mcludlng 1938 43, 1948-53
to 10/-, 1956-57.1965 to £1, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g., in green loose-leaf album

MAURITIUS

1848 Post Paid 1d. a pull of twelve impressions from the defaced Plate
in black on sunk glazed paper, fine but for slight marginal creasing

— A similar sheet but on thin card, fine but for negligible marginal creasing
and staining

— Post Paid 1d. a puII of twelve lmpresswns from the defaced Plate
in black on thin paper stuck to sunk card, card with marginal creases and
small tear

— 2d. a pull of twelve |mpreSS|ons from the defaced Plate in black on
sunk thin paper, fine but for minor creasing or wrinkling

— Earliest impression 1d. orange-vermilion on yellowish, used,
good to large margins, a few small thin spots, slightly creased,
otherwise fine and of good appearance. Very rare. Cat. £13,000
(see photo-plate X) . . . . . 3)

— Early Impression Id. orange-vermilion, unused (regummed), good
margin at left, close or just touched on other sides, tiny piece of lower-right
corner missing, a few slight defects, but still very rare. With "Royal" certi-
ficate (1954 duplicate) stating "apparently unused” . . . (7)

— Intermediate impression 1d. dull vermilion, unused, close margins or
just touched, small thin or grease patches, a little creased resulting in tiny tear
at bottom, otherwise fine . . (11)

— ditto, 2d. blue "PENOE™" for '"PENCE", used close to good margins all
round, repaired, repainted and creased, but still rare. With B.P.A. Certificate
(1978) . . . . . . . . (14a)

— Worn Impression 1d. red-brown on greyish, used, large margins,
just touched at upper-left, heavy vertical crease and thinnings, otherwise fine.

With B.P.A. Certificate (1976) . . . @an
— ditto, 2d. blue on bluish, rather heavy "1' in C|rcles cancellat|on close
to large margins, slightly cut-into at lower-right, slight defects . (22)

— Post Paid 1d. two pairs and two singles, 1859 Lapitor 2d. two
pairs and one single (apparently unused), some faults .

E £30

£172+
£160+
£3000

£50

£200

£350
£130

£115
£110
£110
£157.50
£160
£170

£250

E £44

E £50

E £50
E £30
E £50

E £300

E £50
E £30
E £15

E £10
E £20

E £120
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, MAURITIUS (continued)
Lot N°- Cat. or Est Value
773 O 1859 (Oct.) Lapirot worn impression 2d. blue, horizontal pair, circular

PAID" cancellations, close margins or just touched, natural paper crease,

a trifle soiled, a few slight creases or wrinkles, otherwise fine . . (29) E £35
774 O 1859 Dardenne 2d. blue, used, good margins, slightly creased and thinned.

fine appearance. With "Royal" Certificate (1953) . .(33a) E £15
775 1858-62 prepared for use but not issued (No value) blue an unused

block of twenty; Trinidad and Tobago: Trinidad 1851-56 1d. blue
part o.g. horizontal strip of four, both with margins all round, chiefly fine
..(40, 3) E £15

776 O MONTSERRAT: . , , w blunt perfs.,

otherwise fine (see photo-plate X) (1b) £1000
777 — 1880 2Jd., 4d., part o.g. (hinge remainders), slight faults, 1884—85 2Jd. red

brown, part 0.g., gum thinned and a tiny facial speck, 4d. blue, unused (re

gummed), a trifle toned, one or two facial rubs or scrapes (4,5,8,11) £2175

T 778 *1] NATAL: 1895 (March 12) id. on 6d., an unmounted mint or o.g. block of
sixty (12x5), the top five rows of the sheet, varieties including "Elaf-Peeny",

some slight staining, otherwise fine . E £30
779 O NEW BRUNSWICK: 1851 3d. (2) 1/—, used, both 3d W|th marglns all round

slight faults, 1 / -almost margins all round, repaired . E £50
780 Ei — Nine covers or wrappers, one dated 1850 with circular Gage Town date

stamp, another dated Dec. 1858 with cut-into 3d., the others bearing perfs.
issues; Prince Edward Island four covers and Nova Scotia dated Aug. 1854
bearing imperf. 3d. (cut-out and replaced) and two letters from London to
Prince Edward Island, some with stamps removed or not bearing the original

adhesive, etc., poor to good E £100
NEWFOUNDLAND
781 O 1857 4d. scarlet-vermilion, used, good to large margins, corner repaired,
otherwise fine (4) E £40
782 fa — 1/- scarlet- vermlllon unused cut close touchlng deS|gn in places,
slightly oxidised, gum has slightly soaked through onto face, other-
wise fine. Very rare. With Friedl Certificate (1978) stating "part
original gum" (see photo-plate X) . (9) E £70
783 1860 2d. orange-vermilion, part o.g., marglns all round sllght oxidisation,
otherwise fine - - - - = (10) E £50
784 — Another part 0.g. copy, small to good margins, fine (10) E £35
785 o __ 4d., 6d., used, repaired, 4d., good to large margins, a little greasy, 6d.
margins at places . (12,14) E £80
786 o — 6d. orange-vermilion, used good to Iarge margins, thm and repair, corner
slightly creased, fine appearance . - (14) E £30
737 q _ Another used copy, close to large margins, repalred sllghtly thinned corner,
slightly creased . . - - - - - - (14) E £30
788 O — Another copy, used, small to large margins, a trifle soiled or greasy.
tinysuspicion of thinning, otherwisefine (see photo-plateX) . (14) E £80
789 * 1910 litho. perf. 12 1c. to 15c. with both types 6c. perf. 12x14 1c, 2c, 5c,,
M Derf 12x11 1c., 1911 recess set, part 0.g., chiefly good to fine, the litho. 15c.
with traces of gum thins . (95-109,111-116) £277.50
7on ji, ion 16 Coronation set with shades, the 8c greenlsh blue with small corner
* CTEASE . (117-127) £100+
701 «*o»- 1qr, Airwithout and with wmk. sets, 1933 Air set, part 0.g., some slight gum
791 ~ 193"A.rw otherwise,ine .(192-197,230-234) £166.50
792 1931 seventeen Air covers mostly franked 1931 15c., and mostly with
first flight cachets, also five Air covers dated 1939 and four other
covers or pieces, one bearing 1897-1918 2c. cancelled with Main
River seal type obliterator, dated 1901, fair to fine E £100
793 -Aft 1932 DO-X $1.50 on $1. large part o.g., a trifle gum wrinkled, fine (see
PROLO-PIAtE X | | ) oot (221) £225

794 sVf 1933 Balbo $4.50 on 75c., large part o.g., a few perfs. a trifle short, fine
(see photo-plate X) . . - - - - «(205) £325
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Cat or Est. Value

The Collection of 152 issues from 1919, in green loose-leaf album,
including 1919 Caribou to 36c., 1923-26 to 24c., 1928-29 to 30c.,
1929-31 to 20c., 1931 to 30c., 1932 to 30c., 1933 Humphrey Gilbert to
32c., etc., parto.g. excepttwenty used, mainly good to fine

The selectlon of 127 stamps, including a few earlies, 1865-70 2c., lOc
13c., 24c., 1868 1c., 1868-731c., 1876-79 2c., 1897 Discovery set, 1910
6¢c., 1911 12c., 15c., 1911-16 Coronation set, 1931 Air $1,1933 Air 5c¢,,
10c.,30c.,etc.,parto.g.,unusedandused,poortofine .

The selection of seventy-one stamps, including 1857 3d., 8d. (2) 1860
3d. (5), 1861 2d., 8d., 1865-70 24c. (4), 1868 lc., 1868 73 1lc. (3),
1876—79 1c., 1910 9c. (2), 12c., 1911 8c., 1937 Coronation set, etc.,
mint, part o.g. and unused, poor to fine

Various perf. issues, 125 stamps, on small stockcards |nc|ud|ng 1911 16
to 15c., 1919 Caribou 36c¢., 1933 Air set, 1933 Humphrey Gilbert to
32c., etc., many part o.g., falr to fine . . .

NEW HEBRIDES: Postage Dues: 1925 set and French New Hebrides
Postage Dues 1925 set, o0.g. or large part 0.g., some slight gum staining, gum
wrinkles and facial specks (D1-D5, FD53-FD57)

NEW REPUBLIC: 1887 yellow paper £1 V|0Iet vertical t6te-b§che pair,
part 0.g., one stamp has been torn in half and repaired, otherwise fine but for a
few minor defects, scarce (94a)

— The selection of twenty-four stamps lncludlng 1886 87 yellow paper 4d.,
6d., 9d., 1/-, 5/6, blue granite paper 10/- (tear), with arms embossed yellow
paper 6d., 1887 blue granite paper 2d. arms omitted, yellow paper 2/- arms
omitted, 2/6, 3/-, 4/-, 10/—, £1, 30/-, etc., part 0.g. or unused, poor to
fine . . . . . . .

NEW SOUTH WALES 1850 (April) Plate Il, worn impression 2d. dull
blue, used, good to large margins, tiny corner crease (well clear of design),
tiny nick in right-hand margin, just touching design, otherwise fine. With

"Royal" Certificate (1938) . (25)

— Laureated type reprints 2d. strlp of three and smgle 6d (2), 8d.
block of four and single, mixed condition .

— 1897 Charity 1d. (1/-) green and brown, unmounted mint, centred
slightlytoupper-left,finebutforfaintpatchofgumtoning . (287c)

— ditto, 1d. (1/-) green and brown, two unmounted mint copies, both
with horizontal creasing, otherwise fine but for a few minor defects (287c)

— The selection of twenty-seven stamps used on eight pieces, including
Diadem types 6d. (7, one imperf.), 8d., 1/- (9), 1861-97 5/- Coin (4),
cancellations, etc., mixed condition . . . . .

NEW ZEALAND: 1858-62 imperf. 2d.. 1862 imperf. 1d., 2d., 6d., 1864
imperf. 2d. strip of three and single, all used, chiefly with four
margins, but with some faults. Also 1865 Hausberg Reprints 2d., two
blocks of four . . .

— 1862 (Feb.) 1/- green clear to Iarge margms lightly cancelled, light

wrinkles, otherwise fine and attractive . . (44)
— ditto, 1/- yellow-green, margins all round light cancellatlon tiny surface
marks, otherwise fine . . (45)

— 1898-1908 first Pictorial Definitives, a "straight set" of fourteen
values, including both 2J-d. Lake types and with additional 5d. shades, various
perfs., part 0.g,, fair to fine . . . . .

— King Edward VII Land: 1908 Royle 1d rose-carmine, part 0.g., gum
staining (not readily apparent on face), sllght crease at top, usual ragged perfs.,
fair appearance . . . (A1)

NIGER COAST: 1898 Reglstered cover to Dresden bearing £d. to 1/-,
tied by Registered circular datestamp, London Registered in red and
Liverpool marking in black, Dresden arrival on reverse which has
caused small tear, nevertheless attractive (see photo-plate XlI)

NIUE: 1919, small neat O.H.M.S. envelope to Apia, Samoa with violet
blue two ring oval*NIUE ISLAND/17 DEC 1919/ADMINISTRATION"
marking and black circular "NZ/NIUE/17 DE 19/6" cancellation.
Very scarce (see photo-plate XlI) . . . .

E £140

E £130

E £120

E £120

£143

£150

E £35

E £15

E £5

£40

£80

E £80

E £80

E £50

E £40

E £60

£300

E£75

E £75
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NORTH BORNEO: 1931 set, o.g., fine . . (295-302)
T~ e Collection of forty-nine issues from 1953, Sabah (23) with values to 510,
also Sarawak, eighty issues from 1934, |nc|ud|ng 1934-41 to 510, etc., 0.g.
or part 0.g.

NOVA SCOTIA: 1851- 57 1d. red brown used small to good margms corner
crease, otherwise fine n (1)
ditto, 3d. bright blue, part o.g. (paper adhermg to reverse) pair, close
to large margins, slight horizontal crease and thinnings, a few slight faults. But
of fair appearance. With "Royal" Certificate (1964) . (3)

— ditto, another copy, with small to large margins (showmg portion of

adjomlng stamp one side), fine but for slight corner crease, on

envelope (may not belong) addressed to Indian Town, New Brunswick, cover
with Bridgetown (Nova Scotia) and Indian Town datestamps on reverse, cover

with part of flap missing and slight faults . . . (3)

ditto, 1 /-Plate Proof in black on thick card, good margins, fine but for light

tonmg .

NYASALAND: The CoIIectlon of chlefly Queen issues, 139 stamps |nc|ud|ng
1891-95 to 10/-, 1892-93 4/- on 5/-, 1896 5/-, 1897 2/6. 4/-, etc., with
blocks, etc., part 0.g. and used, chiefly falr to fine

ORANGE FREE STATE: 1896 (Sept.) id. on 3d., an unmounted mlnt or
0.g. block of fifty-eight from left of sheet, showing the different
type of surcharge and four stamps with variety surcharge double, a
few faint traces of staining and a trifle soiled on reverse, otherwise chiefly
fine . (69-76)

PAKISTAN: Bahawalpur 1947 Proof overprlnt set to 1r., mint or part
0.g., few tiny faults, otherwise fine

— ditto, ditto, another set, mint or part o.g., few t|ny faults otherwrse
fine . . . . . .

— ditto, the selectlon lOl stamps including 1949 U.P.U. and Official
1949 U.P.U. sets in imperf. blocks of four, etc., mint, part o.g. or
unused, also afew Rajasthan and Burma, etc., poorto fine

— The selection, over 300 stamps, including 1947 to 25r. (3), 1948-56 set.
Officials, etc., mint, part 0.g., unused or used, poor to fine

QUEENSLAND: 1900 Charity 1d. (1/-), seven |mperf colours trlals in
different colours, fine

RHODESIA: 1897 £1 black and red- brown on green part og (hinge
remainder), centred slightly to upper-right, a few short perfs,,

otherwise fine (see photo-plate Xll) . (73)
— 1898-1908 perf. 14 £1 blackish purple, a part og copy from bottom of
sheet, afew faint gum bends and short perfs., otherwise fine . .(90a)

1910-13 perf. 14, £1 crimson and slate-black, circular Bulawayo cancella-
tion, centred slightly to lower-right, a few missing, short or creased perfs., small
repair at lower-left, otherwise fine . (166a)
— The selection of issues to about 1924, 207 stamps mcludmg 1892 2/-,
10/- (unused), £1, 1896-97 2/6 to 10/-, 1898-1908 5/-, 7/6, a few
Admiral types with values to 3/-, 5/-, etc., part o.g., unused and
used, some fiscal cancellations and some dubious, faults, poor to

fine
CHRISTOPHER NEVIS ANGUILLA: Nevis: 1882-90 id. dull green

ST.
1d. carmine, blocks of four with "A09" cancellations, tiny mark on one
1d., but fine . . . . . . . (25,27)

ST. HELENA

1863 (July) 4d. on 6d., margins all round, part o.g., light crease and tiny surface
specks, otherwise fine . . . . . (5)

1890-97 set overprinted ' SPECIM EN , unmounted mint, some a little toned
and lid. with afew black marks on reverse, otherwise fine . (46-52)

The selection of Queen issues, thirty-eight stamps, including 1863 bar
16-17mm. id., 1884-94 id. (2) on cover, 2id., 3d., 4d., 6d., all over-
printed "SPECIMEN" (2), 1890-97 set except 1lid. overprinted
"SPECIMEN",set,etc.,parto.g.excepttwo,chieflyfairtofine .

C3L Qrfst Value
£160

E £35.

E £20

E £50

E £30

E £5

E £50'

E £20
E £75

E £100

E £75
E £50

E £200

£375

£100

£425

E £80

£22+

E £50

£100

E £100
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ST. HELENA (continued)

Page 46

Cat or Est. Value

1903 set overprinted "SPECIMEN", unmounted mint, a few slight gum
wrinkles and some a little gum toned, 1d. faintly soiled on reverse, otherwise
B N (55-60)

— Unissued 1d. red overprinted "SPECIMEN", parto.g., centred slightly to
lower-left, gum a little toned, traces of rubbing and tiny surface scrape,
otherwise fine and scarce

1908 10/— green and red on green overprlnted "SPECIM EN", part o.g.,

very faintly rubbed, otherwise fine . (71)
— 10/- green and red on green, part o.g., centred slrghtly to lower-
right, atrifle rubbed, otherwise fine (see photo-plate XII) . (71)
1912-16 set, o.g. or part 0.g., some a trifle gum toned, 2/- a little rubbed,
otherwise chiefly fine . (72-81)
1922 set overprinted "SPECIM EN part o.g., 1d. alrttle gum wrinkled and 3d.
a trifle rubbed, otherwise fine . (89-91)

1922-36 Issue

Mult. CA 4d. to £1 overprinted "SPECIMEN", part o.g., £1 with tiny
piece of blue paper adhering to reverse, otherwise fine (for £1 see
photo-plate XII) (92-96)

— 4d. and Scriptwmk. |d l"d 2d 3d. and 8d allwrth violet "SPECI-
MEN" handstamp, parto.g., 4d. farntly rubbed, otherwise fine

(92,97,100,101,105)

— 4d. to £1, parto.g., 4d. atrifle rubbed, 2/6 with.traces of gum crease
and a few clipped perfs., 5/- with tiny stain spot on perf., £1 fine
(for £1 see photo-plate XII) . . (92-96)

— 2/6 grey and red on yellow, an unmounted mrnt block of four from
upper-right corner of sheet showing Plate No., one stamp with tiny
natural paper flaw, otherwise fine . . (94)

Scriptwmk., id. to 1/-, used on Regrstered cover to New York, 8d. the
Torn Flag variety, 1/ with small blue crayon mark and others with slight
faults,coverfaintlysoiledattop.otherwisefine . . (97-106)

— id. to 5/—, unmounted mint (hinged in margins) from top of sheets
with Controls, 3d. and 8d. with faint trace of stain spot, 5d. with missing

corner perf., otherwise chiefly fine . (97-110)
— id. to 10/-, with shades of 17d., 0.g. or part 0.9., some a little gum
toned, 2/6 farntly stained perf., otherW|se fine . . (97-112)

— id. grey and black, an unmounted mint copy from upper-left corner
of sheet, variety wmk. inverted, a few faint traces of staining (chiefly in
margin), faint black mark on reverse, otherwise fine . . (97)

— lid. carmine-rose in a deep shade, an unmounted mrnt or part o.g.
block of four from lower-right corner of sheet showing portion of
Plate No., afew split perfs. and faint gum wrinkling, otherwise fine . (99a)

— 1Jd. deep carmine-red, parto.g., centred slightly to upper-left, fine . (99b)

— 10/— grey and olive-green, neatly cancelled on small piece, a few

perfs. faintly soiled, otherwise fine (see photo-plate XII) (112)
— 15/- grey and purple on blue, 0.g., centred very slightly to top, fine
(see photo-plate XIlI) . . (113)

Broken Mast Variety: Mult. CA 4d. grey and black on yellow, an un-
mounted mint block often (2x5), being the first two vertical columns
of sheet showing Control numbers, block also contains Cleft Rock
variety, perfs. folded between second and third rows, otherwise fine
and scarce . . . . . . (92)

— Script wmk. id. (2, one contained in pair), 1d (2 one contained in
block of four), 1jd. (contained in pair), 2d. (3, one contained in block
of four), 3d. (contained in pair), 6d., unmounted mint or part o.g., a
few faults, but mainly fair to fine

— ditto, 3d. bright blue, contained in an unmounted mrnt block of four
from upper-left corner with Control, a few slight gum wrinkles and split
perfs., otherwise fine . . (101)

— ditto, 5d. green and carmine on green contarned in an o.g. block of
four from upper-left corner of sheet with Control, right vertical pair
with grease spots on reverse, afew split perfs. (reinforced), otherwise fine (103)

£110

£250

E £50

£200

£85

£50

£300

E £100

£275

£60+

E £60

£57,75+

£252.25

E £40

£38+

£75

£80+

£550

E £250

E £75

E £40

E £40
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ST. HELENA (continued)
Lot No. 1922-36 Issue (continued) esl Value
857 "&B3 Broken MastVariety: Scriptwmk.1/6 greyand green on green.contained
in an unmounted mint block of four from upper-left corner of sheet
with Control, a few faint gum wrinkles, pen MS. in margin, otherwise
«ins (107) E £150
858 iV® ditto, 9reY ar|d red on yellow, contained in an unmounted mint
block of four, from upper-left corner of sheet with Control, a few
faint gum wrinkles, otherwise fine and scarce (see photo-plate
XL ), e (109) E £250
8b_ Torn Flag Varlety Script wmk.: . (contained in pair), 1*d. (2, one
contained in pair), 6d., 8d. (3, one contained in pair), o.g. or part o.g.
except one 1Jd. and one 8d. used, a few faint stain spots and some
short perfs., otherwise chiefly fine E £80
860 ft — DITTO, 15/- GREY AND PURPLE ON BLUE "UNMOUNTED MINT,
FINEAND RARE (SEE COLOUR-PHOTO ON FRONT COVER) . (113) E £3000

Cleft Rock Variety

861 ft Mult. CA 4d. grey and black on yellow, contained in horizontal pair from

lower-left corner of sheet with Control, normal with a few faint

stain spots on perfs., otherwise fine . . (92) E £80
862 ft Script wmk. Jd., 2d., 3d., 8d., 1/—, all contained in horlzontal pairs from

lower-left corners of sheets with Controls, unmounted mint or o.g., 1/ -

with sheet margin missing at left, a few faint stain spots and split perfs.,

otherwise chiefly fine . (97,100,101,105, 106) E £50
863 ft — id. (3, one contained in palr two contamed in blocks of four).

(2, one contained in pair, one contained in block of four), 1|d

(contained in pair), 2d. (2, one contained in pair), 6d. (2), unmounted

mint or part 0.g., some faults, poor to fine . . (97-100,104) E £60
864 ft — 1lid. carmine-rose, contained in an unmounted mint or o.g. horizontal

pair from lower-left corner of sheet with Control, centred slightly

to upper-left, fine . . . . . (99a) E £60
865 "&B — lid. carmine-rose, contained in an unmounted mint block of four

from lower-left corner of sheet with Control, centred slightly to

bottom, a few slight gum wrinkles or bends, upper pair with faint

traces of staining, otherwise fine . . . (99a) E £80
866 ft — b5d. green and carmine on green, contained in an unmounted mint

horizontal pair from lower-left corner of sheet with Control, centred

to bottom, afew gum wrinkles or bends, faint trace of stain in margin, otherwise

fine . - - - - «(103) E £50
867 ft 6d. grey and brlght purple, contained in an unmounted mint or o.g.
horizontal pair from lower-left corner of sheet with Control, centred
to top, variety with faint gum wrinkling, afew tlny stain spots and gum bend in

margin, otherwise fine . . . (104) E £30
868 ft — 8d. grey and bright violet, contalned in an unmounted mint or o.g.

horizontal pair from lower-left corner of sheetwith Control, faint trace

of stain on reverse of variety, otherwise fine . . . (105) E £60
ggg __ 1/ -grey and brown, contained in an o.g. horlzontal pair from lower-

left corner of sheet with Control, left side margin missing, but otherwise

FiN € e s «006) E E50
g7g ijl __1/5 grey and green on green, contalned in an unmounted mint

” horizontal pair from lower-left corner of sheet with Control, centred
slightly to bottom, faint traces of gum bends, otherwise fine (see
photo-plate X |1 1) e (107) E £150

g7l , 2/6 greyand red on yellow, contained in an unmounted mint horizontal
n pair from lower-left corner of sheet with Control, a few faint gum
wrinkles and variety with tiny grease spot on face, otherwise fine and scarce .

............................................................................................................ (109) E £50
872 .n _g/_grey and green on yellow, contained in an unmounted mint
W horizontal pair from lower-left corner of sheet with Control, centred

to bottom, fine and scarce (see photo-plate XIII) . . (110) E £175
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ST. HELENA (continued)

Page 48

Cat. or Est. Value

1934 Centenary set, perforated "SPECIMEN", o.g., part 0.g. or unused,
some a little toned, 1£d., 3d., 6d. and 2/6 with offset on reverse,
former three with surface rubs, 10/-, with vertical bend, otherwise

fine and scarce (for 10/-see photo- plate XI11) . (114-123)
— ditto, another set, perforated "SPECIMEN" except 2d., part o.g. or
unused, faults, poor to fair . (114-123)

— ditto, set, parto.g., gum ernkled afew short perfs 3d. and 10/- a
little toned, otherwise fine (for 10/— see photo-plate XII) (114—123)

1935 Silver Jubilee set in neatly cancelled blocks of four, two 6d. affected
by blue crayon mark, 1] d. block with a few split perfs., otherwise fine (124—127)

The Edward VII and George V selection, seventy-nine stamps, including
1903 set, 1912-16 set, 1/-, 1916 War Tax 1d.+1d. overprinted "SPECI-
MEN" (2), 1919 War Tax 1d.+1d. overprinted "SPECIMEN", 1922 1d.
to 3d., 1935 Silver Jubilee set (2), etc., blocks, etc., unmounted mint
or part o.g., chiefly fair to fine

1904 to 1936, five covers, comprising 1904 cover to Salrsbury, England
bearing 1902 1d, 1929 Registered cover to Bromsgrove bearing
1922-36 Script wmk. 2/6, 1933 (?) cover with illustration of St.
Helena badge to United States bearing 1922-36 3d. (not tied), 1935
Registered cover to Devon bearing 1922-36 ~d., 1935 Silver Jubilee
1Jd. (pair), 6d., 1936 Registered cover to United States bearing
1922-36 1d., 1£d carmine-rose, 2d. (pair), some faults but mainly of
fine appearance . . . . .

ST. LUCIA
1860 1d. rose-red, part o0.g., centred to right, fine (1)
— Another copy and 4d. blue, unused, 1d. off-centre and with corner crease,
4d. with faint stain spot, fine . . (1,2)
— 1d., 4d. blue, 6d. green, unused, 6d. centred to Ieft small stain spot,
fresh colours, fine . . (1-3)

— 4d. blue, a horizontal pair, part 0. g fine (see photo-plate X11) (2)
— 6d. deep green, part o.g., centred slightly to upper-right, fine (see

photo-plate XIllI) . . . . . . . 3)
1863 1d. lake, part o.g., fine . m (5
— 1d. lake, 4d. indigo, 6d. emerald- green 4d. partog others unused a little

off-centre, fine . (5,7,8)
— 1d. brownish lake, smaII part og centred to rlght otherW|se fine . (6)
— 4d. indigo, unused (regummed), minute surface scrape, fine . , (7)
— Another copy in a slightly deeper shade, unused (regummed), fine . (7)

— 6d. emerald-green, part o.g., centred to upper-right, light gum
wrinkles, otherwise fine and of good colour (see photo-plate XlII) (8)
— 6d. emerald-green, unused, centred slightly to upper-right, fine (8)

— Another unused copy, centred to upper-left, tiny stain spot, fine . (8)

— The same value in a part 0.g. block of four, some stain spots which
show mainly on reverse, otherwise a fine and rare block (see photo-

plate XII) . . . . . (8)
Prepared for use Gd on 4d. mdigo, part o.g., centred slightly to left,
fine (see photo-plate XII) . . . . . . (10)
1864-76
Perf. 12J 1d., 4d., 6d,, 1/- pale orange, unused 4d,, has slight crease, 1/- has
tiny thin, other\lee fine . (11-14c)
— id. intense black, 4d. yellow, unused 1d. W|th some ragged perfs., other-
wise fine . . . (11a,12)
— 4d. yellow, unused afew blunt perfs fine . . m (12)
— The same value in an unused block of four wrth reversed wmk.,
some clipped perfs., otherwise fine . . . (12)
— 4d. chrome yellow, unused, centred to upper-right, flne . .(12¢)
— 6d. violet, part 0.g. (hinge remainders), fine . . . (13)
— 1/- orange-brown, part o.g., a few short perfs..fine . . . (14)
— 1/ -pale-orange, unused, a few blunt perfs., fine . . . (14c)

— Another copy, unused, centred slightly to upper-right, fine . .(l4c)

£225

£225

£275

£77.40+

E £100

E £75

£90

£390

£715
£600

£325
£40

£375

£55
£110
£110

£225
£225
£225

£900++

£1000

£259

£103
£90

£360+
£90
£45
£170
£110
£110
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ST. LUCIA (continued)
L°“an? a 1864-76 (continued) Cat orEst. Value
Y Perf- 141d- 4d-6d,, 1/-, unused, fresh colours . (15-18) £263
n 4d- (2), slight shades, 6d. violet, part 0.g. or unused, one 4d. with
, a few tiny stain spots, otherwise fine . (15,16,17b) £241
TTISI 4d. yellow, a part o0.g. block of six (3x2), three stamps with tiny thin
, m spots, a few perfs. reinforced, otherwise fresh and fine . (1e) £270+
™ ®. Pale lilac, a part o.g. block of four, hinge remainders, centred
ant slightly to upper-left, fine . (17a) £180+
ann — 1/- orange, 1/- deep orange, used, flrst Wlth sllght crease (18,18a) £55
ono ~ deeP orange, part 0.g., centred to upper-right, otherwise fine . (18a) £130
909 ft Another part o.g. copy, centred slightly to right, horizontal crease, fine
appearance . (18a) £130
T 910 fa 1881 Jd,, 2Jd,, 1882-84 Jd Id 6d., perf 12 4d. yellow partog or unused,
some a little off-centre, fme . (23-26, 28, 30) £448
T 911 ifcEB 2gd. red-brown, a part 0.g. block of four hlnge remalnders a few faint stain
spots on reverse, otherwise fine (24) £64+
T 912 -&EB 1882-84 ~d. green, a part 0.g. block of four, afew gum ernkles fine . (25) £60+
T 913 — Perf. 14 4d. yellow, part o0.g., centred to upper-left, corner perf. creased,
otherwise fine . . 27) £100
T 914 ~ — 6d. violet, part o.g., tlny staln spot, flne (28) £27
T 915 — The same value in a part 0.g. block of four, one stamp W|th two tiny stain
spots, otherwise fine (28) £108+
T 916 — 1/- orange, part o.g., honzontal crease and |nk mark on reverse, fine appear-
ance . . (29) £170
T 917 1883-86 6d. Iilac, part o.g., fine (see photo-plate XII) . . (35) £200
T 918 1886-87 6d. dull mauve and blue, an unmounted mint block of four, centred to
right, otherwise fine - (41) £28+
T 919 1891-98 Jd. to 1/- in mint or part o.g. horlzontal strips of three, from lower left
or lower right corners of sheets with "3" Controls, 6d. strip with faults, others
fine . (43-50) £52+
T 920 S — 5/- and 10/- overprmted SPECIM EN part o.g. (hmge remainders),
10/- with ink mark on two perfs., othervwse fine . . (51, 52) £70 —
T 921 fa — 5/-,10/-, part 0.g., 5/- a little gum toned and a few stain spots on reverse,
LO/-F 0N € (51,52) £60
T 922 «&5 1891-92, Die | ~d. on 3d., a mint or part 0.g. block of four, a few blunt perfs.,
block has been folded, flne . (53) £128+
T 923 — £d. on half 6d. dull mauve and blue amint block of eight, fine . (54) £96+
T 924 — The same value in an unmounted mint or mint block of ten, fine . (54) £120+
T 925 -&[D — 1d. on 4d. brown, an unmounted mint block of twenty-nine, sheet
margins at sides, some minor type varieties, fine . . (55) £306+
926 — Die Il £d. on 3d., mint and fine (56) £25
T 927 Wffl — ditto the same value in a mintor part 0.g. block of four slight gum wrinkles,
fine ' . B s (56) £100+
T 928 The selection of Queen issues, thirty-eight stamps, including 1864-76 1d. (2),
1/-, 1881 £d., 2£d, 1882-84 1/-, used, some stains, 1891-98 to 5/- (part
og) 10/— used, etc., part 0.g. except six used, mostly fine E £50
T 929 * The selection of Queen issues, sixteen stamps, including 1883-86 to 4d, 1/
M 1886-87 to 1/-, 1891-98 5/-, 10/-, also 1902 2d., etc., part 0.g. or unused
a few small faults E £50
T 930 The selection of Edward VII issues, thlrty one stamps |nc|ud|ng 1902 03 to 1/-,
1904-10 to 5/-, both shades, etc., part 0.g., mostly fine E £50
T ah 1916 War Tax 1d. scarlet, variety overprint double, part o.g., a few
short or blunt perfs., fine (see photo-plate XII) . . (89a) £200
T 932 1936 set with additional perf. 13x12 Jd. and 1d. in palrs and perf. 12x13 in
W block of four, mint or part 0.g., mostly fine (113-124) £82+
T 933 W The selection of George V issues, sixty-six stamps, including 1912—20 to 5/—,
™ 1921-26 to 5/-, etc., shades, part 0.g., mostly fine E £35
T 934 n The used selection of George V issues, thirty-three stamps, mcludmg values to
E £46

2/6(2) 5/ -(2), part front with values to 1/-, etc., mostly fine
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Lot No.

T 935

T 936 -&E!

T 937 ¢

T 938

T 939

T 940

T 941

T 942 s

T 943 5®

T 944

T 945 O
946 -jDrd]

T 947
948 P

T 949 S

T 950

T 951

T 952 -U

ST. LUCIA (continued)

Page 50

Cat. or Est. Value

Various, issues to 1936, a few hundred stamps, including 1860 1d. (4),
4d. (4), 6d. (4), 1863 1d. (3), 4d. (3), 6d. (4), 1864-76 perf. 14 6d.
block of four, 1882-84 4d. (20), 1883-86 1d. and 4d. blocks of four,
1891-92 Id. on 4d. block of four, George V to 1/- (39, including
six blocks of four), 2/6 (4), 5/- (4), Postage Dues, Revenue Stamps,
etc., part o.g., unused or used, duplication, poor to fine

1949-50 set in blocks of four from upper-right corners of sheets, unmounted

mint or part o.g., fine . (146-159)
— Perf. 14ix1412c. claret, unmounted mmt flne (see photo-plate XII)
................................................................................................. (153a)

The Collection of George VI issues, 183 stamps, including 1938-48
to £1 (5), 1949-50 to $4.80, 1c., 2c. in coil strips of ten, etc., un-
mounted mint or part o.g. except three used, mostly fine .

1964 set, cancelled, fine and 1967 Statehood set with 1c. and $2.50 on two
Registered covers, fine . . . . (197-210,229-239)

1967 Unesco 25c. with "STATEHOOD 1ST MARCH 1967" overprint in black
variety surcharge inverted, unmounted mint, fine . (Comm. S64a var.)
The E.Il Collection, 344 stamps, including 1953-54 set in singles and blocks

of four from upper-right corners of sheets, 1967 Statehood 1c. and 6c.
with overprints in black in singles and blocks of four. 1967 set with 1c.
and $2.50 in blocks of four, etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g., mostly fine
Postage Due: 1932 envelope bearing on reverse Panama 2c. and also
bearing Postage Due 1931 1d. black on blue and 2d. black on yellow,
various markings of 1932, on front large handstamped "T" in circle

in blue, a little soiled, fine (see photo-plate XI) . . (D1, D2)
— 1967 2c. black, an unmounted mint block of four from lower-left corner of
sheet with Statehood overprint inverted, fine . (Comm. PD15 var.)

— The Collection, 273 stamps, including 1949-52 2c. to 16c. with error
St. Edwards Crown wmk. in sheets or 2c. in half sheet, blocks, etc., un-
mounted mint or part o.g., fine . . . . .

ST. VINCENT: 1881 1d. drab, clear double "CO" (Colonarie) village
cancellation in red, stamp slight faults . (37)

— 1916 War Stamp fourth setting 1d. red, a sheet of 120 one stamp in the
first vertical row showing a distinct doubling of the overprint, 0.g., some perfs.
split, one stamp thinned, a few slight creases or wrinkles . (124, var.)

— The Collection of issuesto about1932,179 stamps, including 1863-68
1/-, 1869 1/-, 1872 1/-, 1876-78 perf. 11 to 12£x15 1/- (2), perf. 11
tol2-J-4d., 1880 6d., 1883-84 4d., 6d,, Edward VIl to 2/—, etc., also some
Ceylon, chiefly George V issues to 10r. (2, both fiscally cancelled),
part o.g., unused or used, a few reperforated, mixed condition

SARAWAK: 1895 4c. Die Proof in red (54 mm.x80 mm.) on thick card,
slight creasing, fine (see photo-plate XIV) . . . .

SEYCHELLES: 1890-92 Die | set, 1893 (Nov.) set, 1896 surcharge set,
1897-1900 2c., 6¢., 15c., 1r., 2r.25c., 1901 3c. on 10c., 3c. on 16¢c,,
3c. on 36¢., 1903 3c. on 15c., 3c. on 45c., all overprinted or hand-
stamped "SPECIMEN", mostly part o.g., some staining, poor to
fine . . .

— The selection of issues to 1952 211 stamps including 1890-92 Die |
set (2) except 10c. overprinted "SPECIMEN", 1890-92 Die land Die Il
sets, 1893 (Nov.) set (2), 1897-1900 set except 1r.50c., 1902 30c. on
75c. and 30c. on 1r. variety narrow "O" in "30", 1921-32 to 5r.,
1938-49 to 5r. with 75c. slate blue, Mauritius used in Seychelles with
1863-72to 1/-,1878to 50c. on1/-, examples of Rural Post datestamps
on singles, etc., mostly part 0.g. or used, poor to fine . .

— The selection of seventy stamps, including 1890-92 Die | 48c., 1893 90c.
on 96c¢., 1954-57 to 5r,, etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g. poor to fine

SIERRA LEONE: The selection of fifty-nine stamps, including 1885-96 6d.
corner block of four, 1896-97 to 5d. (2), 1/- (3), 1912-16 10d. (9), etc.,
also Grenada 1883 J-d., 1887 1d. tESte-b8che pairs, unmounted mint, part o.g.

or unused, poor to fine .

E £600

£60+

£160

E £70

E £10

E £25

E £35

E £75

E £25

E £30

E £10

£120 +

E £250

E £100

E £80

E £220

E £10

E £20
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SINGAPORE: The selection of 105 stamps, including 1948-52 to $5 (both
perfs.), 1948 Silver Wedding set (3, one used on piece), 1955 and 1962-66
t0 mostly part 0.g., a few used, chiefly fine . . . . .

SOMALILAND: The selection, forty-five stamps, including 1903 to 5r.,
1903 ovpt. at foot, set. Official 1903 sets with the unissued Queen
1r., etc., 0.g. or part o.g., few faults, chiefly fair to fine

— The selectlon of seventy-one stamps, including 1903 overprint at top 2r,
3r., 5r,, 1903 Edward VII set (3) Official 1903 Edward VII set, etc., part o.g.,
poor to fine . . . . . .

SOUTH AFRICA

Interprovincials: The selection of Edward VII adhesives or postal stationery
items, fifty-three items, including stamps from Cape of Good Hope; Natal;
Orange River Colony and Transvaal, eighteen covers or cards, variously
cancelled, mixed condition

1910 (Nov. 4) 2Jd. cut down Die Proof in black on Whlte card (41 x
49mm.) of the type distributed to the press priorto issue, light soiling,
otherwise fine (see photo-plate XIII) . . . .

— 2Jd. deep blue with handstruck script "Specimen.” in black applied
diagonally upwards, part o.g., centred slightly to foot, usual gum
wrinkles, few slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine (see photo-

plate XIII) . ()
— 27d. blue, an irregular block of nlneteen from the Iower right corner
of the sheet, few light bends, wrinkles or tones, otherwise fine (2)

— 24d., five part o.g. copies, also four Inter-provincial covers and two with
censor markings, some faults . . . .

1911 Mackay essays, Jd., 1d., 3d., 4d., 5/ impressions on individually
cut pieces in brown, Jd. W|th few marks on face, otherwise fine

— A similar lot of essays but struck in red, 5/- with few surface specks,
otherwise fine

— A similar lot of essays but struck in yellow few tlny surface specks
otherwise fine .

1913-24Jd. (3),1d. (3) 1£d 2d (2), 2Jd. (2), 3d. (2), 3d. ultramarine (2),
4d. (2), 6d. (2), 1/- (2), 1/3 2/6,5/-,10/- (2), o.g. or part o.g., some
AU TS e (1-16)

— £1 green and red, part o.g., corner perf. crease, otherwise fine (see
photo-plate XII) (17)

— £1 pale olive-green and red Iarge part o.g., light dlagonal gum
bend, otherwise fine (see colour photo on front cover) (17a)

— The selection, hundreds of stamps, including to 6d. (8), l/- (7),

1/3 (3), 2/6, 5/-, 2d. strip of three with inverted wmk. both the 3d.

values to inter-panneau blocks of six (2x3), few coil perf. values,

control singles and blocks, mint or part o.g., some faults but chiefly

fair to fine . . . . . .

The selection, forty- elght stamps including few coil perfs., blocks

of four to 4d, few minor varieties including 6d. "z" of "zuid"

partly missing, three copies, 10/-"GF" for "OF", etc., the 10/- used,
rest mint or part o.g., poor to fine

1923 Harrison Essays, Springbok type. Screened, perf 14, 1d carmine,
watermarked, 1d. blue without watermark, both in blocks of four, fine

— ditto, ditto, ditto, perf. 13£x13, 1d. purple and blue, single, 1d.

carmine and green and 1d. in black and blue blocks of four, gummed,

unwatermarked paper, few light gum tones, otherwise fine

London Pictorials, 1d. Ship essay in green and carmine on thin wove

(80x95mm.), endorsed "No. 16 1926 (7)", suspicion of light soiling,

otherwise fine and very attractive (see photo-plate XIV) .

— ditto, 3d. Table Bay essay in green and carmine on thin white wove
(80x95mm.), suspicion of light soiling, otherwise fine (see photo-
plate X 1V )

— ditto, 4d. Gnus essay in green and carmine on
95mm.), suspicion of light soiling, otherwise fine (see photo-

plate X IV )

Cat or Est Value

E £50

E £125

E £30

E £25

E £75

£250
£95+
E £30
E £150
E £150

E £150

E £250
£700

£800

E £200

E £100

E £80

E £100
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Lot No. Cat. or Est. Value
T 973 1925 Air 9d., a large part o.g. horizontal pair imperf. between stamp

and margin at foot, tiny gum thin, few slightly blunt perfs., other-

wise fine (see photo-plate XIIl) . . (29 var.) E £150
T 974 -ir — The selection, forty stamps, including to 6d. (4) 9d. (7), 1d. and 3d.

control blocks of four, few value on cover, few minor varieties, set

with doubtful pmks. and a set of forgeries in blocks of four, mint

part o.g. or used, poor to fine . . E £125

1926-27 Pretoria

T 975 P id., imperforate Plate Proof pair in red and black, few tiny printing specks,

otherwise fine E £50
T 976 PE The same Proof type but in a block of four flne E £100
T 977 P 1d. imperforate Plate Proof pair of the vignette only inblack, from the

left of the sheet, few tiny natural paper flaws or specks, otherwise fine E £50
T 978 PE The same Proof type butin a block of four from the left of the sheet,

fine . E £100
T 979 P Id. imperforate Plate Proof palr of the frame only in black from the left

of the sheet, fine E £50
T 980 P The same Proof type but in a block of four one wrth t|ny famal soil,

otherwise fine E £90
T 981 P Id. imperforate Plate Proof palr in red and black flne E £50
T 982 PE The same Proof type but in a block of four, fine E £100
T 983 P 1d. imperforate Plate Proof pair in blue-green and carmine, fine . E £55
T 984 PE The same Proof type but in a block of four, one impression with tiny

natural paper speck, otherwise fine . . E £110
T 985 P Id. imperforate Plate Proof pair in blue-green and orange left-hand

impression with diagonal crease, otherwise fine . E £30
T 986 PS The same Proof type but in a block of four, hint of tiny thin on one

impression, otherwise fine . . E £80
T 987 P 6d. imperforate Plate Proof pair, from the rlght of the sheet in grey and

orange-red, tiny imperfections, otherwise fine E £60
T 988 P 6d. perforated Plate Proof pair on gummed watermarkedpaper in grey

and orange-red, centred to foot, otherwise fine E £75
T 989 P, The same Proof type but in a vertical pair on small piece tied by

Registered Johannesburg cds, diagonal blue crayon crosses on both, few

blunt or soiled perfs., otherwise fine E £30
T 990 P:- The same Prooftype buta horizontal pair t|ed to 4d formular Reglstered

envelope to Johannesburg, blue crayon stroke affects one, few

blunt or soiled perfs., small faults on address panel, otherwise fine

and attractive (see photo-plate Xl) E £100
T 991 PS Thesame Prooftype butinamintor parto.g. block offourfrom the right

of the sheet, one with light gum bends, otherwise fine . E £150
T 992 */i-S 1926-27 London and Pretoria id., a mint or part o.g. block of four

with the centre missing and showmg offset of frame, few slightly

blunt perfs., otherwise fine . . (SAH 33 V7 R500) E £200
T 993 ~I: — id., an o.g. pair from the left of the sheet the left hand stamp being

|mperf between stamp and margin, few slightly blunt perfs., other-

wise fine (SAH 33 V21 R180) E £75
T 994 -fc — A similar lot, centred to Iower Ieft few blunt perfs., otherwise fine

...................................................................... (SAH 33 V21 R180) E £75

T 995 - a part o.g. t6te-b6che pair, few slightly blunt perfs., otherwise

flne (see photo-plate XIII) . (30ba) £550
T 996 «, — 1d., an o.g. tfite-bfiche pair, few sllghtly blunt perfs otherwise

fme (see colour photo on front cover) . (31aa) £550
T997 S — 1d- an o.g. or part o.g. block of four from the foot of the sheet,

the left-hand vertical pair being imperforate on three sides, crease

through perfs. extends through imperf. margin, light gum bends and few

blunt perfs., otherwise fine . . (SAH 34 V34) E £25
T 998 wW — The Collection on leaves, id. (190) 1d. ( 8), 6d. (32), including blocks

of four and larger, id. and 1d. booklet perf. pairs, minor varieties,

offsets, shades, printing, etc., mint or part o.g., chiefly fair to fine,

also 1926 4d. (30), mint or part o.g. E £125
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) SOUTH AFRICA (continued)
LotNo-

T 999 1927-28 set in horizontal pairs, part o.g., few gum bends, wrinkles or
blunt perfs., otherwise fine (for 10/- pair see photo-plate XIlII)
_Innn B ettt (34-39)
T 1000 — Another set, part 0.g., some small faults but top three values fine
apart from a few blunt perfs. (for 10/- pair see photo-plate XIII)
- - - . . . . . 34—-39
T 1001 — The selection, fifty-eight stamps with pairsto 1/- (4), 2/6 5/( 10/-, )

also a selection of 1926-27 Jd. and 1d. values, etc., mint, part o.g.
or unused, mixed condition

T1002 "f-P 1929 Air 1/—, five imperforate colour trlals on ungummed map paper
in colours of progression from orange-yellow to bright rose, some
light stains, otherwise fine . . .

T 1003 "Jr — Two sets, 4d. strip of three, one stamp showmg short in "AIR",
also the two values on individual covers to England, some faults (40, 41)

T 1004 P 1929 Darmstadt Trials, proofs of the centre and frame only in blocks of
four, two blocks of four of the completed trials on Trefoil wmk.
paper, a vertical trial pair of the frame only and a pair of the com-
pleted trial with Springbok wmk. and S.A.Phil. Foundation Certifi-
cate (1960), few tiny faults, chiefly fine .

T 1005 E 1929 Booysen Essays, 1d. horizontal pairs in brown, blue and V|0Iet
part 0.g. on unwatermarked, imperforate paper, few Ilght gum wrinkles and
1d. violet pair stained, otherwise fine .

T 1006 1930-45 Jd,, sixty-five copies, including six vertlcal pairs both e|therW|th
English or Afrikaans inscriptions, se-tenant instead of alternate 1d.,
139 copies, with varieties, shades, etc., mint or parto.g., poorto fine .

T 1007 -ft® — id.,, A BLOCK OF EIGHTEEN BEING TWO HORIZONTAL ROWS
FROM THE UNCUT BOOKLET SHEETS, CONTAINED IN THE BLOCK
ARE FOUR TeTE-BECHE PAIRS (TWO BEING WITH INTERPANNEAU
MARGIN), few strengthened perfs., gum bends and few adhesions
on reverse, few light printing rubs, otherwise fine (see photo-
plate X TV ) i (42, 42b)

T 1008 — 1d., a horizontal strip of nine from the top of the sheet containing
two tete-beche pairs (one being with inter-panneau margin), few
strengthened perfs. but both t§te-b6che pairs are intact and fine,

few other small faults (see photo-plate XIV) . . (43, 43a)
T 1009 — 2d. slate-grey and lilac, seven pairs and a block of four, 2d. blue
and violet pair, mint or part o.g., few minor varieties, few small faults,
otherwise fine . (44, 44b)
T 1010 — 3d., black and red, four part 0.g. palrs one pa|r creased and a few blunt
perfs otherwise fine . (45)
T 1011 __4d. brown, type I, five palrs and a block of four type II (redrawn),
eight pairs and six blocks of four, mint or part 0.g., some minor varieties,
few small faults, chiefly fine . (46, 46a)
T 1012 __ 6d., seven pairs and a block of four mmt or part og few small faults,
chlefly fair to fine . . 47)
TIOIS-jif — 1/-, three part o.g. pairs, one with small faults othervwse fine . (48)
T1014 — 2/6 green and brown, vertical pair, 2/6 blue and brown, six pairs,
two blocks of four and a block of eight, mint or part o.g., some
small faults . (49, 49a)
T 1015 1933-48 2d. blue and V|olet an o. g block of four and two part o.g.
pairs, few tiny imperfections, otherwise fine . . . (58)
T 1016 W — The same value, three pairs and a block of four, 2d grey and dull
purple, five pairs and two blocks of four, mint or part o.g., few small
faults . (58,58a)
T 1017 — 6d.,typel, six palrs and two blocks offour type Il, nine pairs and block
of four, type Ill, three pairs, blocks of four and eight, mint or parto.g.,
few minor varieties, chiefly fine . . (61-61b)
T 1018 -V __10/- blue and sepia, four o.g. or part 0.9. palrs few blunt perfs., other-
wise fine . . (64b)
T 1019 — The same value but in a mmt or 0.9. block of elght (4x2), two light

gum creases, few slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine . . . (64b)

Cat. or Esc Value

£450

£450

E £175

E £150

E £20

E £300

E £20

E £100

£2200 f

£1100"

£135

£68

£152

£108
£105

£285

£108

£160

£330

£140

£140
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Cat or Est. Value

1933-4810/-blue and blackish brown, five mint or part o.g. pairs,fewsmall

faults, chiefly fine . (64ba)
— The same value but in a mlnt block of elght (4x2) from the top right

corner of the pane, fine . . (64ba)
1935 Silver Jubilee, two sets, part 0.g., few Ilght gum bends or blunt perfs.,

otherwise fine . (65-68)

— A part o.g. set from the Ieft of the sheets one stamp ineach pair
showing "Cleft Skull" varlety, few light gum bends or blunt perfs.,
otherwise fine . . (65-68 vars.)

— The four values in blocks of six, one stamp in each showing "Cleft
Skull" variety, mint or part o.g., few light gum bends or blunt perfs.,

otherwise fine (65-68 var.)
1947-54 2/6, five blocks of four and two blocks of elght (4x2), mint or
part 0.g., all marginal, few small faults, chiefly very fine . -(121)

— 5/- black and pale blue-green, eleven pairs, three blocks of four
and one of eight (4x2), 5/- black and deep yellow-green, five pairs
and a block of eight (4x2), mint or part 0.g., some faults but chiefly
fine . . . . . . . . (122, 122a)

Postage Due

1922 imperf. Plate Proof of the frame in blue, a part o.g. block of four,
few light gum bends and two tiny surface specks, otherwise fine

1922 1d,, a large part o.g. horizontal pair from the lower right corner of
the sheet showing variety value misplaced, one stamp with diagonal
bend, otherwise fine .

— 1d.,amintor parto.g. block of Six from the top of the sheet showmg
varlety roulette and value out of register, diagonal gum crease affects
two, otherwise fine . . . . . . .

1922-26 2d., an imperf. pair, part o.g., light gum wrinkles, otherwise fine

...(D14a)

rame in green on gummed un-
watermarked paper, fine (see photo-plate XIIl) .

— A similar Proof but in rose, tiny area of gum disturbance and Ilghtwnnkle
otherwise fine

— A similar Proof but in grey, agaln W|th tiny gum dlsturbance and light
wrinkle, otherwise fine .

— 3d., a perforated Plate Proof of the complete deS|gn in blue on
gummed, unwatermarked paper, very light bend, otherwise fine .

The selection, 121 stamps, including 1914-22 set, additional 1d., 2d., 3d
inverted wmk., 1922-26 to 6d. with varieties, etc., mint or part 0.g., poor to
fine . . . . . . . .

1943-47id. (168 unlts) 1d. (39 units), 2d. dull violet (24 units), 2d. bright
violet (40 units), 3d. (50 units), mint or part 0.g., few defective (D30-D33)

1948-49 id. (268), 1d. (284), 2d. (254), 3d. (164), 6d. (81), 1950-58 to
6d. (260), 1/- (68), vast majority mint in part sheets, chiefly very
B N B e (D34-44)

1961-69 1c. Afrikaans at top (1216), 1c. English at top (150), 2c. (354),
4c. Afrikaans at top (340), 5c. deep blue and grey-blue (263), 5c.
black and grey-blue (365), 10c. (100), vast majority mint in part
sheets or blocks, chiefly very fine . . . . (D51-58)

Official
1928-29 2d. (17imm.), fifteen blocks of four, two blocks of eight, 2d.
(19mm.); seventeen blocks of four, two blocks of eight and two
complete panes of sixty, 6d. four pairs, blocks of four, four blocks of
six, one of eight and one of ten, mint or part o.g., chiefly fair to fine
1929 ad. (392), 1d. (168), 6d. (160), vast majority mint or part o.g. in
blocks of four and larger, chiefly fine . . . (08-010)
1930-47 £d. (9J-12mm.), 458 copies, Jd. (12imm.), 226 copies, mint
of part o.g., few ovpt. offsets, stop varieties, printing vars., etc.,
chiefly fine . . . . . . . (011, 012)

£115

£92

£84

£42+

E £80

£117+

£408

E £120

E £15

E £20

£70

E £75

E £50

E £50

E £60

E £60

E £30

E £80

E £150

E £75

E £75

E £100
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SOUTH AFRICA (continued)
Lot No. Official (continued) Est Value

T 1042 fr 1930-47 1d. (S.G.43,12J and 13imm.), 1d. (S.G.43c, 12imm.),the selec-
tion, hundreds of stamps, mainly in blocks of four, larger or part

N sheets, stop varieties, other ovpt. varieties, chieflyvery fine (013,014) E £150

T 1043 — 6d., 250 copies in pairs, blocks of four and larger, mint or part o.g.,
eight stop varieties, few other minor varieties, chiefly very fine (016) E £100

T1044 <«? — 2/6 (S.G. 49,18mm.), pair, vertical strip of six and block of ten (2x5),

2/6 (S.G. 49, 21mm.), three pairs and block of four, 2/6 (S.G. 49a),

two pairs, two blocks of four and a block of twelve (6x2), mint or

part o.g. chiefly fine . . . (019-020a) E £100
T 1045 -fr 1932-33 1/-, three pairs and four blocks of four, one stamp being with

stop variety, 2/6, four blocks of four and a block of eight (2x4),

mint or part o.g., chiefly fine . . . (021,022) E £75
T1046 1935-51, the Collection, many hundreds of stamps of values to 6d.,

including minor overprint and printing varieties, the vast majority

in large mint blocks or part sheets, few part o.g., chiefly very fine

. (between 023 and 028b) E £200

T 1047 -ft — 1/- (S.G. 62, 20mm.) and 1/- (S.G. 120), 228 copies, 1950-54 1/-

(S.G. 120), 142 copies, vast majority in mint or part o.g. blocks of
four or larger, chiefly very fine . . (029, 029a, 040) E £80

T 1048 fVIU — Overprint type 02, 5/-, eight copies in mlnt or part o.g. blocks, few
minor overprint type varletles chiefly fine . . (029b) E £150

T1049 m&[!] — ditto, ditto, 10/-, six blocks of four and one of twelve (6x2), mint
or part o.g., chiefly very fine . . (029c) E £150

T 1050 * 1944 Jd. (244), 1944 2d. (140), 1949-50 1|d block of thirty-six, mint or
part o.g., chiefly very fine . . (032-034) E £30

T 1051 1950-54, the Collection, hundreds of stamps |ncluding 1/- (S.G. 120a)

pair, 2/6, fifty-eight copies, 5/- (S.G. 64a), sixty-six copies, 5/-

(S.G. 122), forty copies, 10/-, two blocks of four, lower values in large

blocks or part sheets, shades, varieties, control and arrow blocks,

etc., vast majority mint, chiefly very fine . . (035a-042) E £150
T1052 — TheduplicatedCoilectionmainlyinlargeblocks.thousandsofstamps,

including 2/6 (S.G. 121), fifty-two copies, 5/-, forty-two copies,

10/-, pair and block of twelve, the lower values in large blocks or

part sheets, vast majority mint, shades, minor varieties, controls

and arrow blocks, chiefly very fine . . . . . E £200
Booklets
T1053 South African Handbook code— B6, the covers, Jd., six panes of six,

two pairs and a block of four, 1d., three panes of six and a block
of four, various interleaving and few used 1d. values, few small
faults, otherwise fine E £75
T1054 __ B7,1d., four panes of six and a horlzontal strlp of three some cllpped
perfs., otherW|se fine . . (31a) E £150
T 1055 m& — B8, covers and interleaving, id., thlrteen panes of six, 238 additional copies
in pairs, blocks of four, part uncut booklet panes, 1d., four panes of six, mint
or part 0.g., chiefly fair to fine . . E £50
T 1056 -A-® — B8,1d., areconstruction of the complete booklet sheet (180 stamps)
some cllpped perfs. or other faults, mint or part o.g., ch|efly fair to
fine . E £200
T 1057 — B9, covers, 1d five panes of Six, flfty two cop|es in pa|rs or blocks 2d.
three panes of four some clipped perfs. or other faults, otherwise fine mint or
part o.g., a few being used, poor to fine . E £60
T1058 -AEE — B9, 2d., a part reconstruction of the booklet sheet comprlsmg
eighteen panes of four, also two pairs, mint or part o.g., some
clipped perfs. or other small faults, otherwise fine . E £75
T 1059 A.® — B10, Advertisement booklet panes, id., twenty-four panes of SiX, ld
” thirteen panes of six, covers and interleaving, some faults but chiefly flne
mint or part o.g. E £35
T 1060 A-rii — B10, Advertisement booklet panes three complete exploded booklets mint
or part o.g., few small faults . . . . . . . E £30
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Lot No.
T 1061

71062 -&[|I
T1063 =gl

T1064

T1065

71066

T1067

T 1068 -V

T 1069 &

1070 P

1071 P

1072 P

1073 P

1074 P

1075 P

T 1076

T1077

SOUTH AFRICA (continued)

Booklets (continued) Est. Value
South African Handbook code— B18/B19,1d., acomplete uncut booklet
sheet of 180 stamps, some Iight gum bends, otherwise fine . . E £75
— A similar lot . E £75
— A similar lot but two sheets some on each sheet creased other
wise fine . E £100
— B21, a complete reconstructlon of the front and back covers and
sd., 1d., 2d. values (180 stamps each), some faults, mint or part o.g. E £75

The selection, hundreds of stamps, including B17 and B18 complete,

later complete exploded booklets, part uncut booklet sheets, later

advertising and "JIPEX" panes, etc., mainly mint or part o.g., some

FAUIES ..E £200
The selection in |ncomp|ete brown stockbook, hundreds of stamps,

including 1910 2Jd. (12), 1925 Air 9d. (2), 1929 Air 4d. (three singles,

three blocks of four), 1/— (two singles and a block of four). Officials

1926 2d.,two blocks of four, 6d. pairwith ovpt. slightly misplaced,

few advert or "JIPEX" booklet panes, etc., mint, part o.g. or used,

mixed condition . . . . . . . E £150
The selection, hundreds of stamps including 1930-45 to 2/6 blue and

brown, four pairs, 1933-48 2d. blue and violet, 1935 Silver Jubilee,

two sets, 1947-54 1/- blackish brown and deep ultramarine block

of eight, etc., some duplication, mint or parto.g., few minor varieties,

shades, etc., poor to fine . . . . . . . E £125
The selection, hundreds of stamps, including 1926-27 £d., 200 copies

in large blocks, some later Springbok and Van Riebeecks Ship types,

some small varieties, shades, etc., mint or part o.g., chiefly fair to

fine . E £75
SOUTH AFRICAAND SOUTH WESTAFRICA: Theselectlon ofseventyseven

stamps, including South Africa with 1938 Voortrekker sets in pairs; South

West Africa with 1930 Air 1/- later printing, 1938 Voortrekker sets in pairs,

etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g., chiefly fair to fine . . . E £15

SOUTH AUSTRALIA: 1868-76 Id. blue-green, Plate Proof block of four

on unwatermarked gummed paper, two impressions slightly creased, other-

wise fine E £10
— ditto, 2d. orange Plate Proof block of elght (4x2) from right of sheet

on unwatermarked ungummed paper, a few tiny marks on face, a few minor

creases (chiefly in margin), otherwise fine . . . . . E £20
— 1886-96, Postage and Revenue Fiscal type, Plate Proof without

value tablet in violet on gummed paper, asingle and a marginal block

of four, also perforated, gummed colour trial in violet for 5/- value

with tablet in red, fine . E £75
— 1893 1d., Plate Proof in black on card a marglnal block of twelve

(6x2) W|th Control, fine, also 1d., imperf. Proof in issued colour,

on gummed paper, a block of twelve (6x2) with Control, paper

creases, a fine matched pair . E £75

— 1894 2£d., six imperf. colour trials in dlfferent colours in blocks of
four from left of sheets, 5d., five in different colours in blocks of four

from left of sheets, fine . . E £150
— ditto, 4d., Plate Proof in black.a marglnal block of four on card and 4d.
colour trial in violet on gummed paper, a matching block of four, fine . . E £30

SOUTH WESTAFRICA: The selection of mainly South African adhesives

used in South West Africa, sixty-four stamps, including few German

Colonial types, 1913-24 issue with values to 4d., six covers with

Censor labels or markings, cancelled at various locations, poor to

fine . . . . . . . . . e £100
— The selectlon in small stockbook, hundreds of stamps, including

1926 6d., four pairs, 1927 6d., four pairs, 1927 to 5/-, 1931 set, 1930

Air 4d. (7), 1/- (7), Postage Dues, Officials, etc., mint or part o0.g.,

some faults but chiefly fair to fine . . . . . E £200
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LotN°m Cat. or Est. Value
T 1078 STELLALAND AMD SWAZILAND: The selection of thirty-four stamps, com-

prising Stellaland 1884 1d., 3d. (4), 4d. (4), 6d. (3), 1/- (3); Swaziland

1889 perf. 12~x12 1d. (5), 2d.,1/- (2), perf.12£ £d. (4), 2d., 6d., 1892 id.

(5), part 0.g. or unused, mixed condition . E £30
T 1079 SUDAN: The selection of sixty-three stamps, mcludlng 1897 overprlnts to 10p.
(some doubtful), 1898 10p., 1932 Air 2Jp. on 2p,, etc., unmounted mint,
0.g. or part 0.g., poor to fine E £10
T1080 TANGANYIKA: British Occupation of German East Afrrca 1917 21 1c to
75c. with additional 25c. shade and 1921 12c., 15c. and 50c. all in part o.g.
blocks of four, mostly fine . £34
T 1081 -&EB — 1922 5c. to 75c. and 1925 5c. to 30c all in blocks of four some marglnal
part o.g., mainlyfine . (74-82,89-92) £83 +
T 1082 -ft — ditto, wmk. sideways 1/- to £1, partog 5/ a little oxidised, otherW|se
i . £175.75
T 1083 — 1927-31 set, part 0.g., 10/-and £1 fine, others mostly fine . (93-107) £90
1084 Q TASMANIA: 1853 medium soft yellowish paper 1d. pale blue, "64" can-
cellation, close to very large margins (showing portion of adjoining stamp at
left), slightly creased, suspicion of tiny thinnings, a trifle greasy or soiled,
fine appearance (1) E £50
1085 O — ditto, thin hard white paper 1d,, pale blue used Ilght crease, tiny
surface specks, otherwise fine (see photo-plate XII) . (3) E £75
1086 $-[D — 1870-71 perf. 12 10d. black, an unmounted mint or o.g. block of ten
(5x2) from upper-left corner of sheet, portion of margin cut, a few
ragged perfs., otherwise fine . (136) E£75+

1087 m&['l1 — 1878 8d. dull purple-brown, an unmounted mlnt block of ten (5x2)

from lower-right corner of sheet showing Plate No., a few slight

gum bends, otherwise fine . . (182) £85+
1088 -&l1I3 — 1880-91 perf. 12 3d. red-brown, an unmounted mlnt block of ten

(5x2) from lower-right corner of sheetshowing portion of Plate No.,

gum a trifle wrinkled and perfs. a little ragged, otherwise fine . . (188) £45+
1089 4A[D — 1889-91 per. 12 second type 2Jd. on 9d. pale blue, an unmounted

mint (four stamps part 0.g.) sheet of sixty with Control and Plate No.,

some gum wrinkling, a few faint stains and split perfs. and one

stamp a trifle soiled on reverse, otherwise fine . . (207) £195—
1090 m&[!! — 1896 9d. blue, an unmounted mint block of ten (5x2) from Iower left

corner of sheet showing Plate No., a few faint gum wrinkles or bends,

some ragged perfs., otherwise fine . (227a) £50+

T 1091 m& TONGA: The selection of thirty-eight stamps, |nc|ud|ng 1886 88 1d,, 2d., 6d,,
1892 6d., 1892 1d. (2), 8d, a few surcharges, 1895 1d., 2Jd. (2), 5d. (3),

7£d.. etc., part o0.g., poor to fine E £35
1092 EI __ Official cover to Hull dated * NUKUALOFA TONGA 26 MY 94 and C|rcular
“TONGA GOVERNMENT FRANK", a violet "AUKLAND OFFICIAL PAID"
marking has been cancelled in MS., the reverse showing Aukland and Hull

datestamps, slight soiling, a few rust spots, otherwise fine . . . E £30

TRINIDAD

1093 P Britannia type Plate Proof in black card, a block of fifteen (5x3),
from right of sheet, close to large margins, two with small surface

scrapes, slightly stained, scarce, fair to fine E £350
1094 C 1852-60: First issue yellowish paper 1d. blue, a used copy, large margins,

a little soiled, vertical crease and small thinning, otherwise fine . (13) £1600
1095 O — Blue cartridge paper 1d. blue, lightly cancelled, large margins, fine but

for slight stains at top . . (14) £1800
1096 G — Second issue 1d. pale blue a Ilghtly cancelled horlzontal pair, close at left,

large margins at other side, fine but for creases, heavily vertically at right (15) £1400
1097 o The selection of Queen issues from 1851, twenty stamps, including

1851-56 imperf. 1d. brownish red (5), 1852-60 first issue yellowish
paper 1d. blue (two used, one repaired), 1852-60 second issue 1d.
pale blue (vertical pair), 1852-60 fourth issue 1d. deep greenish
blue (4), 1852-60 fifth issue 1d. grey (two and a horizontal pair),
1d. red (2), used, some thinned, creased and with other minor faults,
mixed condition . . . . . . E £130
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Let No.
1098
1099 =2
1100 s
1101
1102
1103
1104 Ix
1105 -fr
1106-;?
1107 ix
1108 ix
1109 ix
1110
1111 o
1112 Y
1113

T 1114 vY®
1115 vr
1116

T 1117 -Ix

TRINIDAD (continued)
Cat. or Est. Value

1859 Imperf. 6d. deep green, unused, cut into, at lower right side, small
scissor cut at top left, extremely rare, few unused examples of this stamp

known . . . . . . . (28) E £35
1862-63: 6d. deep green, part o.g., trace of thinning, a little soiled at top,
scarce . £350

1875 envelope to Mlllport Scotland bearlng 1863-75 6d green pair,
fine but for slight corner crease and minor perf. defects, used (not tied),
Trinidad paid marking on front, Greenock and Millport datestamps on
reverse, envelope slight faults . . . . . . . E £30

The selection of Queen issues, fourteen stamps, including 1859 Imperf.
6d. deep green, 1859 pin perf. 13£x14, 1/- purple-slate, 1860 4d.
brownish lilac, 6d. bright yellow green (2), 1862-63, 6d. deep green,
1863-75, 4d. bright lilac, 4d. dull lilac in horizontal pair, 1/— mauve
in horizontal pair, 1869 CC 5/6 rose lake in horizontal pair from left
of sheet with Control, part 0.g., unused and used, poor to fine . E £90

The selection of Queen issues, thirty-two stamps, including 1852-60 fifth
issue 1d. red (6), 1872-82 CC ~d. (8, with a pair and three with sideways
watermarks), id. lilac CA (7, with block of six (3x2), 1d. rosy carmine (9, with

three bisected on piece), part 0.g., unused and used, poor to fine . E £30
1904-09: The Collection of forty-one stamps, values to £1 (sllghtly
thinned), pairs, etc., part o.g., except for four . . . E £30
TOBAGO
1879 1/- green, 5/- slate, unused, the last thinned, poor to fine . (4,5) £800

— 5/- slate, part o.g., a few blunt perfs. and slightly soiled, other-
wise fine. "Royal" Certificate (1968) (see photo-plate XII) (Numbered

1114 on photo-plate in error) . . (5) £550
— Another copy, small part 0.g., a little rubbed or soiled . . (5) £550
— Another copy, small part o.g., slight buckling or creasing, otherwise fine (5) £550
— £1 mauve, part o.g., very fine but for slight gum bend (see photo-

plate XII) (Numbered 1115 on photo-plate in error) . . (6) £4000

— Another copy, small part o.g., upper left corner creased, other-
wise fine (see photo-plate XI1) (Numbered 1117 on photo-plate in

error) . . . (6) £4000
— Another copy, unused, centred sllghtly to bottom, fine (see photo-
plate X11) (Numbered 1116 on photo-plate in error) . . (6) £4000

— A used copy, ironed out vertical crease, otherwise fine. B.P.A.
Certificate (1965) (see photo plate XII) (Numbered 1118 on photo-

plate in error) Unpriced
1882-84, 4d. yellow green (3) part o.g., a few perfs a little short, one with
small crease at top, otherwise fine . . .(18) £390

— The selection, forty-four stamps, including ld (10), 1d. (9), 2£d. (pair,
twenty-one singles, one with "slash” flaw), 4d,, 6d., the last two with faults,
part 0.g., unused and used, chiefly fair to fine . . E £25

1885-96 1/- olive-yellow, block of twenty-four; St. Chrlstopher Nevis,
Anguilla; St. Christopher: 1882-90 id. dull green, 1d. carmine-rose,
complete sheets of twenty, vast majority unmounted mint and fine
................................................................................................... (24,11,13) £88 i

The selection, fourteen stamps, including 1879 1d. rose (2), 3d. blue (2),
6d. orange (2, one with inverted watermark), and 1880 ~-d., 1d.,4d. (4),

1/-, part o.g. or unused, minor faults, fair to fine . E £85
The selection, thlrty seven stamps, including 1879 1d., 3d., 6d, 1880 Id (3),
1d. (4), 4d. (4), - (4), 1883 2Jd. on 6d. stone (a horlzontal pair and six

singles, one with Iong -tailed "2"), 1886-89 id. on 2Jd., with a block of four,

one the wider spacing, and two smgles with wider spacing, part 0.g., unused

and used, chiefly fair to fine . E £45
The selection of thirty stamps, |nc|ud|ng 1879 1d, 1880 id., 1885-96 6d.

"slash" flaw, a few fiscals, etc., part 0.g., poor to fine . . . E £10
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Lot N°-
1118
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TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO: The selection on leaves, forty-five stamps, in-
cluding Tobago; with 1886-89 Jd. on 6d. stone, a block of four and four
singles. Id. on 6d. orange brown, 1d. on 2Jd,, a horizontal pair, three singles,
one copy figure farther from word, 1891-92 |d. on 4d,, 2Jd. on 4d. pair,
three singles, 1896 Jd. on 4d., two with spacing between "i" and "d" variety;
Trinidad and Tobago with 1914 Red Cross Label (Jd) red two pairs and
two singles, 1918 (Feb.-May) War Tax Jd,, a horizontal strip of four from
bottom of sheet, folded during overprinting, last hand pair without overprint on
surface but showing misplaced overprint on reverse, 1909 Official 1d. rose red,
overprint inverted, etc., part 0.g., unused and used, some minor faults, poor

t0 fine

1119*® TURKSAND CAICOS ISLAN DS Turks Islands 1889 93 1d. rosy Iake amint

1120 P
1121 S

1122 S

1123 O

1124 *®

T 1125 *®

1126 n

1127 ®

1128 H

1129 (a

1130 H

sheet of thirty, gum wrinkling or creasing but fine . (64)
— 1918 War Tax 1d,, 3d., imperf. on gummed wmkd. paper, the first with a few
marks on reverse, the last a trifle soiled, traces of thinnings . .
— ditto, 1d, 3d. and 1919 3d., overprinted "SPECIMEN", affixed to small

part of record book, with MS dates above, a little soiled (146-148)
— ditto, 1d., 3d. and 1919 3d., overprinted "SPECIMEN", part o.g., fine
................................................................................................ (146-148)

VICTORIA: 1852-54 Queen on throne 2d. strip of three, four pairs (one tied
to piece), two singles, used, shades, printings, mixed condition

— The selection of Queen issues, 123 stamps, including 1890-96 1d. pale
rose red in blocks of ten (5x2) from bottom left of sheet, 1901 1d. pale rose red
in blocks of ten (5x2) from left of sheet, etc., all in blocks, some staining and
gum wrinkles, otherwise fine . . . . .

VIRGIN ISLANDS: 1887-89 1d. red, a complete unmounted mint sheet
of twenty-four, a few stamps a little wrinkled or creased, one stamp with
pinhole, otherwise fine but for negligible marginal defects . . (32)
The following eight lots of covers are all sent by the same writer via Marseilles
to the same addressee in Southwark, London.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA: 1863 cover bearing 1861 1d, 2d. and 6d., 1d.
torn and with missing corner, all faintly stained and oxidised, tied
by"20" in oval of bars cancellations, cover with circular"CHAM PION-
BAY-WESTERN-AUSTRALIA/JY 11/1863" marks in black and "FREE-
MANTLE-WESTERN-AUSTRALIA/JY 13/1863" in blue, London
arrival mark on reverse, a little stained and creased, but scarce

— 1863 part cover bearing 1854 4d. (just touched at left), and 1861 2d.
a little buckled and a few creased perfs.), tied to cover by "20" in oval
of bars cancellations, cover with circular "CHAMPION-BAY-
WESTERN-AUSTRALIA/NO 5/1863" and "FREEMANTLE-WESTERN-
AUSTRALIA/NO 12/1863" marks in black, London arrival mark, torn,
creased and flap missing, also 1865 cover bearing 1861 2d. and 6d.
tied to cover by "20" in oval of bars. Champion Bay mark of August 16
1865 and London arrival mark, one stamp cut off cover, a trifle stained
and flap missing, but both scarce .

— 1865 Mourning cover bearing 1865 6d., a Ilttle creased at top, cancelled

by "20" in oval of bars, cover with cm:ular "FREEMANTLE-WESTERN-

AUSTRALIA/SP 26/1865” in black on face and London arrival mark on

reverse, cover with filing crease at top and a little soiled and stained, but

scarce . - - - - . . .

1865 Mourning envelope bearmg 1865 4d. and 6d., cancelled by " 8"

in oval of bars, cover with good strike of C|rcular "FREEMANTLE-

WESTERN-AUSTRALIA/NO 25/1865" mark in black and London

arrival mark on face, filing crease at right affecting 6d., otherwise

fine and attractive . .

— 1865 Mourning envelope bearmg 1865 4d. and 6d tied by "8" in
oval of bars with good strike of circular ' FREEMANTLE-W ESTERN-
AUSTRALIA/DE 26/1865" mark in black on face and London arrival
mark on reverse, stamps with a few creased perfs. due to overlapping edge
of envelope, but cover fresh and fine . . .

Cat. or Est. Value

E £50

£30
E £40
E £30
£95

E £40

E £35

£96 !-

E £80

E £80

E £30

E £80

E £60
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1133 C

1134

1135 A

1136

1137 rt“E

Lots purchased by clients not attending the sale cannot be collected until
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Cat. or Est. Value

WESTERN AUSTRALIA: 1866 cover bearing 1865 4d. and 6d., former with

missing corner, tied by two strikes of duplex "G.P.0O." in oval of bars and unclear
"PERTH-WESTERN-AUSTRALIA/ AP 26/186" cancellation in black, London
arrival mark on reverse, cover a little buckled and flap torn, otherwise fine and
scarce .

1866 Mournlng envelope bearlng 1865 2d. vertlcal pair (one a little
rubbed and buckled due to paper clip), and 6d., tied to cover by two
strikes of duplex "G.P.0." in oval of bars and unclear circular
"PERTH-WESTERN-AUSTRALIA/MY26/186" mark in black, London
arrival mark on reverse, flap a little torn, otherwise fine .

1866 Mourning envelope bearing 1861 4d. and 1865 6d, (both atrlfle
oxidised), tied by two strikes of duplex "G.P.0." in oval of bars and circular
"PERTH-WESTERN-AUSTRALIA/JY28/186" mark in black, London arrival
mark on reverse, cover with faint traces of toning, otherwise fine

ZANZIBAR: 1895 (10 Nov.) Overprinted in black, the set 0.g. or part o. g

exceptthe 1r. slate which is used, few minor type varieties, few small faults
3-21

1899-1901 ia., la. indigo, l1a. carmine, 2a., 2ia., 3a., 4a., 4f£a. ogange),
4Ja. blue-black, 5a., 7£a., 8a. in horizontal pairs from right of sheets,
1r., 2r., 3r., 4r., 5r., in horizontal pairs, imperf. Plate Proofson un-
gummed wmkd. paper, some minor faults, but chiefly fine

1908-09 1c. to 10r, part o.g., fair to good, the 10r. with small crease and
surface faults . (225-239)
1932 to 1954, six alrmall covers comprlsmg 1932 November 5 flight from
Zanzibar to Mombasa, 1932, December 29 flight from Zanzibar to Dar-Es-
Salaam, 1937, July 5 Empire Airmail First Flight from Dar-Es-Salaam to
Zanzibar, with cachet, 1954, February 15 First Flight from Zanzibar to Pemba,
three covers, two with cachet, all bearing various stamps, some small faults, but
mainly fair to fine . . . . . .

END OF SALE

DELIVERY OF LOTS

the afternoon following, unless prior arrangements have been made.

LIST OF PRICES REALISED

E £50

E £80

E £50

£70+

E £80

£105

E £20

Full List of Prices Realised will be available about three weeks after the completion of
this Sale. As only a limited number will be printed, early notification is requested.

Catalogue Subscribers receive Lists of Prices Realised immediately on publication.

PRICE 20p

In

most cases the Lists are enclosed with the newly published catalogue of a future Sale.



To help you . . .

VIEWING BY POST

Lots of convenient size can be sent for postal viewing to European clients
on payment of postage, insurance*, etc., plus a small handling charge.
(References are requested from Collectors unknown to us.) Clients within
the London area are asked to inspect lots during the public viewing as far
as possible (see inside front cover for viewing times).

As the demand is often heavy and time is limited prompt application
is essential— early requests naturally receive precedence.
* Lots sent for postal viewing are insured against all Civil Risks whilst in transit to
and from the viewing client, but are the client's responsibility whilst in his possession.

YOUR BIDS
By mail
If you are unable to attend the sale, we will gladly accept bids by mail,
but please post early as our delivery is often subject to delay. Use the
bid form enclosed with this catalogue and be sure to fill in your Name
and Address.

By telephone

Telephoned bids can be accepted on the following conditions:

1. Not more than 20 bids can be accepted.

2. All bids must be confirmed by mail.

3. Please do not ask us to divulge bids from other clients. All
bids are confidential.

TELEPHONE ANSWERING SERVICE

Our offices are open Monday to Friday from 9.15a.m. to 5.15p.m.,
when closed a telephone recording service is in operation. You
may telephone any time of the day or night.

Be sure to give your NAME and ADDRESS before the message.
If recording bids, please give:

1. Date of Sale.
2. Lot numbers, country and bids (in that order please).



|HARMERS

International

AUCTIONS

Tailored to fit your calendar,
particularly if attending the A.S.D.A. Show

Suggested calendar

November 5, 6 View Harmers of London "British Commonwealth"” auction
and leave bids on book.

between

November 7-9* Fly to New York.

November 10 View Harmers of New York "Classic" and "General”
auctions.

November 11 Attend "Classic" Collection auction, strong in Europe.

November 12, 13 Attend "General™ auction.

November 14-19 "Stamp" around the United States.

November 20-23 Attend A.S.D.A. Show.

November 23 Return.
November 23, 24 View Harmers of London "General" auction.
November 25, 26 Attend "General" auction.

— New York and London catalogues available from London —

*"New York" will be happy to organize hotel rooms— subject to early advice.
Call 0101-212-757-4460 (Miss Harmer or Mrs. Ward).

HARMERS ofLondon HARMERS ofNew York Inc.
Stamp Auctioneers Ltd. 6 West 48th Street
41 New Bond Street, New York NY 10036

London W1A 4EH

LONDON NEW YORK SAN FRANCISCO SYDNEY

Printed in Great Britain by Lonsdale Universal Printing Ltd., Bath
and published by HARMERS of LONDON Stamp Auctioneers Ltd.,
at 41 New Bond Street. W.1 on August 18.1980
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INTERNATIONAL ®

WORLD-WIDE AUCTION PROGRAMME

LONDON

SEPTEMBER 16, 17
SEPTEMBER 30, OCTOBER 1
OCTOBER 14, 15

OCTOBER 28. 29

NOVEMBER 11, 12.

NEW YORK

SEPTEMBER 23, 24

OCTOBER 14, 15, 16
OCTOBER 28 .
NOVEMBER 11
NOVEMBER 12, 13 .

ALL-WORLD SALE with collections formed by the Rt. Hon.
Lord Swaythling, O.B.E., F.R.P.S.L.; the late J. R. Hinvest,
Esq.; and other important properties.

Catalogue herewith.

FOREIGN COUNTRIES including outstanding groups of.
Scandinavian countries, rare Formosa, etc.

GREAT BRITAIN and BRITISH EUROPE with important Malta,
Cyprus and Gibraltar.

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH.

GENERAL FOREIGN: British Commonwealth and Foreign
Countries; Latin America including previously unoffered
items from the "NEMO™" Collection.

SPECIALISED UNITED STATES.

SPECIALISED BRITISH NORTH AMERICA.

CLASSIC EUROPE.

GENERAL FOREIGN and BRITISH COMMONWEALTH with an
excellent section of Air Post.

SAN FRANCISCO

SEPTEMBER 26, 27, 28

SYDNEY

SEPTEMBER 18
OCTOBER 7

A.P.S. STAMPSHOW AUCTION: UNITED STATES, BRITISH
COMMONWEALTH and FOREIGN.

AUSTRALIAN and BRITISH COMMONWEALTH

AUSTRALIAN STATES: The "HAMILTON" Collection com-
prising Queensland, Tasmania, Western Australia, South
Australia and New South Wales.

All sales dates are provisional and subject to change.

All catalogues are available to U.K. clients from London Office, price £1 each.

Lists of prices realised 20p each extra.

ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTIONS — Application forms available from London Office.
LONDON £12 NEW YORK (incl. SAN FRANCISCO) £18 SYDNEY £10

Reduced rates for specialised requirements detailed on London application forms.

® Hamers International and Hamers of London aro business names registered by Harmers of London Stamp

Auctioneers Ltd.






Prices Realised

AT THE SALE OF

BRITISH
COMMONWEALTH

HELD ON

September 30= October %4, 1980

BY

HARMERS (/LONDON

STAMP AUCTIONEERS LIMITED
sl NEW BOND STREET, LONDON WIA 4EH.

Telephone: 01 -629 0218 Telegrams and Cables: Phistamsel London W1
Telex: LDN 268312 WESCOM G ATTN PHISTAMSEL

Lots not included in this list were unsold or withdrawn



SEPTEMBER 30 -

OCTOBER 1, 1980

,_
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Qow~NoUTRwWNE -

e
NP

280
250
125
825
320
300
175
85
1350
240
18

10
270
125
38
525
42
55
210
130
“J

99
78
, 48

250

143

112 260
113 42
114 62'-

115 L]]Z
i
11 %%O
120 105

132 180
133 180
134 150

1% 159

LOT £
136 150
137 400
139 300
141 18
142 44
143 44
144 18
145 120
146 120
147 190
148 44
149 18
150 27
151 260
152 60
153 310
154 33
155 210
156 105
157 125
159 36
160 18
161 31
162 800
163 105
364 65
165 50

b8 115

Iso 67
m 827

nil

187 37n
188 «

it
192 20

nn
[ nil

2%%2 ZE/EIJ

LOT
204
205
206
207
208
209
211
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228

230
231
232
233
234

238

238
132

242
243
244
245

246
247

248
249
250
251
252
254
255
73?
257
258

261
263
264
265
266
267
268

398

360
250

~ 8
118
78
90
98
98
168
40
46
5000
7250
50
27

16
95
4°°

e

408
408
673
370
500

5{8

LOT
271
272
273
275
276
277
278
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295

297
298
299
300
301

303
305

388
389
310
311
312
313
314
316
317
318
319
328
321

322
323

324
325

328
329
338
331
332
333

33

350

LOT
336
337
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346'
347
348
349
350
351
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361

363
364
363
366
367

388

372
373

375
376
377
378
379
388
381
382
383
384
388
386
387

38

391
392

394
393
396
397
398
399

483

57%
57%

58
72)2
218

57%
105
88
28

60
26

135

80
85

575
65
440
50

135

160

1880

i (
LOT r
402 2600
403 250
404 4«
405 250
406 llo
407 715
408 31

409 29

410 52L
411 370"
412 190
413 60
414 100
415 65
416 460
417 50
418 27
419 42
420 150
421 180
422 24
423 20
424 100
425 25
426 35
427 26
428 525
429 13
430 15
43 B
231 %

436 150
«9 0
448 30
441 30
442 30
445 58
446 35

447 31
448 427
449 3
451 7°
453 20
454 190
455 73
fL, 889
458 5
459 HI
460 X7
461 13
462 20
463 21
464 60
465 HI
466 il
468

|
f



LOT

470
472
474
475
476
477
479
480
481
482
484
486
487
489
490
491
492
493

485

496

3

499
500
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
519
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
532
533
534
535
536
537
540
542
543
545
546

130

LOT
547

548
549
551
552
553
554
555
556
558
559

560
561
562
563
564
565
566

B85

569

57
572
573
574
575
576
577
578
579
580
581
582
583
584
585

587
588
589
590
591
592
593
594
595
597
599
802
603
606
607
608
609
611
612
613
614
615

616

SEPTEMBER 30 -

LOT
617
621
622
626
627
628
629

634
635

TOT

684
685
686
688
689
690
691
692
693
694
695
696
697
698
699
702
703
704

708

707

e

710
711
712
713
714
715
716
717
718
719
720
721
722
723
724
725
726
727
728
729
730
731
732
733
734
735
736
737
738
739
740
741
742
743

745
746
747

OCTOBER 1, 1980

trsm

748
749
750

751

752
753
754
755
756
757
758
759
ill
761
762
765
766
767

78

770

ge)
773
774
775
776
777
778
779
780
781
782
783

785
786
787
788
789
790
791
792
793

795
796
797
798
799
800
801
802
803
804
805
806
807
808
809

810

sll 65
13 110
1 ~70
Us 60
816 6
817 t
grg 70
819 16
820 65
821 33
822 55
a--l
Ml 220
830 130
831 22
832 75
833 29
834 90
837 39
840 25
841 370
842 85
843 500
844 40
846 40
847 160
848 36
849 55
850 27
851 105
852 950
853 300
854 70
855 39
856 35
857 150
858 260
860 2800
863 55
864 42
869 48
870 170
872 210
874 35
875 260
876 48
877 110
878 100
881 80
882 380
883 100
886 80
889 80
893 370
897 62%
898 16
900 55

230

i80



LOT

976
977
978
979
980
981
982
983
984
985
986
987
988
989
990
991
992
993
994
995

£ LOT
370 996
50 997
110 998
55 999
100 1000
65 1001
150 1002
85 1003
150 1004
42 1005
100 1006
150 1010
130 1011
27 1012
80 1014
190 1015
280 1017
62% 1019
62% 1021
550 1022

SEPTEMBER

LOT

1023
1024
1025
1026
1027
1028
1029
1030
1031
1032
1033
1034
1036
1037
1038
1039
1040
1041
1042
1043

30 -

LOT

1044
1045
1046
1047
1048
1049
1050
1051
1052
1053
1054
1058
1059
1065
1066
1067
1068
1069
1070
1071

OCTOBER 1,

150
120
270
150
200
145

32
270
320
115
180

80

160

230

140
62%
23

LOT

1076
1077
1078
1079
1080
1081
1082
1083
1084
1085
1086
1087
1088
1089
1090
1091
1092
1093
1094
1095

TOTAL FOR SALE: £156,855

1980

170

LOT

1097
1098
1099
1100
1101
1102
1103
1104
1105
1106
1107
1108
1109
1111
1112
1113
1114
1116
1117
1118

1119
1120
1123
1124
1125
1126
1129
1130
1131
1132
1133
1136
1137



